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First Session, eSale, Commencing at 9.30 am 

MILITARIA  

1
Australia, 1930-42 collar badges, includes 11th Light 
Horse Regiment (Darling Downs Light Horse), in white 
metal (26mm) (Cossum p8b); 4th Infantry Battalion (The 
Australian Rifles), in brass (28mm) (Cossum p14a); 10th 
Infantry Battalion (The Adelaide Rifles), in brass (30mm) 
(Cossum p15d); 34th Infantry Battalion (The Illawarra 
Regiment), in brass (29mm) (Cossum p22d); 1953-60, The 
Royal Australian Armoured Corps, in white metal (29mm) 
(Cossum 392). Very fine. (5)

$100

2*
Australia, 15th Light Horse Regiment (Northern Rivers 
Lancers), 1930-42, collar badge in white metal (29mm) 
(Cossum p9b). Good very fine. 

$60

3*
Australia, 2nd Infantry Battalion (The City of Newcastle 
Regiment), 1930-42, collar badge in brass (30mm) (Cossum 
p13b). Very fine. 

$100

4
Australia, 17th Infantry Battalion (The North Sydney 
Regiment), 1930-42, hat badge in oxidised bronze (52mm) 
(Cossum 17, c), mounted on a small wooden shield and with 
Australia metal shoulder title below; b&w photo of soldier in 
a metal frame and with a Rising Sun collar badge affixed at 
top of frame, the photo marked 'La Sibyll/Goulburn'; leather 
holder containing a compartment with mirror with fold-over 
bracket for free standing, also includes a compartment with 
a comb, on this compartment is affixed a small Rising Sun 
badge; another leather fold-over wallet with a gilt impression 
of a small Rising Sun badge above the initials, 'C.E.H.', 
inside is a compartment with a polished stainless steel plate, 
like a mirror, and another compartment for a comb. Very 
good - fine. (4)

$40

La Sibyll Studios was a supplier of picture frames and provided a photo 
mounting service at its premises at 250 Auburn Street, Goulburn.W, NSW.

5*
32nd Infantry Battalion (The Footscray Regiment), pair of 
collar badges, 1930-42, in oxidised bronze (30mm) (Cossum 
p22, a). Very fine. (2)

$30

6
World badges, includes Australia, 57th Infantry Battalion 
(The Merri Regiment) 1930-42, collar badge in brass (30mm) 
(Cossum p29b); Australia shoulder title in brass and black 
enamel special issue, two lug back but one lug missing; 
Canada, Governor Generals Horse Guards, hat badge 
(KC), in white metal (49mm); also British Commonwealth, 
Warrant Officer Class II rank badges in gilt (2, one missing 
one securing fold-over lug). Very fine - extremely fine. (5)

$50

7
Australia, Army badges, includes Australian Staff Corps, 
1930-42, hat badge (KC) in oxidised bronze (53mm) 
(Cossum p32, d) and collar badge in gilt; Australian 
Instructional Corps, 1930-42, collar badge (KC), in bronze 
(28mm) (Cossum p33, a); Royal Australian Regiment, 
1948-53, hat badge (KC), in gilt (45mm) (Cossum 318); 
Sydney University Regiment, 1953-60, hat badge (QC), in 
blackened brass (53mm) (Cossum 385) and SUR shoulder 
title; Royal Australian Artillery, 1953-60, hat badge (QC), 
in gilt (51mm) (Cossum 393); Royal Australian Infantry 
Corps, 1953-60, hat badge (QC) in gilt (50mm) (Cossum 
397) and collar badges in gilt and silvered (30mm) (2); Royal 
Australian Army Service Corps, 1953-60, hat badge (QC), 
in gilt (48mm) (Cossum 401); Royal Victoria Regiment, 
1960-85, collar badge in anodised (31mm) (Cossum 430); 
Officers Training Unit, 1960-85), hat badge in anodised 
(32mm) (Cossum 470); Australian Army, Musician/Band 
Master trade badge (KC), in gilt (52mm); Royal Australian 
Army Nursing Corps, c1960s, lapel badge (QC Ward Dress), 
in silvered. Very fine - uncirculated. (15)

$250

8
Australian Army Medical Corps, 1930-42, hat badge in 
brass (66mm), and a pair of collar badges in oxidised bronze 
(32mm) (Cossum p33, c). Good very fine - extremely fine. 
(3)

$40
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9*
Royal Australian Artillery, 1912-18, hat badge (43mm) 
(Cossum 149), in oxidised bronze, by Stokes & Sons, Melb. 
Nearly extremely fine. 

$140

10*
Australia, 2/12 Battalion, badge in gilt (42x19mm), by 
A.J.Parkes.Aus.Made, features Rising Sun and QC at top 
above a bar with unit name. Some gilt faded, otherwise 
good very fine. 

$50

11*
Queensland Agricultural College, military training unit hat 
badge in gilt and enamel (44mm), with two fold-over pins 
on reverse. Uncirculated. 

$50

12
Barker College Cadet Corps, hat badge in white metal 
(50mm), missing lugs on back; Barker College lapel badge 
in gilt and enamel (23x25mm), pin-back; Barker College 
embroidered shoulder title, this with some moth damage 
at edges; Australian Cadet Corps embroidered formation 
patches (2). Very fine - extremely fine. (5)

$50

13*
Australia, 2nd Commando Regiment, pair of collar badges, 
each with two clip-pins on reverse. Uncirculated. (2)

$40

14*
Australia, WWI, original embroidered winged badges for 
Australian Flying Corps Pilot, first pattern (AMF) (2, one 
with crown and one without), third pattern (AFC), Australian 
Flying Corps Observer badge. Very fine. (4)

$200

15
Royal Australian Navy, Petty Officer's hat badge woven in 
bullion and metal (QC) with black headband; another Petty 
Officer's hat badge woven in bullion and metal (QC); slouch 
hat/beret badge (Junior Sailor) in blue enamel (QC) with 
slide clip on back; M.T. (Motor Transport Driver) bullion 
embroidered arm badge. Very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$40
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16
Royal Australian Navy, rank badges for Chief Petty Officer 
(6), Petty Officer Marine Technician (3), MTP3 Marine 
Technical Propulsion 2 Star (3, two red on black and one 
blue on white), Naval Airman Safety Equipment (SE) 
Rate, Combat Systems Operator, Electronic Technician 
- Communications, Stoker (3, one red and dark blue, two 
blue and white), Boatswains Mate (category FC), Leading 
Seaman (6, one red on dark blue and five blue on white), 
Able Seaman, also an Able Seaman Australia shoulder slide 
in embroidered yellow on black; an unidentified badge; also 
Australia titles (5 blue on white), a Marksman badge in red 
on black felt and a pair of Army Corporal's rank stripes 
in gold bullion on black; small embroidered white ensign 
Australian flag. A few with marks or damaged, otherwise 
mostly fine - extremely fine. (37)

$220

17
Australia, a variety of badges and buttons, noted several 
Rising Sun hat badges and collar badges and Australia title 
bars, also some USA novelty items and some Australian 
coins, noted a few silver pre decimal and some decimal. 
Mostly fine - very fine. (lot)

$100

18
Australia, RAN Officer's beret badge (QC), in gilt and 
enamel, with two clip-pins on reverse; postcards, one 
featuring HMAS Sydney, three featuring SMS Emden and 
one featuring Kapitan Muller, all appear to be reproductions, 
two photos, one colour and one b&w of an unidentified 
Australian sailor; copy of the letter sent by the Captain of 
the Sydney to the Captain of the Emden on 9 November 
1914. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (9)

$30

19
Australia, Volunteer Air Observers Corps, Chief Observer 
badge, by Stokes, numbered on reverse 541; another 
Observer badge, by Stokes, numbered on reverse 12109. 
The first scarce but with enamel chips and oxidation on the 
reverse and missing pin-back, otherwise fine, the second 
nearly extremely fine. (2)

$100

Ex Warwick G. Cary Collection.

20
RAAF, ATC (Air Training Corps) slip on shoulder titles, 
winter issue, c1940-50s (2); RAAF/RAF small bronze button 
(KC); Warrant Officer crown in gilt (KC), missing lug; 
lead model of a WWII bomber, appears to be a Lancaster, 
severely damaged and bits missing (said to have been 
brought home from WWII so probably trench art); badge 
featuring crossed British and French flags in gilt and enamel, 
missing suspension pin and some damage to enamel; also 
an embroidered patch, possibly The Society of the Crossed 
Keys. Poor - extremely fine. (7)

$30

21
Great Britain, The Cameronians (Scottish Rifles) hat badge, 
1898-1921, in white metal (Kipling & King 631), mounted 
on plaid cloth under perspex in a timber frame (17x24.5cm). 
Timber frame damaged, badge good very fine. 

$20

22*
Great Britain, WWI, Royal Tank Corps hat badge in silvered 
brass (48mm) (K&K.1156). Lugs missing, otherwise very 
fine. 

$50

23
Great Britain, badges, includes Loyal North Lancashire 
Regiment cap badge (KC); Auxiliary Transport Service cap 
badge (KC); Lincolnshire Regiment cap badge; Intelligence 
Corps cap badge (KC); Army Dental Corps cap badge 
(KC); 28th County of London Battalion (Artists Rifles) 
London Regiment cap badge; Indian Army Ordnance 
Corps cap badge (KC); Royal Sussex Regiment cap badge; 
metal shoulder titles for Essex (Regiment), DW (Duke of 
Wellington's Regiment), and Gordon (Highlanders). Very 
fine - extremely fine. (11)

$150

24
Great Britain, Parachute Regiment hat badge in white metal 
(KC), with slider on back; Parachute Regiment, a pair of 
shoulder titles in brass with backing plates. Extremely fine. 
(3)

$60

25
British India, I.E.M.E. (Indian Electrical & Mechanical 
Engineers) officers' service dress cap badge (KC), a large 
version cast in gilt white metal (13.5x15cm), securing fittings 
on back missing, probably for fitting to a shield. Much gilt 
worn off, otherwise good fine. 

$40

26
Militara, various items including The Royal Irish Regiment 
hat badge in brass (KC), with slide back suspender; officer's 
pips in brass (4); Indian Army buttons in brass (GRI) (9, 
one small, eight medium); mounting bars with ribands 
attached (3, five medal type, four medal type (2)), also two 
medal type with suspension rings, type without pin (2), a 
WWI riband, various other bits of ribbons; official letter re 
delivery of British War Medal for late Captain J.C.Johnson 
M.C. Poor - fine. (lot)

$50

27
British Colonial, WWII, Cyprus Regiment cap badge (KC), 
in brass, with slider-back. Very fine - good very fine. (5)

$70

Ex Warwick G. Cary Collection.
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28*
Germany, Prussia, helmet plate in die stamped bronze. Very 
fine. 

$50

29
World badges, includes Canada, Royal Canadian Postal 
Corps, hat badge (QC); Royal Canadian Engineers, hat badge 
(QC); Royal Canadian Corps of Signals, hat badge (QC); 
Royal Canadian Army Cadets, cap badge (QC); Canadian 
Provost Corps, cap badge (QC); South Africa, 1st South 
African Infantry Brigade collar badge; Transkei Defence 
Force collar badge; USA, 3rd Cavalry Regiment Brave Rifles 
insignia badge; also 3 different collar badges. All except two 
collar badges missing lugs or pins, fine - very fine. (11)

$40

30
World badges, includes 6th Canadian Mounted Rifles, hat 
badge in gilt with brass slider marked Tiptaft B'Ham; Great 
Britain, WWI Guards Machine Gun Regiment, other rank's 
cap badge in white metal with brass slider; Warrant Officer 
2nd Class rank badge (QC) in gilt and decorated with jewels; 
unidentified brass badge of a lion and unicorn supporting 
a crowned (KC) shield with 4 stars. Very fine - extremely 
fine. (4)

$100

31*
Japan, WWII, Veterans of the Japanese Imperial Army and 
Navy badge, in white metal with bronze star, pin-back. 
Good very fine. 

$70

part

32*
Queensland Police, hat badge in white metal and enamel 
(65mm), missing lugs on reverse; Victoria Police title badge 
in chrome and enamel (49x23mm), by Stokes, Melb. Some 
enamel missing from first badge, otherwise fine and scarce, 
the second badge extremely fine. (2)

$150

33
World police badges, includes Canada, National Harbours 
Board Police embroidered shoulder patch (87x55mm); Great 
Britain, Cheshire Constabulary hat badge (QC), in white 
metal (51mm), with slider bar on reverse; Lincoln City Police 
hat badge (KC), in white metal (51.5mm), with slider bar 
on reverse; New Zealand, NZ Justice Department hat badge 
(QC), in gilt and enamel (45.5mm), with two lugs on reverse; 
USA, State of Georgia, Gwinnett County Police, Patrolman 
hat badge, in white metal (63.5mm), pin-back. Extremely 
fine - uncirculated. (5)

$100

34
Australia, WWII, RAAF Mk1 Aerial Dead Reckoning 
Computer, made by W&G, Melbourne, Australia, comprises 
a metal rotating calculating unit with plastic insert for 
calculation, with original leather case marked at the bottom 
in white paint, '942'. The plastic insert damaged and the 
leather case missing stitching at one side and across the 
bottom, otherwise good fine. 

$50

35*
Sniper Glass, a long range telescope in a khaki painted metal 
casing (approx length 29cm), with an angled viewing lens. 
Much of the paint missing, otherwise very fine. 

$70
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36*
Great Britain, Range Finder No.12 MkVII, Type F.T.37, 
Base 80cms, No. (impressed) 791 and also impressed with 
Defence upright arrow, complete with folding handles and 
also with folding metal tripod marked, 'Stand No 1 & 2 Infty. 
R.F./Mark II/Houghton Butcher Mfg. Co Ltd/1916/10291 
and upright Defence arrow'. The rubber at each end is 
deteriorated with age and there are a few small spots of 
oxidation, otherwise very fine. 

$350

No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer 
to make own arrangements.

37
Clipsal Morse Telegraph Key, Cat No. 610, 2 terminal key 
with provision for third, in metal and black plastic; also 
compass in black metal and plastic, rotating direction plate, 
with hinged range finder and locking cover, across the top 
are the figures 0, 1000, 2000 and 3000 and below this is 
1:25000 Meters. Fine. (2)

$40

38
Australia, WWII, Ear Drum Protectors (Aust.) MK.1, 
Medium, in tin marked Ident. No. L23/5155, contents appear 
to be intact; Emergency Ration tin, Made in Australia, with 
Defence broad arrow, tin empty; Australian Red Cross 
Society tin of Talcum Powder appears to be nearly full; 
fitted knife, fork and spoon set from a soldier's kit; spoon 
by Allbrite Stainless Steel, with Rising Sun badge impressed 
onto the end of the handle. Good - fine. (7)

$60

39
Militaria, a small collection of cartridge reloading and other 
gun tools, one reloader marked for J.C.Cocker, Patent 5535, 
noted a gun barrel bore measuring gauge by K.Steggles, 
England, also a small weighing machine 0 to 12 drachms, 
missing a few pieces. Good - very fine. (7)

$130

40
USA, khaki coloured plastic cylinder for L314 Green Star 
Ground Illumination Signal Flare, M125A1, serial No. 
SGK03A001-001, container only, signal flare missing; also 
Zuess binoculars 10 X 50, prismatic coated optics, in black 
leather cover and with covers on all lens openings, with neck 
strap, also carry case in black leather with shoulder strap. 
The first good very fine, the binoculars very fine, the carry 
case with oxidation on metal parts and one strap holder 
broken, otherwise very fine. (2)

$40

41
WWII, military chain-link, folding hand saw, with removable, 
fitted timber handles and tools, all in leather carry pouch to 
fit on belt, on one of the belt fittings is impressed, 'P.I./1943' 
and below this is the Defence upright broad arrow besides 
number 33. Leather case stiff, saw oiled and appears to be 
unused, very good - good very fine. 

$50

42
Germany, WWII, Austrian made razor sharpening tool by 
Siemens, in hinged-lid bakelite case (approx 60x35x28mm), 
together with instruction sheet written in German. Very 
fine. 

$30

To operate the blade was placed in the device, then the box was closed and 
the cord was pulled backward and forward to sharpen the blade.

43
Australia, Army Pattern 37 mess tins (2), the bottom 
with broad arrow and numbered '7350-66-014-5895/
AECO/7/1969', both with folding handles and also a fitted 
knife, fork and spoon , with broad arrow and 'Grosvenor 
691'. Fine. (5)

$70

44
Australia, c1995, pair of green plastic water bottles, each 
in DPCU pouch and attached to a webbed belt, each pouch 
is numbered but these faded, penned on the inside of the 
webbed belt is what appears to be, 'D.Dries/112982'; also 
Army tin billy can in canvas holder with brackets on back 
for fitting to belt. Fine. (2)

$40

45
Australia, reddish fibre compound dog tag named to Sayers 
R J NX92476; WWII colour patches for 2/4 Aust Inf Bn (4), 
2/13 Aust Inf Bn, 2/20 Aust Inf Bn (2), 2/2 Aust MG Bn; 
Corporal's rank chevron; Sergeant's rank chevrons (4, two 
of each different types); WWI riband bars (2, trio and group 
of four) and spare ribbons (2, British War Medal 1914-18 
and Volunteer's Officers Decoration); also, U.S.S. Coral Sea 
embroidered shoulder title and uniform breast title. The 
riband bars, poor, the rest fine - very fine. (20)

$150

Robert James Sayers, iron workers assistant, born 09Jun1917 at London, 
England; Enl.14Mar1942 at Recruiting Depot, Martin Place, Sydney, 
NSW; served in Middle East 23Aug1942 to 27Feb1943 and New Guinea 
03July1943 to 19Mar1944; Disch.24Jun1946 as Sgt ex 2/17 Infy Bn.

46
Australia, WWII colour patches (6), includes 42nd Aust Infy 
Bn, AEME Field Units, AEME other than Field Units, 6th 
Aust MG Bn, Tank Attack Regts, RAA N.Guinea Force; 
also Australian Service Medal 1945-1975 case together 
with a miniature of the medal and a full size clasp FESR as 
well as a full size Vietnam clasp for the Australian Active 
Service Medal 1945-1975; empty box for Great Britain 1953 
Coronation Medal. Fine - uncirculated. (11)

$100

47
Australia, 30 Battalion unit colour patches, three large and 
one small with no grey background; one large and three 
small with grey background; also a lapel ribbon. Fine - very 
fine. (9)

$200
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48
Gallipoli Bugle and Diary to Australian, Pte J. Darby, 19 Bn, 
copper and brass bugle with silver mouthpiece and green cord 
lanyard, on the side of the bugle's main body is a trench art 
inscription, 'J.Darby 1173/D. Coy 19 Batt' and also scratched 
further below, 'J.Darby/1173', stored in a calico bag marked, 
'J.Darby/1302 D Coy 19th Batt', also a Wood's Australian 
Diary for 1915, inside marked, 'Bugler Darby/13 PLT D Coy 
19th Bat/5 Brigade/Australia'. Battered from action and the 
edge wrap on the horn has come loose and needs re-fitting, 
the diary has one page missing and instead the period covered 
by the page has been hand entered, otherwise good and an 
extremely rare and historic record of an Australian bugler 
at Gallipoli. 

$7,500

Together with glossy b&w studio photo over tin frame (20x35.5cm) of Pte 
Darby in full uniform with bugle at his side and wearing bugler badge on 
right sleeve; Pay Book No.157991 (2); The Australia Comforts Fund Gift 
Diary 1919 with Rising Sun badge image on back cover, this diary with 
various addresses and notations throughout.

John Raymond Swain Darby, groom and coachman, age 19, born at Glebe, 
Sydney, NSW; Enl.23Mar1915 at Liverpool, NSW - physical description 
states Ht 5 feet 4 inches, Wt 110 lbs, eyes good blue - beside this is written 
'Suitable for Bugler'; previous service 3 years in Senior Cadets and 9 months 
in 5th AFA; Emb.25Jun1915 on A40 Ceramic; 16Aug1915 proceeded to 
join MEF Alexandria; 21Aug1915 landed at Gallipoli; 19Dec1915 departed 
Gallipoli and then to France; WIA 26Jul1916, GSW hand and gassed (mild), 
the wounding being during the Battle of Pozieres and it was during this 
battle that historian Charles Bean wrote that the German shelling was the 
heaviest and fiercest of all the campaigns (co-incidentally John's brother 
Herbert Darby, who was WIA twice, had first been wounded only seven 
days earlier on 19Jul1916); 30Jul1916 sent from France to England to No.1 
Convalescent Depot; 30Aug1916 admitted to Norfolk War Hospital with 
GSW finger; 26May1917 to 71 Sqn AFC and cookery course, instruction 
at CFC Uphaven; 22Jun1917 TOS 71st Sqn AFC Sqn from 19 Bn as Cook; 
20Jul1917 on command at Cookery School at Tidworth for 71st Sqn AFC; 
23Mar1918 married Nellie Larette, age 21, at St Margaret's Church, Ward 
End; 09Aug1919 RTA on Ceramic; 03Oct1919 disembarked Sydney; 
Disch.04Jan1920 as Medically Unfit; Died 1930 as a result of injuries 
received in war service.

In Pte Darby's diary at the back is recorded, 'Bugler/1173 Darby J R S/No 
13 Platoon/D Company/19 Battalion/5 Brigade/AIEF/Rifle No 2734/Bayonet 
No 2734'. The diary begins, 'I was 19 had my b'day at Liverpool in X 
Company Depot - Bugle'. He describes the voyage from Australia and on 4 
July 1915 writes, 'on ship was Orderly Bugler' and then on 25 July 'Went 
to Cairo - Guard Bugler'. Over the course of the next several days Pte 
Darby makes the following entries, '31/7/15 Riot in Cairo & shops burnt 
by Australians the wassar (sic). 1/8/15 Riot in Heliopolis & at Les pymids 
(sic) Hotel by Melbourne 24th. 2/8/15 Brigade Bugler. 11/8/15 told to get 
ready to go to the front'.

From his arrival at Gallipoli until his departure, some of the entries in Bugler 
Darby's diary include (shown as written without punctuation),

21/8/15 arrived at Anzac at 3.30. In the firing line for first time all well.

16/9/15 took over firing line from 17th Batt.

19/9/15 Church Service - Pasis Gully things rather quite (sic).

26/9/15 Issue of tobacco & papers first gift of Comforts Fund arrives & 
packet of cigarettes.

28/9/15 Issue of two eggs.

19/0/15 Turk snipers at Hintons Post.

25/10/15 Enemy sending 18" Bombs over Monash Gully.

13/11/15 Went to Anzac to see Lord Kitchener - He arrived here at about 
2pm.

30/11/15 Rather cold snow still on ground.

6/12/15 Mail arrived airplane dropped a bomb in the gully in front of our 
trenches.

10/12/15 Catholic Chaplain arrived in place of Father Murphy.

12/12/15 Church went to Beach all packing up down there. A move of some 
kind no idea what it is.

At this date a Diary page for the period Dec 13-26 removed and the entries 
for these days are written in on next page. Some of these are,

Wed 15 enemy Airplanes flying over our line.

16 Waiting anxiously for the word of what we are going to do

Sun 19 All ready packed up to leave left Popes Post at 5.15am left Anzac 
at 6.30 All quite (sic) punt Bumped a trawler Arrived on HMS Mairs (sic 
Mars) at 7pm all well

Mon 20 Woke at 4am in Lemnos Harbour landed at 5pm on lighter got of 
(sic) at 7pm shifted to our camp 3 miles walk - everything alright.

An entry on 31 December 1915 reads, 'Very foggy early morning. Had a 
drink of Whisky Blew the last post at 12 o clock & Bugle Marches.'

Another entry near the back of Pte Darby's diary and dated, December 
17th 15, makes a request to the effect, 'If Anything Should Happen to me 
during the Evacuation I want the Book sent to Leo McGroder, 32 Bourne, 
Enmore, Sydney, NSW Signed 1173 J Darby Headquarters 19th Batt'. From 
this entry it appears that Pte Darby knew on the 17th that his unit would 
be evacuating on the 19th.

All of the diary entries for Pte Darby's service on Gallipoli have not been listed 
but from reading them it becomes obvious that war is marked by periods of 
intense boredom and deprivations of even the most common day things. For 
example Darby makes a big deal out of the 'Issue of 2 eggs'. Then there are 
the weather conditions that have to be endured, from stifling heat through 
to freezing cold, all with basic clothing and little adequate shelter. Another 
regular feature of his diary notes is the ongoing shelling from both allied ships 
in the harbour at the enemy and the Turks firing on the trenches. The latter 
usually just passing overhead or around the general area, with most recorded 
in his dairy as 'all's well'. For many soldiers these are the stark realities of 
war that are occasionally broken by an assault on or by the enemy.

During his time at Gallipoli, Pte Darby was the bugler for Catholic masses 
and burials. After the successful evacuation from there he served in France 
until wounded. He received appropriate medical treatment and following 
a period of convalescence he was posted to the fledgling Australian Flying 
Corps as a cook until war's end. Due to the gassing injury he received whilst 
serving on the Western Front his life post war was relatively short as he died 
in 1930. His wife Nellie raised their children on her own. One of Nanna 
Darby's grandchildren, Peter Clarke then aged 11, wanted to be in a school 
band so she kindly gave him her 'treasured bugle' that she had kept stored 
in a trunk, a link to the grandfather he had heard so much about but never 
knew. He took it to school for 'show and tell' and regularly played it at 
home, a reminder of his grandfather's wartime experience and hardship. Until 
recently, the bugle has been on loan to the ANZAC Memorial in Sydney. It 
is now being offered for sale about 109 years since John Darby enlisted in 
the AIF on 23 March 1915.

With full service file.

49
Army bugle, in brass and copper with silvered mouthpiece, 
by Boosey & Hawkes Ltd, Makers. London, with fitted 
chain and long plaited green lanyard. Some dents, otherwise 
very fine. 

$100

50
Canada, vintage bugle in copper and brass with badge of 
Ontario Regiment soldered to the top of the horn section, 
the original mouthpiece replaced with a silver plated brass 
type marked, 'Yamaha Japan 11'. A few dents as usual, 
otherwise fine. 

$70

51
Army trench whistle, in oxidised bronze, with ring at top. 
Good fine. 

$50
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52
Army whistle, by J.Hudson & Co, Birmingham, dated 1940, 
with upright arrow mark on one side, with ring attached. 
Nearly very fine. 

$50

53
Army whistle, 'The Acme Thunderer', made in England, 
together with leather lanyard. Very fine. 

$50

54
Australia, WWI, leather 5-pouch bandolier, stamped by 
maker, 'Bonney.Brisbane/1916'. Very good. 

$100

55
USA, WWII, Army leather holster for Colt M1911 pistol, 
the back with belt hooks as well as slits for a belt, US 
impressed in relief on the flap; also an unidentified truncheon 
in blackened timber (approx 41cm long). Small split on the 
closing hole for the holster flap, otherwise very good; the 
truncheon fine. (2)

$40

56
Australia, shoulder purse, in brown leather with chain and 
leather shoulder strap, with clip down flap, inside marked, 
'Geo. Pizzey & Son Ltd/[detail unclear] 1955/D upright 
arrow D', a badge has been removed from the flap leaving 
four holes. Very fine. 

$40

George Pizzey & Sons Ltd were tanners and leather merchants in Fitzroy, 
Victoria.

57
Great Britain, WWII, rubber gas mask, on the outside of the 
mask is marked 'Normal', on the metal filter is marked, 'MB 
40', 'Ser No. 82' and on the inside is marked, 'S-R/A285', 
with khaki strapping. The strapping is in used condition and 
one is missing, the mask is damaged and of poor condition 
but an interesting item. 

$40

58
USA, Military medium 65 MSA 2E8 black rubber gas mask, 
numbered 2034-63-2054, and on the adjustable head strap 
C8RI DA-18 035-AMC-455 (A) ECP. Needs cleaning, 
otherwise fine. 

$50

59
World, includes an unidentified large, heavy, timber baton 
with patterned handle; also Japan, what appears to be a 
timber straight scabbard with coiled wire binding and a 
carry cord, also some Japanese text near the base. Fine 
- good fine. (2)

$40

60
Australia, WWII, Army cigarette lighters, white metal lighter 
by Green And Co, with lift off lid; another round style in 
bronze. Working order unknown, the first fine, the second 
with repairs to base and one plug will not fully screw in, also 
with some rust, otherwise good. (2)

$60

61
Australia, Army belt buckles, pin-type, one large in brass 
with one pin, one smaller type in brass with two pins, by 
Stokes, and another identical in blackened brass, by Stokes 
& Sons, another 2-part lug type in brass, also belt support 
hook in brass. Very fine. (5)

$50

62
Australia, Army belt buckle in brass coated nickel fitted 
with Australian Commonwealth Rising Sun badge in bronze 
(KC). Fine. 

$40

63
Australia, WWII, MkII steel helmet, with leather lining 
and khaki canvas chinstrap this marked with broad arrow, 
one side of the outside of the liner is marked '7' and the 
underside of the lip is marked, '7'. The helmet well used 
and some oxidation under paint and some stains, otherwise 
very good. 

$50

64
Military Helmets, Australian/USA Model M1 stamped on 
inside lining, 'Pat. No. 8415-50-753-5792', with chinstrap, 
Vietnam War period; Sweden, M26 WWII helmet, with lining 
and chinstrap. The lining on the second helmet damaged and 
both helmets with oxidation, otherwise very good. (2)

$80

65
WWII, British Infantry Brodie MKII steel helmet, inside 
on one side is impressed with number 581 and 1939, with 
leather lining and khaki canvas chinstrap. Appears to have 
been repainted on underside lip, otherwise very good. 

$50

66
Great Britain, Combat Vehicle Crewman's Helmet, by 
National Plastics, tan coloured, sticker inside with broad 
arrow states, 'Size: Large (in pencil 207128)/Nato Stock No. 
8415-99-652-3860/Contract No. FVE 118/453' and below 
the broad arrow is pencilled, 'Sig', with liner and strapping. 
Much loss of paint on the outside of the helmet and the 
leather lining damaged and deteriorated, otherwise good. 

$30

67
Allied military equipment, post WWII, includes metal helmet 
with camouflage netting cover, PASGT system (Personnel 
Armour System for Ground Troops) style which was used 
in various peacekeeping operations, with lining and khaki 
webbed chinstrap, on inside edge marked in ink, '88?6163 
C. Mcollence (looks like)' and in a different spot, '91279331 
D. Marussen ?????' (much of the marking unclear); also blue 
beret of the UNO with metal badge of the United Nations 
Organisation, inside with label, 'Hills/New-Zealand/made/
Pure Wool/Beret Hood/United Nation's/Property'; DPCU 
Camo Combat shirt and trousers worn on UN operations, 
the shirt with a United Nations embroidered patch and an 
Australia flag embroidered patch on the right side as well 
as the name 'Slade', on the left side is 'Navy' and three pin-
backed ribands for Australian Active Service Medal 1975-, 
Australian Defence Medal, and United Nations Assistance 
Mission in East Timor (UNAMET); DPCU belt with webbed 
shoulder straps, the belt with multiple packs for water bottles 
(not included), minimi pouches and other packs. Most items 
need cleaning, otherwise fine - very fine. (lot)

$220
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68
Australia/USA, Vietnam era, Model M1 military helmet, 
inside marked, 'Cat. No. 8415-50-753-5792', with inner 
lining, this with some splits in the leather, at the front of 
the helmet is remnants of painted Rising Sun badge (QC). 
Very good. 

$40

69
North Vietnam, 1950s-60s, Army Vietcong sun helmet in 
camouflage green pattern, with leather chinstrap and with 
maker's name Tong on inside, with intact liner and at the 
front is a metal badge bearing the insignia of the National 
Liberation Front, colouring gone, and this is inside an 
officer's wreath; Army Vietcong sun helmet, no liner, 
chinstrap or material cover, at the front is a metal badge 
bearing the insignia of the National Liberation Front in brass, 
helmet with repaired break at back. Fine. (2)

$70

70
Australia, , Navy dress uniform in dark blue wool with gold 
braid on each sleeve to show the rank of Lieutenant, with 
eight gilt Navy buttons (QC), and on each shoulder is a gold 
embroidered 'Australia' patch, on the left breast are ribands 
for Vietnam Medal 1964-73, Defence Force Service Medal 
and South Vietnam Campaign Medal 1964-72, together with 
a pair of trousers, a brass buckled trouser belt and a black 
necktie, the label inside the jacket reads, 'Batty & McGrath/
Tailored/Sydney/Australia', also in the breast pocket is a 
spare button and spare joined riband for the first and last 
riband. Good very fine. (jacket, trousers, belt & tie)

$100

Ex Warwick G. Cary Collection.

71
Australia, The Royal Australian Regiment uniform red with 
black horizontal centre stripe woven stable belt, with gilt 
buckle (QC), the belt and buckle made by Hobson & Son, 
London. Very fine. 

$60

72
Royal Australian Navy, Chief Petty Officer's white peaked 
hat with black patent leather visor, with black headband 
and metal and bullion embroidered badge (QC), inside 
with maker's label, 'Herman and Josper, Sydney, Australia, 
1996'; female officer's white hat with black base, with black 
headband and metal and bullion embroidered Commissioned 
Officer badge (QC), with black silk lining. The white of both 
hats needs cleaning, otherwise very fine. (2)

$60

73
Royal Australian Navy, sailors' hats (4), all with tally bands, 
includes H.M.A.S. Betano with maker's label 'Herman & 
Jospe, Sydney, Australia', printed in ink on inside 'Marshall', 
chinstrap damaged; H.M.A.S. Penguin, printed in ink on 
inside 'Cronk/351', with chinstrap; H.M.A.S. Swan with 
maker's label 'Herman & Jospe, Sydney, Australia', with 
chinstrap loose on one side; T.S. Krait with maker's label 
'Mountcastle Pty Ltd', printed in ink on inside 'Teleha. 
Lacey', with chinstrap; also US Navy sailor's gob cap, printed 
in ink in fold 'McCall S E/6358. All caps with foxing and 
need cleaning, otherwise fine - very fine. (5)

$70

74
Australia, RAN officer's white peaked cap fitted with gold 
wire bullion badge (QC), inside sticker reads, 'A.G.C.F. 
(Australian Government Clothing Factory)/1980/Size.7'; 
Australian Army Aviation Corps light blue beret with the 
unit nickel-plated badge at front, no lining, drawstring tied at 
back to adjust fitting. The first cap badge well used, otherwise 
very fine - good very fine. (2)

$50

Ex Warwick G. Cary Collection.

75
Australia, Army officer's peaked hat in dark blue with red 
headband and red border at top edge, black patent leather 
visor and chinstrap attached by gilt Australian Military 
Forces buttons (KC), maker's name on inside, 'J.Compton 
Sons & Webb Ltd, London'. With a few moth holes, 
otherwise fine. 

$40

76
Australia, Army Infantry officer's uniform peaked cap, with 
chin strap attached to gilt side buttons and with internal 
lining, on the underside of the cap is the maker's label, 
M.Reiner & Co Pty Ltd, with Defence upright broad arrow 
and Victoria, Australia, at the front of the cap is the anodised 
and enamel badge of The Royal Queensland Regiment (QC) 
1960-85 (Cossum 431). With a few moth holes on the top, 
otherwise very fine. 

$40

77
Australia, Army peaked cap with brown leather chinstrap 
attached to Australian Military Forces buttons, with large 
gilt crown badge at front (QC), inside with brown leather 
headband and plastic over silk liner marked, 'Dept. Of 
Supply/C.G.C.F./Size 7 ¼'; also navy blue beret with anodised 
Royal Regiment of Australian Artillery hat badge with 
revolving cannon wheel (QC) (Cossum 445), label inside 
beret reads, 'Hills Hats Ltd/New Zealand 1993/N.S.N. 8405-
66-136-2951/Size: Medium/Name: (printed [Hanlon] with 
upright broadarrow/Army No. [blank]'. Both with some 
pest infestation, the first with several small holes, otherwise 
very fine. (2)

$40

78
Australia, Army slouch hat with puggaree, and with chin 
strap, attached at the front is the Norforce hat badge and 
at the side is affixed to the puggaree is the colour patch for 
Northern Territory Observer Unit; also officer's peaked cap, 
with chin strap but button for strap missing at one side, no 
hat badge, inside with label of Christie's , Sydney and also 
100% Wool Made in Hong Kong. Both hats with some loss 
of material due to pest infestation, otherwise fine. (2)

$70

79
Australia, Army slouch hat with puggaree, and with chin 
strap and on the inside band is written, 'Ferg.S', fitted at 
the front is the Royal Australian Electrical & Mechanical 
Engineers, 1960-85, hat badge(Cossum 459) and at the side 
is affixed The Australian Army Rising Sun hat badge (1991 
issue), on the opposite side is an unidentified colour patch. 
Some loss of material on brim edge, otherwise very fine. 

$50
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80
Australia, Army slouch hat with puggaree, and with chin 
strap this held on one side by a pin, attached at the upturned 
side is the Royal Australian Regiment hat badge (QC); 
another Army slouch hat with puggaree, and with chin strap, 
attached to the puggaree at the front is the Royal Australian 
Artillery hat badge (QC); RAN sailor's cap with tally band 
for H.M.A.S. Hobart, with chin strap, the leather band badly 
deteriorated, with Defence broad arrow and maker's label, 
Herman & Jospe, Sydney, Australia, inside written in pen is 
the name, S.Carr. The first hat with a few small moth holes, 
the second hat riddled with holes at the top and the last hat 
with foxing and considerable loss of material on leather 
internal band, otherwise poor - fine. (3)

$40

81
Australia, Army Patrol Blues peak cap with The Australian 
Army Rising Sun badge (QC) in gilt at front and Australian 
Military Forces anodised silver securing buttons on neck 
strap, also Army standard peak cap with Australian Military 
Forces anodised silver securing buttons on neck strap, 
both caps are size 56 and made by Chorleys, Canberra. 
Uncirculated. (2)

$60

Ex Warwick G. Cary Collection.

82
Australia, Army wool and polyester jacket with gilt buttons 
featuring QC over crossed swords and kangaroo, the gilt 
titles on the shoulder boards are RQR (Royal Queensland 
Regiment), with embroidered gilt Corporal's stripes 
and Royal Queensland Regiment gilt and enamel collar 
badges, also on the jacket is an Army Individual Readiness 
Notification badge in cupronickel and an Infantry Combat 
Badge in oxidised bronze, also a riband for Australian Active 
Service Medal 1975- and United Nations Assistance Mission 
in East Timor (UNAMET), as well as a blue aiguillette as 
worn by Special Air Service, label inside jacket in part reads, 
'A G C F/Vic 1984/upright broadarrow/Size.97.5L/8405 
56 019 8489/Macquarie 83/Batch N'; also a khaki short 
sleeved shirt with Corporal's stripes on the arms and an 
embroidered The Australian Army patch on one shoulder, 
the label inside the shirt reads in part, 'ADI/1992/upright 
broadarrow/Size.40/8405-66-133-5955'; ceremonial belt 
in black webbing with brass keepers as worn by WO2 and 
below; slouch hat by Akubra with Rising Sun gilt hat badge 
(QC) at side, at the front is a Royal Queensland Regiment 
hat badge in gilt and enamel and on the puggaree is the 
colour patch for 9th Battalion (Royal Queensland Regiment). 
The hat with some moth infestation, otherwise fine - nearly 
extremely fine. (lot)

$140

83
Australia, RAAF mid-blue peaked cap with Warrant Officer's 
gilt and enamel badge (QC), with black headband, no 
chinstrap, maker's name on underside of cap, 'Emerco' and 
also, 'Made Expressly For/Dept. Of Air/1971-72/upright 
broadarrow'. With a few edge nicks to headband, needs 
cleaning, otherwise very fine. 

$40

84
Royal Australian Air Force, female's mid-blue hat with black 
headband and voided gilt other rank's hat badge (QC), blue 
silk lining, maker's label inside for 'Emerco, Vic/1989' and 
name printed only as 'Sue'. Good very fine. 

$40

85
USA, West Point cadet's parade hat in leather and felt, early 
20th century, with large brass West Point badge at front, 
Cadet U.S.M.A. button at one side but missing button on 
opposite side, also missing chin strap chain and plume at 
top front edge, inside in a diamond shape is 'The/Cadet 
Store/West Point/N.Y.' Some loss around edges of leather, 
otherwise very good, badge toned very fine. 

$30

86*
USSR, WWII, Soviet air force officer's summer cap (pilotka) 
and affixed at the front is an officer's cockade cap badge, 
on the inside lining of the cap is the Russian maker's name, 
sewn at one side of the cap are embroidered arm patches for 
Soviet Army Tank Corps, Soviet KGB Military Police, Soviet 
Army Air Force, on the opposite side are a range of Soviet 
hat, breast and lapel badges (total of 20). Very fine. (lot)

$100

87
Australia, 1948-53, Army 2nd Lieutenant pair of gilt 
epaulette cords with gilt AMF button (KC) at one end and 
bi-metal pip at other end; 14 Light Horse Regiment, WWI, 
pair of colour patches (modern issue, with small split at top 
of one); embroidered shoulder titles for New South Wales 
Mounted Rifles, Melbourne Rifles, Riverina Regiment, Swan 
Regiment, Victorian Mounted Rifles. Very fine - uncirculated. 
(9)

$40

88
Australia, assorted lanyards (6); British water canteen in 
blue metal with cork stopper and with khaki webbing wrap 
and with attachment strapping. The webbing wrap with 
some moth holes and unsecured at the top and with some 
loss of material at the top and base, otherwise good - very 
fine. (7)

$40
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89
WWII, Signals Satchel, Pattern 1937, appears to be British 
but all markings are faded, in khaki cotton webbing with 
shoulder strap also in khaki cotton webbing, used to carry 
headsets for various types of wireless sets; military 2-pocket 
belt purse in khaki cotton webbing, with belt brackets at 
rear as well as fitting for connecting to shoulder strap. Very 
fine. (2)

$60

90
Great Britain, WWII, wireless remote morse key, housed 
in a metal junction box with slots for attachment of Phone 
(headphones) and Mic. (microphone), titled on top, 'Unit 
Operator NO1 MK2/YA 8414', for use with vehicle mounted 
radios or portable backpack radio. Fine. 

$40

91
Canada, WWI, military brass extending telescope in leather 
holder with shoulder strap and attached to the strap is a small 
leather holder containing a small brass scope, this damaged, 
the holder stamped, 'DOD', the extending telescope 
stamped, 'TEL : SIG : Mk IV** ALSO G.S./"CONSOL"/
TORONTO/1917/No 203/broadarrow'. All the leather aged, 
otherwise very good. 

$100

92*
Germany, S.M.S. Leipzig, 25 (pfennig) kantine token in brass 
(22mm). Toned very fine. 

$100

The S.M.S. Leipzig was a Bremen-class cruiser sunk by the British Royal 
Navy in 1914 at the WWI Battle of the Falkland Islands.

93
North Vietnam, NVA-NLF Viet Cong battle flag, features 
a white cloth star sewn on a red background, fitted to a 
timber rod. Grease marks and age toning, otherwise very 
good and well used. 

$50

94
Russia, (USSR), medal ribbons in parade style with pin-back 
aluminium backing, all different except one. A few ribbons 
marked where the medal attaches, otherwise good - very 
fine. (15)

$50

95*
Sweetheart badges, a Rising Sun badge (KC), in mother-of-
pearl, pin-back; Dove of Peace badge, in mother-of-pearl, 
pin-back. Extremely fine. (2)

$60

96
Plaster casting of Army badge, features a grave headstone 
type casting (approx 15.5x16.5x3.3cm) and featuring the 
British Pioneer Corps badge (KC), and on the reverse is 
written in black texture, 'May Last Regt/After World/War 
II./Palistine (sic) 2 ½ yrs/(signed - looks like) I McKinnon 
Capt'. A few small chips and some dirty marks, otherwise 
very fine. 

$50

97*
USA, large cast brass plaque (approx 24.5x31cm), features a 
US Navy eagle with a star at each side and top and bottom, 
at the sides are US Navy design anchors and below on two 
timber panels are a kangaroo facing right and an American 
eagle facing left, below this is a raised brass panel featuring a 
brass plaque (uninscribed) suspended at each side by anchor 
chains, the whole of the large plaque is fitted to a timber 
shield (approx 29.3x35.7cm; tot wt of plaque and shield 
5.14kg), with keyhole fitting on reverse for wall hanging. 
Very fine. 

$70

Probably connected to the USS Canberra, an American cruiser launched and 
commissioned in 1943 and named in honour of HMAS Canberra which was 
lost during the Battle of Savo Island. She served in World War II and was 
awarded seven battle stars for her wartime service. She was decommissioned 
in 1947 and recommissioned in 1956. Her badge features a kangaroo.



11

98
HMS Anzac, wall plaque handcrafted and painted in plaster 
(14x18.5cm), the back epoxy filled, fitted onto a timber wall 
hanging shield (18x22.5cm), the plaque is held onto the 
shield fitted between two small nails but one nail missing. 
Most painted areas stained or lacquering discoloured and 
needs rejuvenation, otherwise fine. 

$40

A trawler was hired by the Admiralty in 1916 to act as an auxiliary 
minesweeper and was renamed HMS Anzac in 1917. In 1919 the Royal Navy 
gifted five S Class destroyers to the Royal Australian Navy. One of these, 
HMS Anzac, was a Parker-class flotilla leader which became HMAS Anzac. 
It is not known which of the two ships this plaque relates to.

99
Australia, military wall plaques, includes Australian Army 
Air Force Vietnam War era wooden wall plaque (approx 
17.5x23cm) featuring miniatures of the badges (QC) of 
units involved; also another wooden wall plaque (approx 
14x16.8cm) featuring a large oxidised copper badge of the 
Royal Australian Artillery (QC). The last plaque with some 
dents on the wood and the badge loose so these need to be 
repaired, otherwise both extremely fine. (2)

$50

100
Australia, A.I.F. Australia Will Be There, triangular souvenir 
pennant, printed in yellow on blue and features a printed 
Rising Sun badge (KC), the pennant mounted on a short pole. 
Some toning from the blue ink, otherwise very fine. 

$50

101
Australia, large triangular dark brown felt souvenir 
pennant featuring a screen printed Rising Sun 'Australian 
Commonwealth Military Forces' badge and 'A.I.F.'; also 
Wests (Football Club) small pennant in cotton. The first 
pennant with some moth holes, otherwise both very fine. 
(2)

$100

102
WWI, It's a long, long way to Tipperary souvenir silk scarf 
(47x47cm), printed with permission of B.Feldman & Co, 
London, the border with 3-leaf clovers and inside this are 
allied flags and in each corner is a Victoria Cross, in the centre 
are the words and music to the song with a troop of marching 
soldiers below. Some foxing marks, otherwise fine. 

$40

103
South-East Asia Fabric map, appears to be silk, printed 
in colour by the War Office in 1957, Edition 1 - GSGS, 
Restricted, features Bangkok, Saigon, Burma, Vietnam. Dark 
edge where map has been in a frame, some small foxing 
spots, otherwise very fine. 

$40

104*
Napoleon at Waterloo, miniature brass statue on a marble 
base (approx size - L 10.4xW 6.4xH 12cm), the sides of the 
brass base marked 'WATERLOO/XVIII JUIN/ MDCCCXV. 
The brass statue with cleaning compound residue and the 
marble base with a small chip, otherwise very fine. 

$100

105
Cannon, a vintage steel toy cannon, (approx length 30cm; wt 
1.845kg), without any wheels or carriage; also unidentified 
items, includes small leather belt fitting (with paint spotting 
all over), and what appears to be a brass stirrup. The cannon 
with heavy oxidation, otherwise good - fine. (3)

$50

106
Air Combat Collection, a model aircraft collection (1:100 
scale), each fighting aircraft on a plastic stand with 
identification name at base, a collection of 32 models. Some 
parts, mainly armaments, have come loose and need to be 
reattached, and some stands need to be refitted, otherwise 
extremely fine. (32)

$200
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107*
Australia, WWI, Mother's and Widow's ribbon (AIF), with 
one star, number 15409 on reverse of suspension bar. Metal 
parts toned, otherwise extremely fine. 

$150

108
WWI Returned From Active Service badge, by Stokes & 
Sons, Melb; two lugs on reverse, numbered 131764; WWII 
Returned From Active Service badge (KC), by Sheridan, 
Perth, 1945, with two lugs on reverse, numbered AF36054. 
Very fine. (2)

$70

109
Australia, WWI Returned From Active Service badge (AIF), 
by Amor, Sydney, double lug back, reverse with impressed 
number 7763. Very fine. 

$50

110
Australia, WWI Returned From Active Service badge (AIF), 
by Stokes & Sons, Melb, double lug back, reverse with 
impressed number 137805. Very fine. 

$40

111
Australia, slouch hat pendant with brimmed upturned at 
one side and with depiction of a Rising Sun badge on the 
upturned brim, all in brass (29x37mm), with loop on reverse 
for suspension. Discolouration on brim, needs a good polish, 
otherwise good fine. 

$40

112*
Australia, WWI, Sailors & Soldiers War Widows Association, 
badge in gilt and enamel (21x21mm), by Stokes, pin-back. 
Nearly extremely fine. 

$50

113*
Female Relatives badge, WWII, with one star and 6th Div 
Artillery enamelled patch attached, numbered A23936 on 
reverse. Good very fine. 

$100

Issued to the wife of VX 986 Henry Michael Hobbins.

114
Australia, WWII, Female Relative badge with one star, by 
Angus & Coote, 1942, pin-back with safety chain, reverse 
numbered A158640. Toned very fine. 

$50

115*
Australia, WWII, Mother and Widows badge by Angus & 
Coote, 1942, pin back, numbered A4993 on reverse, with 
bar and one star; together with Nearest Female Relative 
badge, by Angus & Coote, 1942, with one star, numbered 
A81824 on reverse. Good very fine. (2)

$250

Awarded to the wife of QX 59556 Cpl Edward William Gesch, 47th Aust.
Inf Btn. KIA 12Jan1945, at Bougainville.

With research.
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116*
Australia, WWII, Mother and Widows badge by Angus & 
Coote, 1942, pin back, numbered A8383 on reverse, with 
one star; together with Nearest Female Relative badge, by 
Angus & Coote, 1942, with one star, numbered A157931 
on reverse. Good very fine. (2)

$360

Awarded to the mother of VX 57539 L/Sgt Andrew Stewart Muir, 2/3rd Aust 
Independent Coy. KIA 29Jul1943, at Timbered Knoll New Guinea.

With research.

117*
Australia, WWII, Mother's and Widow's badge, by Angus 
& Coote, 1942, numbered A4441, with one star. Some 
toning, very fine. 

$150

Lot 118 part

118*
Returned Sailors & Soldiers Imperial League Australia, 
membership badges, in gilt and enamel (31mm) first type, 
various makers. With lugs intact, very fine. (5)

$200

119*
Returned Sailors & Soldiers Imperial League Australia, 
membership badges, in gilt and enamel (31mm), various 
makers. With lugs intact, very fine. (5)

$200
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120
Australia, Returned Sailors & Soldiers Imperial League 
Australia badge (KC) with 41 overlay, reverse numbered 
A33713; Returned Sailors Soldiers & Airmens Imperial 
League Australia badge (KC) with 04 overlay, reverse 
numbered Z24967; a QC overlay marked LS; CMF (Citizen 
Military Forces) lapel badge (KC - 1948-53), double lug 
back; Australian Army Reserve lapel badge (QC), screw-pin 
missing from back; Australian Air League Patron badge, in 
lacquered bronze and enamel, with pin-back bar; Legacy 
lapel badge in gilt and enamel for five pounds donation, 
pin-back; 23 Field Regiment RAA Association badge (QC), 
in lacquered silvered and enamel, missing clip on back; 
Gladesville RSL Club Ltd membership badges (9 different, 
all numbered 796); Epping RSL Sub-Branch Club Ltd 
membership badges (3 different); RSL Community Epping 
1988 badge; also unidentified lapel badge in bronze (25mm), 
possibly USA, features crossed cannons over 5, missing nut 
on screw-back. Fine - extremely fine. (22)

$100

121*
Australia, Soldiers Church Of England Help Society, lapel 
badge in enamel and sterling silver (25.5mm), no maker, pin-
back, reverse inscribed, 'Mrs F.Tritton'. Good very fine. 

$180

The Soldiers Church of England Help Society was established by military 
chaplain, David John Garland, in 1915 when he was a senior chaplain. He 
created Anzac Day wreath laying ceremonies at memorials as well as the 
Anzac marches and the two minutes silence.

Eliza Ellen (nee Worral) Tritton OBE (born c1871 - died 1968), a 
philanthropist, was the wife of the famous Queensland furniture maker, Mr 
Frederick Tritton. Both of them were born in England but were married in the 
Holy Trinity Church at Woolloongabba in Queensland in 1889. Eliza and her 
husband later moved to Clayfield in Queensland where they became members 
of St Colomb's Anglican Church. Eliza established the parish Girls' Friendly 
Society that encouraged the learning and development of young members 
through social events and lending them books from her own library.

She was a founding member of The Soldiers Church of England Help Society 
mainly involved in fundraising and organising social events. She was also 
a supporter of a number of philanthropic movements and was on various 
committees, some of which included the District Nursing Association, being 
appointed association president in 1937 and serving until 1954, as well as 
the Clayfield branch of the Country Women's Association and the Queen 
Alexandra and Margaret Mair homes. Such was her charitable work that 
she was presented to the Queen in 1954 during her visit to Brisbane the year 
following her coronation. As part of her contribution to society she would 
lend her car and chauffeur to help people with their visits to hospitals and 
those requiring care in their own homes as well as providing her palatial 
home to host fundraising events. Eliza Ellen Tritton was awarded an Order 
of the British Empire in 1963 in recognition of her services to the Anglican 
Church and the community.

122
Sailors & Soldiers Fathers Assoc(iatio)n of Vict(oria), lapel 
badge in silver and enamel (25x28.5mm), by P.J.King, 
with button lug, reverse numbered 2991 and inscribed, 
'F.J.Buckland'; also Sailors Soldiers Airmens Fathers 
Assoc(iatio)n, Womens Auxiliary, badge in silvered and 
enamel (25x30mm), by K.G.Luke, Melb, pin-back. Good 
very fine; nearly very fine. (2)

$80

The Fathers badge is for Frederick John Buckland of Mansfield, Victoria who 
was the father of 763 CSM Rupert John Buckland MM of 38th Battalion 
and the Womens Auxiliary badge is for his wife, Rupert John Buckland's 
mother.

123
A.R.P (Air Raid Precautions), Warden's lapel badge, 
hallmarked for London 1936 by maker R.J (Royal Mint 
with initials of Sir Robert Johnson, Deputy Master and 
Comptroller of the Royal Mint from 1922 to 1938), with 
button lug. Very fine. 

$50

124
V.A.D (Voluntary Aid Detachment) Australia, WWII, 
shoulder titles in darkened white metal, one by Stokes, Melb, 
both with two lugs on reverse. Very fine. (2)

$50

Ex Barry D. Scott Collection.

125
Australia, National Emergency Services New South Wales, 
Warden badge (KC), by Angus & Coote, pin-back; N.E.S. 
armband; also Identity Card for Miss Marie Gelling as 
666666 Auxiliary Ambulance Driver for Manly area, signed 
by Chief Warden of area of Manly; Certificate No.5565 
(27x22.8cm), issued at Sydney, 1st September 1939 certifying 
that Elizabeth Booth passed the requisite examination in 
First-Aid and Air Raid Precautions. Fine - very fine. (4)

$40

Ex Warwick G. Cary Collection.

Marie Gelling of Manly was an accomplished skier and racer. In 1949 she 
was elected to the committee of the Kosciusko Alpine Club, the first woman 
ever to hold office in the club since it was formed 40 years earlier.

126*
Australia, 2/25 Aust. Inf. Bn. (2/25th Australian Infantry 
Battalion) Association, lapel badge in resin covered gilt and 
enamel (21.5x23.5mm), by "Parxite 77", A.J.Parkes, pin-
back. Good fine. 

$40

127*
4 Anti Tank Regiment, lapel badge in gilt and enamel 
(18.5x24mm), by Stokes, double lug back. Very fine. 

$70

128
Australia, sweetheart badge featuring an image of a Rising 
Sun badge in gilt, blue and red enamel sealed under resin, 
oval in shape (46x34mm), with pin-back. Good very fine. 

$40
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129*
Remembrance brooch, in gold (9ct; tot wt 2.21g; approx 
38x17mm), pin-back, features a scroll bearing the word 
'Remembrance', at one end is a dove, at the other end is a 
suspended heart which also has a chain connected to the 
bird's mouth; also a handcrafted bow badge in gold (9ct; 
2.26g; approx 43x15mm), pin-back. Very fine. (2)

$50

130
Australia, Marksman arm badge of crossed rifles with King's 
crown above, in gilt with backing plate. Some spotting on 
backing plate, otherwise good very fine. 

$20

131*
No.1 Metropolitan District Rifle Association, prize 
medal in voided silver (28mm), by A.J.Parkes, with ring 
top suspension, the reverse inscribed in the centre, "C"/
Grade/1914, and around the outside, Central Rifle Club. 
No.3 Team/R.Rowton.; another identical prize medal but 
with gold cover on central shield, reverse inscribed in the 
centre, Won by/R.Rownton, and around the outside, Central 
Rifle Club/Premiers 1915. Very fine. (2)

$70

132
Great Britain, Duke of York Royal Military School, Dover, 
prize medal in silver (32mm), hallmarked for Birmingham 
1931 by maker W.J.D (William James Dingley), reverse 
inscribed, '1931./Boxing./Novices/Middle Cruiser/F.Willis.'; 
also an oval metal tag (31x43mm), wide suspension bracket, 
plain reverse and on the obverse is an image of an Irish soldier 
marching in full battle regalia, the soldier is named Tommy 
Atkins, a generic term for a soldier in the British Army, 
around the top is the legend, 'It's A Long Way to Tipperary'. 
The first with edge bump and hairlines, otherwise good very 
fine, the second toned very fine. (2)

$20

133*
Government of India, Best Shot of the Volunteers, 1882-
83, prize medal in silver (47mm), with loose fitting ribbon 
suspender fitted, reverse inscribed, 'Madras/1882-83/Captn. 
W.R.Pratt/Bangalore Rifles/Score/196'. Hairlines, small edge 
nick on obverse, otherwise extremely fine. 

$350

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

134
Anglo-Indian prize goblet, in silver, marked by maker under 
the base, 'Goopee Nath Dutt, Bhowanipore, Calcutta', on 
one side is inscribed, 'S.V.L.H. Camp of Exercise/1891-92/
Sword V Sword Mounted/2nd Prize/Won By/(unnamed)'. A 
few small bumps, otherwise toned very fine. 

$40

Ex Warwick G. Cary Collection.

S.V.L.H. was the Surma Valley Light Horse formed mainly of tea planters 
from the Silchar area in Assam in North East India. Originally named the 
Sylhet Volunteer Rifle Corps when formed in 1880 and in 1883 renamed 
as the Cacar and Sylhet Mounted Rifles and then in 1886 it was renamed 
again to the Surma Valley Light Horse. It was disbanded in 1947 when India 
gained independence.

135
Honor To The A.I.F., Anzac Day 1918, medal in silvered 
(27mm) and another in bronze (27mm) (C.1918/2), by S&S 
(Stokes & Sons), ring top suspensions. Toned good very fine 
- nearly extremely fine. (2)

$20
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136*
German - American Folk Hiking Day, May 1978, Nellingen 
NCO Wives Club, large voided commemorative in gilt and 
silvered, by Reu & Co, 7072 Heubach, with ribbon and 
pin-back ribbon suspender. Nearly extremely fine. 

$40

After WWII US troops occupied a Luftwaffe air base at Nellingen and built 
the Nellingen Barracks that included a heliport with numerous helicopters 
based there. In 1992 the US troops withdrew and the area was converted to 
the town district of Scharnhauser Park.

137
Australia, CAL (Centre for Army Lessons), LWDC (Land 
Warfare Development Centre) Australia, medallion in 
textured cupro-nickel (35mm), same design on both sides. 
Very fine. 

$30
138
The Vietnam War Series, set of 6 oval brass pin-back $5 
donation badges and a miniature South Vietnam Campaign 
Medal without ribbon; also attached is a separate item 
being a Vietnam Veterans' Day lapel pin featuring the Long 
Tan Cross with a Vietnam Service 3 ribbon bar in gilt and 
enamel. In fold-out folder, this with foxing, the badges 
uncirculated. (8)

$40
139
Sands of Gallipoli, 90th Anniversary Medallion Set, with 
bronze replica Rising Sun badge and six medallions in brass 
alloy and finished in highly polished silver and gold (50mm), 
with a vial of sand collected from the Gallipoli Peninsula, 
with certificate 04790 of 15000; Sands of Gallipoli, Creating 
the Legend Collection, with bronze replica Rising Sun badge 
and five medallions in brass alloy and finished in highly 
polished silver and frosted gold (50mm), one medallion 
with some sand from the beaches of Gallipoli Peninsula, 
with certificate 1682 of 2500; Sands of Gallipoli, Prominent 
Medals of Gallipoli, bronze replica Rising Sun badge and 
six medallions in brass alloy and finished in highly polished 
silver and frosted gold (50mm) overprinted with full colour 
reproductions of prominent medals from the Gallipoli 
campaign, with a vial of sand collected from the Gallipoli 
Peninsula, with certificate 00983 of 2500; all of the above 
sets in their own timber display stand; also Sands of Gallipoli, 
Prominent Medals of Gallipoli, two medallions in brass 
alloy and finished in highly polished silver and frosted 
gold (50mm) overprinted with full colour reproductions of 
prominent medals from the Gallipoli campaign, with a vial 
of sand collected from the Gallipoli Peninsula, with certificate 
01124 of 5000, in a hinged lid case. The timber cases with 
some scuff marks and the last case with some wear, the 
medallions and other items uncirculated. (4 sets)

$140

140
Australia, trench art shell casing vase, size unknown as base 
markings removed but thin, the steel casing is fitted into a 
cast darkened silvered tree stump arrangement and with a 
koala and her joey on her back; a 2 pounder shell casing 
vase in brass, the base dated 1916, with a hammered pattern. 
The first very fine, the second with edge nicks and pitting, 
otherwise good. (2)

$40

141*
Australia, WWII, trench art, 13th Light Horse Regiment 
V.M.R. hat badge (Cossum 1930-42, p8, d) in white metal 
sealed in an epoxy resin block in the colours of the unit colour 
patch, attached to a piece of timber attached at both ends to 
deactivated .303 cartridges and these fitted to a clear plastic 
base for display. Very fine. 

$70

The 13th Light Horse Regiment was established in 1915 and served in 
WWI. It was re-raised as a Citizens Force in Victoria with the designation of 
Gippsland Light Horse. In 1939 it amalgamated with the 19th Light Horse 
to become the 13th/19th Light Horse. It was disbanded in 1943.

142
Australia, WWII, trench art vase made from the casing of 
a 40mm Bofors shell dated 1939, affixed at one side is an 
Australian Rising Sun collar badge (KC) above a metal 
Australia title and below this is a metal AWAS (Australian 
Women's Army Service) title, lower down near the base is 
a Warrant Officer's rank crown above an Australian Rising 
Sun hat badge (KC). Fine. 

$50

143
Australia, WWII, trench art Japanese Navy 25mm steel 
shell casings for Type 96 anti-aircraft - anti-tank gun, one 
with the base marked S 10/16 (probably made in October in 
Showa 16 [1941]), the other marked S 2/17 (probably made 
in February in Showa 17 [1942]), both bases also marked 
with an anchor and other Japanese characters, on one side 
of both is inscribed with 'A.I.F./Papua/1943-44' between two 
palm trees. Very fine. (2)

$80
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144*
WWII, trench art, features a large, tiered white metal plaque 
screwed to a piece of plain timber, the metal possibly from 
an aircraft wreck, affixed in the centre of the plaque is a USA 
Army button and at each corner of the timber is affixed a 
small USA 13-star button as used on US army trousers, the 
plaque is stipple engraved with a palm tree at each side of 
the central button, above the button is '1944' and below is 
'New Guinea', at the sides at left is 'Buna' and at the right is 
'Lae', also at the top and bottom are small pieces of mother-
of-pearl affixed to the timber. Fine. 

$50

145*
Trench art, two .50 calibre cartridges affixed to a two-tier 
wooden base (20x6cm), with a brass rail between the two at 
the top of the cartridge cases, perhaps for use to keep keys. 
Good very fine. 

$50

146
Australia, trench art vase made from a large Japanese brass 
shell casing, with Japanese markings on the base, on one 
side is affixed an Australian Rising Sun collar badge (KC) 
and below this is an Australia metal title. With a stain on 
the side that can be polished out and a small dent, the badge 
and title have been cleaned, otherwise fine. 

$40

147*
Australia, WWII trench art, egg cup set of four in a tray 
stand, made from brass shell casings, a 50 calibre casing 
(inert) and four pistol rounds (inert), all egg cups with 
Australian Rising Sun collar badges (KC) affixed at one side. 
Age toned very fine. 

$140

Ex Warwick G. Cary Collection.

148
Australia, Rising Sun decorated hexagonal black plastic 
napkin holders (10), each piece with an image of a small 
Rising Sun badge (KC) struck in relief; cutlery in stainless 
steel or EPNS, all with image of Rising Sun badge (KC) at end 
of handle, includes spoons (3), teaspoon (1) and fish knife; 
also soup bowl marked 'Australian/National/Airways' on 
inside edge by Globe Pottery Co Ltd, England; white saucer, 
no maker; small bowl, made in China; also decorative metal 
candlestick holder for three candles, the base and each candle 
holder decorated with leaves and berries. The cutlery with 
usage marks, otherwise fine - extremely fine. (19)

$40

Ex Warwick G. Cary Collection.

149
Australia, Vietnam Veterans Parade, Sydney 1987, 
commemorative ceramic beer steins by Cygnet Art 
Productions, on the side of each is an image of the plaque that 
commemorated the welcome home parade for all Vietnam 
Veterans 25 years after the war finished as well as the text, 
'Australian Vietnam Forces/Vietnam Veterans Parade/Sydney 
1987'. One stein with a chip at the top edge and the other 
with a chip at the base, otherwise extremely fine. (2)

$40

Ex Warwick G. Cary Collection.

150
1st Bn Welsh Guards, vintage military drum shaped ice 
bucket (approx 16.8cm high, 16cm diameter), with plastic 
lid marked on the underside, 'Regimental Replicas England', 
with rope ties around the sides. Extremely fine. 

$40

Ex Warwick G. Cary Collection.
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151
WWII, Royal Navy, H.M.S. Vernon, small presentation 
tray in silver (10.1x7.3cm), hallmarked for London 1924 
by maker 'C & R/C' (Charles & Richard Comyns), inside 
the tray is inscribed, 'Chief Wren.D.Renwick/[crest of HMS 
Vernon]/from Ward Room Officers./H.M.S.Vernon./28 
Aug.1939 - 25 Nov.1942'. Hairlines and a few small dents 
on base, otherwise very fine. 

$70

152
Australia, glass-bottomed pewter beer tankard, by Hardy 
Bros. Ltd, Made in England, inscribed on one side, 'Presented 
To/Flt. Lt. H.J.West. D.S.O., D.F.C./from/The Staff of C.F.S 
(Central Flying School)/R.A.A.F./1953'. With a few small 
bumps, needs cleaning, otherwise very fine. 

$50

Hubert John West DSO, DFC served in WWII with the RAFVR. After the 
war he was promoted to Flight Lieutenant and then on 01Jan1958 he was 
promoted to Squadron Leader.

DSO: Fourth Supplement to LG 13/10/1944, p4747 - to Acting Flying Officer 
Hubert John West (172475), RAFVR, 101Sqn.

Citation: One night in August, 1944, Flying Officer West was captain of 
an aircraft detailed to attack a target in France. At the commencement of 
the bombing run the aircraft was hit by anti-aircraft fire. Flying Officer 
West was badly injured in the left leg by a large fragment of shrapnel. With 
outstanding courage and coolness, he refused treatment until the target 
had been successfully bombed and the aircraft had passed over the enemy 
coast on the return flight. This officer later made an excellent landing at 
an advanced airfield and then lost consciousness. His devotion to duty and 
splendid example are of a very high order.

DFC: Third Supplement to LG 4/12/1945, p5946 - Flying Officer Hubert 
John West, DSO, (172475), RAFVR, 101Sqn.

153*
Australia, pewter beer tankard, base stamped, "Kirra" 
Pewter, by Pewter Products P/L, Melbourne, Australia, 
one side inscribed, 'Presented to/Lt. Col. C.H.A.East MBE/
Second Commanding Officer/by the/Officers 4 RAR/8th Jan. 
68'. Needs cleaning, a few bumps, otherwise very fine. 

$70

Ex Warwick G. Cary Collection.

17512 Colin (Hubert) Alan East, RA Infy, born 16Jun1921 at Waverley, 
Sydney, NSW; WWII Service: 17512 (420121, QX4535); Enl.08Nov1938 
at Brisbane, Qld; served in Middle East and Borneo; Vietnam War Service: 

Official Duty (from Army HQs, Canberra) 08Jun-11Jul1965 and 25Jun-
30Jun1966; Disch.29Feb1976; joins Department of Foreign Affairs; transfers 
to Department of Veterans' Affairs in 1982; retires in 1986 and serves as 
Life Governor of the Royal Australian Regiment Foundation, President of 
the Australia-Papua New Guinea Friendship Association, President of the 
Royal United Services Institution of NSW and Vice-President of the Royal 
Commonwealth Society; Died at his home 07Dec1999.

In 1964 Lt-Col East was the first Australian and the first foreign student 
to attend the Indonesian Army's Command and Staff College (Seskoad) in 
Bandung. He joined the Army in 1938 as a Private and served in World War II 
and was severely wounded at the Battle of Tobruk. The balance of his WWII 
service was in Darwin and as company commander in the 2/9th Infantry 
Battalion in the 1 July landing at Balikpapan. He also served with BCOF 
(awarded MBE) and in the Korean War. He completed the Australian Staff 
College in 1955 and 1957 and also attended the University of Melbourne 
where he studied the Indonesian language and culture. He was posted to 
the 28th Commonwealth Infantry Brigade in British-Malaya from the end 
of 1957 (awarded MID). On 11 November 1966 he became Commanding 
Officer 4RAR at Terendak Garrison, Malacca, Malaya and the unit was part 
of the British Commonwealth Far East Strategic Reserve. In 1968 he was 
promoted to Colonel and appointed as Commanding Officer of 1 Recruit 
Training Battalion. It appears that the above tankard was presented to him 
when he was leaving 4RAR to take command of the Training Battalion. 
Lt-Col East's contribution to Australia-Indonesia relations is recognised to 
this day by the annual Colin East Award Study Visit which recognises the 
importance of people to people links between the Australian Defence Force 
and the Indonesian National Armed Forces.

154
Great Britain, pewter beer tankard with badge (QC) of 
the Grenadier Guards fitted to one side, base stamped, 
'Buckingham Pewter/Made In England'. Needs cleaning and 
with some surface marks, otherwise very fine. 

$40

Ex Warwick G. Cary Collection.

155
WWI, trench art, artillery shell vases, features a pair of 
brass 75mm shell casings with headstamps for, ' D.C.P. Co' 
(Dominion Copper Products Co of Canada), each with a pair 
of fancy handles and at the front is a rampant lion on its 
hind legs and with a crown above, each casing is inscribed, 
'Nieupont' (a French aeroplane company that built racing 
aircraft before WWI and then fighter aircraft during WWI). 
Very fine. (2)

$100

156
WWII, trench art, a pair of 25 pounder II shell casings in 
nickel silver, the bases marked for RLB (Royal Ordnance 
Factory Birtley), 1941 CF, suitable for vases. Very fine. (2)

$70

157
Australia, WWII, trench art, a 25 pounder II shell casing in 
nickel silver, the base marked for MC indicating that it was 
made at the Guns Ammunition Factory at Finsbury, South 
Australia, affixed at the side is a nickel coated Rising Sun hat 
badge (KC). A small area with some scratches and the whole 
case needs cleaning and polishing, otherwise very fine. 

$50

158
WWII, Bofors Gun anti-aircraft shell casings fitted with 
what appears to be large cartridges fitted with open tops and 
then fitted with handles to make a pair of candle holders, 
all chrome plated. Some oxidation on handles, otherwise 
very fine. (2)

$60
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159
WWII, trench art, silvered metal model of a spitfire mounted 
on a silvered bullet and casing fitted to a plastic base; also 
a brass model of what also appears to be a spitfire mounted 
on a rod fitted to a large metal map of Australia, suitable 
for an ashtray; very large shell casing base, most markings 
unclear, made into an ashtray and fitted in the centre with 
a cartridge and shell casing and mounted on top of this is a 
matchbox holder, fitted around the sides of the casing are four 
cigarette holders, one of these is loose, also on the front are 
the brass initials, 'RAN'; another ashtray made from the base 
of a British 25 pounder artillery shell casing, fitted with four 
cigarette holders and each of these is above a small cartridge. 
Both models of the aircraft without propeller, the first with 
some loss of silvering and the plastic base cracked, the 
second with a few bumps and the map with some oxidation, 
otherwise very good - good fine. (4)

$150

160
WWI trench art, includes a brass bullet cartridge which 
features a small knife blade when the copper bullet head 
is removed from the cartridge, the cartridge is marked, 
'S [illegible number that would be code for type of metal 
casing]/DM (Deutsche Munitionsfabriken [Karlsruhe])/4 
(April)/(19)18'; also a steel bullet cartridge which features a 
small pencil when the steel bullet head is removed from the 
cartridge, the cartridge is marked, 'S67 (steel case code)/S 
(patrone or spitzer bullet)/3 (March)/(19)18'. Very good; 
fine. (2)

$120

161*
Ancient Arrowheads, mostly c.4th-9th century, all in 
metal, mainly Mediterranean, includes one large European 
arrowhead c.9th century ex Sothebys, also a North American 
Indian stone arrowhead. The metal types with oxidation as 
usual, poor - very good. (25)

$350

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 125, lot 2457.

Noted one item from Sotheby's Sale 1 Nov 1978 (no lot number 
indicated).

162*
Indo-Persian Arrowheads, c18th century, in steel; also 
Damascus steel types (2). Fine - very fine. (6)

$220

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 125, lot 2470.

163
Argentina, Model 1909 short sword bayonet with steel 
blade stamped on the ricasso on one side, 'Modelo 
Argentino 1909', and on the other side is the maker's name, 
'Weyersburg Kirschbaum & Co, Solingen', with metal guard, 
this numbered A01236, with timber and steel handle, the 
steel pommel stamped RA on one side, with steel scabbard 
also numbered A01236. The metal toned and some silvering 
to pommel missing, otherwise very good. 

$100

Note: Licence to own required in State of Victoria, Australia.

164*
Australia, Pattern 1907 bayonet with steel blade with fuller 
on both sides, the ricasso with multiple stamps including 
1907/2/12/FFD, with hooked metal quillon, timber and 
metal handle, leather scabbard with steel at top and the tip, 
metal frog attached to a leather belt fitting, this marked on 
the back, 'W.Trathen & Co.Pty.Ltd/Sydney/1943', the guard 
and the scabbard with matching numbers, 2 M D 23941, (2 
Military District). Very fine. 

$300

165
Australia, steel bayonet with fuller both sides, the ricasso 
stamped on one side, 'MA/1907/1/1/44', and on the opposite 
side, 'upright arrow/XOA', with metal guard and timber and 
metal handle, with leather scabbard with steel at the top and 
the tip, metal frog attached to military khaki belt fitting. With 
oxidation on the guard, handle and scabbard and some loss 
of timber to handle, otherwise very good. 

$100
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166*
Australia, MK1 paratroopers machete bayonet with steel 
blade with upright broad arrow on one side in the ricasso, 
with steel guard and timber and steel handle, the handle 
with stamped number on one side that is difficult to read 
but looks like SLAZ43, the pommel stamped OA on the 
top and 3276 on one side, in a khaki canvas scabbard with 
difficult to read markings but can read 1944. The scabbard 
in poor condition and damaged, the machete dark toned 
and fine and rare. 

$500

167
Austria, WWII Mannlicher Model 1895 steel bayonet with 
fuller on both sides, the ricasso marked, 'CE/WG', with steel 
guard marked, '87', with timber and metal handle, with 
steel scabbard and securing lug. With spotting on blade and 
oxidation on other metal parts and loss of paint on scabbard, 
otherwise good. 

$80

168
Austrian-Hungarian, steel bayonet for Mannlicher rifle, 
no identifying marks, the blade with fuller on both sides, 
with steel guard and timber and steel handle, the top of 
the pommel numbered 16810, with steel scabbard fitted 
to a leather belt holder stamped on the back, 'F.Franek/
D.Berkovice'. A spotted area near tip of blade and some 
oxidation on other metal parts, otherwise very good. 

$100

169*
Belgium, M1867/41 Braendlin Albini socket bayonet, steel 
blade numbered 502, leather scabbard with metal tip, the 
scabbard marked, '1113 1889'. Some pitting at rifle fitting 
and age toning on whole unit, otherwise fine. 

$200

170
British East India Company, Model F musket steel bayonet, 
illegible inscribed lettering at fitting end, no scabbard. Some 
oxidation on some of the blade and the fitting section, 
otherwise fine. 

$50

171
Columbia, Mauser steel bayonet, with metal guard, timber 
and metal handle, the side metal in the handle marked 'L3 
upright lion 48', the top of the pommel marked 'TGF', with 
steel scabbard the securing lug marked 'CSZ/E3 upright lion 
37'. Dark toning, some light oxidation and some marks on 
timber handle, otherwise fine. 

$90

172*
France, model 1831 infantry Gladius short sword similar to 
Roman short sword, ricasso stamped 'Talbot Fs Paris', with 
brass handle marked 61592 on guard, leather scabbard with 
brass fittings at top and bottom. Fine. 

$300

Note: Licence to own required in State of Victoria, Australia.

173*
France, Chassepot sword bayonet M1866, St Etienne 1870, 
for Franco-Prussian War, steel blade with fuller both sides 
and back of blade with inscribed French text near the guard, 
metal guard stamped S46135, brass handle, with steel 
scabbard stamped S46135. Some oxidation on the scabbard, 
otherwise fine. 

$130

Note: Licence to own required in State of Victoria, Australia.

174
France, Model 1866 Chassepot Yatagan sword bayonet, with 
steel blade with fuller both sides, with metal guard stamped 
3255, brass handle, with steel scabbard stamped 19055, 
attached to leather belt fitting. Good fine. 

$250

Note with item indicates 'Taken by Burial Detail from a Vichy French soldier 
fighting against Germans in North Africa, Libya' and that an Australian 
soldier was in the detail.

Note: Licence to own required in State of Victoria, Australia.

175
France, Model 1874 Gras steel sword bayonet, with steel 
guard stamped N70203, timber and brass handle, no 
scabbard. All steel dark toned, otherwise very good. 

$50

Note: Licence to own required in State of Victoria, Australia.

176
France, Lebel Model 1886/91/16/35 steel stick bayonet, 
with silver alloy grip, the only visible marking appears to be 
R977/3. Heavy oxidation, otherwise very good. 

$50
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177
France, 1890 Lebel Carbine steel sword bayonet, with fuller 
on both sides, with steel guard and quillon marked on one 
side, 'H 54630', with timber and metal handle, with steel 
scabbard marked at the top, 'H 54630'. A few small spots 
of pitting on the blade and some oxidation on other metal, 
otherwise very good. 

$100

Note: Licence to own required in State of Victoria, Australia.

178*
Germany, Mauser 98k 84/98 bayonet, marked S/240G on 
one side of the ricasso and 3421 on the other side, 25cm steel 
filleted blade, timber and steel handle, with steel scabbard 
with metal frog, the scabbard marked at the top S/240G. 
Very fine. 

$300

The German manufacturer code 'S/240' is for Friedrich Herder & Sohn and 
the G suffix reflects a 1935 manufacture date.

179
Great Britain, Brunswick 1837 Model sword bayonet with 
double edged steel blade with short fuller on both sides, brass 
handle and guard, no scabbard; another bayonet, appears to 
be a British Pattern 1907 Model with steel blade with fuller 
on both sides, steel grip with steel and timber handle, with 
leather scabbard with metal tip but top metal section missing. 
The first with heavily oxidised blade and poor condition, the 
second also with oxidation and some loss of timber on grip, 
otherwise good. (2)

$50

Note: Licence to own required in State of Victoria, Australia for first item.

180
Great Britain, British Pattern 1842 steel socket bayonet, 
the ricasso stamped, 'S.Hill', no scabbard. Pitting and some 
oxidation, otherwise very good. 

$50

181*
Great Britain, Pattern 1875 sawback bayonet for Martini 
Henry rifle, steel blade with short fuller both sides, the ricasso 
stamped with a king's head, steel guard stamped M61, metal 
and plastic handle, with leather scabbard with metal tip and 
top, with metal frog. Fine. 

$300

182
Great Britain, socket bayonet with steel blade marked on 
the ricasso with broad arrow and 5/85 and also 3628, no 
scabbard. The blade dark toned and the whole unit with 
pitting, otherwise very good. 

$50

183
British, 1888 Pattern Lee Metford style bayonet, Mark I 
Type II, steel blade and guard and timber and steel handle, 
the ricasso stamped 1903, no scabbard. Very good. 

$80

184
Great Britain, Lee Metford steel bayonet, the ricasso stamped 
on one side '3?00/Wilkinson, London' and on the opposite 
side, 'broad arrow/crown/3/W', with metal guard and timber 
and metal handle, the timber stamped on both sides with 
hard to read details, looks like a crown over 49, no scabbard, 
also inscribed on the blade is a name, 'D.Ea????kel', possibly 
a soldier. Scratches on blade and oxidation to all metal, 
otherwise good. 

$50

185*
British, No.9 Mk1 steel bayonet marked P 1949, with fuller 
both sides, with scabbard with leather and metal ends and 
metal frog, the bayonet fitted to a long timber and metal 
handle marked MHR broadarrow 1945. Very fine. 

$150

186*
WWII, Japanese soldier's katana, leather handle and scabbard 
with brass fittings, with a voided brass tsuba (guard) and 
this double stamped on the underside, 'HMR' (see note), no 
stamping under the handle on the tang, the blade has been 
honed and is very sharp, with a length of cord for wearing 
on a belt. A few tiny chips on the sharp edge of the sword, 
otherwise very fine. 

$500

Accompanying the sword is a written account of the swords capture in Borneo 
as told to the soldier's son by his father, Sgt Herbert Murray Roberts, who 
took the sword from a Japanese soldier. That soldier finally revealed where 
a high ranking officer was and later they captured the officer and he was 
hanged for war crimes. This also led to the capture of the Japanese emperor's 
son but he was not hung because the Americans wanted to take him back 
to Japan and help rebuild the Japanese economy.

Herbert Murray Roberts, 23811 (NX113376), born 29Jul1911 at Richmond, 
Vic; Enl.30Aug1942 at Pymble, NSW; Disch.30Aug1948 as Corporal in 
2/6 Field Regt.
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187*
Middle Eastern, 19th century steel battle axe with decorated 
mounting on a hardwood shaft (approx 76cm long). Fine. 

$150

188
Nepal, Gurkha kukri (or Khukuri in Nepali) knife with horn 
and brass handle in leather scabbard with brass tip, fitted to 
the scabbard is a badge comprising Ashoka lion, wheel with 
motto and crossed kukri knives, fitted in scabbard behind 
the handle of the kukri are three smaller knives, the large 
knife with ordnance stamp F68 on ricasso, the scabbard 
with a leather belt fitting. Some spotting on the blades and 
toned, otherwise fine. 

$100

189
Netherlands, a scarce Dutch KNIL cavalry steel bayonet, 
with steel guard with curved quillon, timber and steel handle, 
various markings but illegible due to wear except on the 
pommel is stamped 'CAV.', no scabbard. Metal parts with 
pitting, otherwise good. 

$50

190*
Portugal, Steyr model 1886 Kropatschek rifle bayonet, steel 
blade with fuller on both sides, metal guard stamped KK704, 
timber and metal handle, with steel scabbard and frog. Some 
oxidation, otherwise fine. 

$150

191*
Prussia, 1855 Pattern Imperial Prussian Infantry Pioneer's 
short sword with steel blade, this marked on the ricasso with 
the mark of the crown on one side and on the other side with 
the initials, 'P.D.I.', with brass guard marked on one side, 
'28.A.1.26.' and with grooved brass handle, no scabbard. A 
few small chips to blade and some digs on guard and handle, 
otherwise fine. 

$250

Note: Licence to own required in State of Victoria, Australia.

192*
Russia, steel socket bayonet Model 1891 Second Pattern 
for Mosin-Nagant infantry rifle, marked on side, 2456 1. 
Good very fine. 

$100

193
Siam, re-badged in 1919 British Pattern 1907 steel bayonet 
with fuller on both sides, with steel guard and wood and 
steel handle, also steel scabbard with frog, with tiger head 
and Siamese symbols on ricasso for use by the 'Wild Tiger 
Corps', royal bodyguard of Vajiravudh, King Rama VI 
(reigned 1910-1925). Oxidation and some dents in scabbard, 
otherwise very good - fine. 

$150

194
Switzerland, Model 1918 steel bayonet with fuller on 
both sides, the ricasso stamped by maker, Waffenfabrik 
Neuhausen, with metal guard stamped 353128 on one side, 
with timber and metal handle, with steel scabbard. All metal 
heavily toned except the blade, otherwise good fine. 

$80

195
USA, steel bayonet for Remington rolling block rifle, yatagan 
steel blade with fuller both sides, steel guard with curved 
quillon and brass and steel handle, no scabbard. Fine. 

$150

196
WWII, machete, ricasso stamped on both sides, 'Legitimus/
Collins & Co/Made in USA/No 1250/1940', with black 
plastic handle, in military khaki scabbard. Chipping to 
handle and a small piece missing at end, the scabbard well 
worn, otherwise very good. 

$100

197
Socket Bayonet, no identifying marks, with steel blade and 
some illegible impressed numbers. Surface pitting, otherwise 
very good. 

$50

198*
Dress Dagger, no identifying marks, with polished steel 
blade with fuller on both sides, the ricasso numbered 3992, 
with brass decorated guard and bone wrapped and brass 
decorated handle, with black leather scabbard with brass 
decorated top and bottom and with two suspension rings 
at top. Very fine. 

$150
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199
WWII, Australian Army axe, one side with Australian 
Department of Defence broadarrow, with timber handle. 
Well used with many marks on blade fitting, very good. 

$90

200
WWII, military flogger comprising a length of blackened stiff 
leather cut into nine stiff strips attached to a timber handle, 
this marked with 7 on one side and an upright defence arrow 
on the opposing side. Fine. 

$100

201
Research documents and photos, compiled over many years 
by military historian and antique dealer, the late Len Barton, 
a massive volume of documents, noted a very large amount 
relating to Australians in the Waikato War in New Zealand, 
also research on the area of Windsor in outer Sydney and its 
contribution to the military forces as well as numerous other 
military research papers and other research into non-military 
related items such as a large volume of typed papers relating 
to a commentary of Alexander Brodie Spark's surviving 
manuscript letter-books, diaries and other papers outlining 
the life and times of Spark who was born in Scotland in 
1792 and died in Sydney in 1856 including his rise to riches 
and leadership in Sydney and his later downfall. In one 
very large 45 litre plastic container and one small box, fine 
- very fine. (lot)

$350

202
Boer War, very large laminated b&w medal roll charts (2), 
one features NSW Mounted Rifles with names and list of 
engagements and skirmishes as well as remarks e.g. wounded, 
invalided or killed; another similar for NSW Regt. of Lancers; 
large coloured chart of Decorations and Medals awarded to 
Australians as published in the Sunday Mail in Queensland 
for Anzac Day 2014; another large coloured chart of 
Orders, Decorations and Medals awarded to Canadians 
and illustrated in the Sequence of Order of Wear. Very fine 
- uncirculated. (4)

$70

203
When The Empire Calls, New Patriotic Song dedicated to the 
Members of the Colonial Contingents in South Africa, Tenth 
Edition, words by Hugh Macdonald, M.L.A. and music by 
Alfred Hill, with signature of Alfred Hill beside his printed 
name, large document (27.5x36.5cm), with coloured soft 
cover, 5 pages, copyright to W.H.Paling & Co Ltd, Sydney, 
Brisbane and Newcastle. Front cover loose, with foxing on 
front and back cover and spotting on other pages as well as 
some edge nicks, otherwise good fine. 

$40

204
Welcome Home and Thank You certificate, issued by The 
Camperdown Soldiers & Sailors' Welcome Home Association 
to James Scanlan, dated 26th Septr 1918 and signed by David 
Gilpin, President (former Mayor of Camperdown and later 
Mayor of Sydney) and the Hon Secretary, an illustrated and 
coloured certificate (24.5x30.5cm). Paper splits and loss of 
paper at edge as well as a small hole and age toning, the 
body of the certificate with age toning and other stains and 
marks, otherwise very good. 

$40

James Scanlan, labourer, age 19, born at Camperdown, Sydney, NSW; 
Enl.17Oct1915, at RAS Grounds, Sydney, NSW, with 2 years service in 
militia; Emb.08Mar1916; to France 09Sep1916; TOS 17Bn 24Sep1916; 
WIA 03May1917 shrapnel wound to arm, ankle and back, France; RTA 
20Dec1917; Disch.09Aug1918 Medically Unfit.

205
Australia, photographic postcards and other cards, some 
embroidered, most military related, WWI period, also noted 
a small card size plastic fan shape with floral decoration. 
Most items with foxing, otherwise very good - very fine. 
(14)

$50

206
Certificate of Appreciation, The Call to Arms presented to 
Frank Miller by the Council of the Municipality of Newtown, 
signed on 7 December 1946 by the Mayor, W.F Bodkin and 
the Town Clerk, R.P.Hitchen, the illustrated and coloured 
certificate printed on cardboard (approx 30x42.5cm) and 
suitable for framing. Foxing around the unprinted outer edge, 
some very small foxing spots, otherwise good very fine. 

$70

Frank Miller, born 26Nov1920 at Enmore, Sydney, NSW; Enl.06Sep1939; 
Home Port at Sydney, NSW; Disch.11Mar1946 as S3322 Able Seaman, 
HMAS Penguin.

207
World War II, a selection of photographs and an allied 
coloured cartoon page with six separate sections all relating 
to the 1939-45 war in the Pacific against the Japanese, this 
page used as an air-drop propaganda leaflet in New Guinea in 
1943 and with all text in Japanese suggesting to the Japanese 
forces that they face humiliation, disease, death by drowning 
or bombardment and it implies that no good reason exists for 
a continuation of the war, and as well as the cartoon sheet 
there are photographs that show a Japanese officer being 
dragged from a culvert on Leyte Island, three photos show 
General Hatazo Adachi and other officers surrendering at 
Wewak, PNG, another photo shows Japanese in the act of 
surrendering being watched over by armed allied soldiers 
and another photo with descriptive text on the back shows 
the aftermath of a US Marine force battle with the Japanese 
in the Gilbert Islands with bodies strewn along the beach at 
Tarawa in November 1943 (5,700 Japanese soldiers were 
killed). Folds and foxing on the cartoon sheet, overall very 
good - fine, an interesting lot. (8 items)

$120

208
WWI Souvenir of Cairo 24 Postcard, booklet containing 
24 b&w postcards; also Nominal Roll of the Overseas 
Contingents for the Coronation 1911, first edition, 1978, 
soft cover, 34pp, includes Naval, Military, Commonwealth 
Countries as well as Australian Cadet Contingent. The first 
front and back cover frayed and some postcards with foxing, 
otherwise intact and fine, the second good very fine. (2)

$40

Ex David Harrower ACM Collection.

209
Daryl Lindsay's "Digger" Book, published 1919 at The Sun 
Art Studios, Melbourne with introduction by C.E.W.Bean, 
features 14 large coloured drawings of WWI soldiers and 
scenes by Daryl Lindsay, soft cover (approx 25x38cm), 
with cord binding. Foxing and some rough edges on cover, 
otherwise fine - very fine. 

$100
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210
Queenslanders Who Fought In The Great War, by Owen 
Wildman, published by Besley & Pike Ltd, Brisbane, 1919 
(never reprinted), hardcover, 273pp, with b&w portraits 
and biographies of Queensland soldiers who served in the 
AIF, cover page with name, Mrs Margaret Black, written 
at the bottom right corner. Cover with some damage and a 
little loose, transparent page on title page damaged, foxing 
throughout but does not appear to have affected the photos, 
otherwise very good and very scarce. 

$100

Mrs Margaret Black, probably the mother of Queensland soldier, Corporal 
Henry Clark Black MM.

211
WWI, The Camp Magazine, Groningen, the periodical of 
the 1st Royal Naval Brigade interned in Holland, No.42, 
September 1918, soft cover, 16pp; Official History of New 
Zealand in the Second World War 1939-45, Battle for Egypt, 
The Summer of 1942, by Lieutenant-Colonel J.L.Scoullar, 
1955, hard cover with dust jacket, 400pp, with maps and 
b&w photos; another in same series but The Relief of 
Tobruk by W.E.Murphy, 1961, hard cover, missing dust 
jacket,566pp, with maps and b&w photos, with General 
Assembly New Zealand Library stamp on cover and ticket 
for same group on inside and this stamped Withdrawn. Some 
age toning on first item's cover, dust jacket on second book 
damaged, some stains on front and back covers of both 
books, otherwise fine - very fine. (3)

$60

212
The Bren Gun Simplified, Pocket Book and Illustrated Guide, 
fifth edition, soft cover, pages unnumbered but counted 11 
+ inside front and back cover; The Lewis Gun Simplified, 
A Pocket Book and Illustrated Guide, seventh edition 
(enlarged), soft cover, pages unnumbered but counted 19; 
The Vickers Gun Simplified, A Pocket Book and Illustrated 
Guide, third edition, soft cover, 32pp, this book and the 
previous two published by Roberston & Mullens Ltd, 
Melbourne; The Vickers Machine Gun, Mechanism Made 
Easy, soft cover, 35pp, fully illustrated, published by Gale & 
Polden Ltd, London, Aldershot and Portsmouth; Instruction 
Sheets for Admiralty Fleet Orders, 2040 - Guns - Stripping 
of Automatic Guns, 2PDR and Below, Auxiliary Craft & 
D.E.M.S., D.N.O. (O.) 414/41 - 30.4.1942, 3 foolscap 
type-printed pages. All items with foxing, the first book with 
loose pages, the fourth book with split cover at rear edge, 
some books with pencil notes or markings, the first three 
books stamped H.R.S. Callan and pencil dated in January 
1943 and the last book with pencilled date in March 1943, 
otherwise very good - fine. (5)

$50

213
The Legendary Spitfire Mk 1/11 1939-41, Aircraft of the 
Aces series, 1999 reprint by Delprado Publishers of 1996 
issue by Osprey Publishing, card cover, 64pp, b&w and 
colour photos throughout; Medal Yearbook 2020, soft cover, 
441pp and appendices A1-100, by Token Publishing Limited, 
medal images throughout with values. Extremely fine. (2)

$50

214
Australia, WWII, an original front page of the Sydney Daily 
Mirror dated Tuesday, August 14, 1945 with headline, 
'Domei Reports Decision/Surrender/Acceptance', framed 
under perspex (approx 32x42cm). Age toned, some edge 
nicks, small tears, folds and creases and taped around edges 
and with a taped strip across lower area, otherwise very 
good and interesting. 

$40

Domei (Tsushin) (Federated News Agency) was the official news agency of the 
Empire of Japan. It was disbanded during the Allied occupation of Japan.

215
Timor-Leste, large fold-out poster for Australian Service 
in East Timor 1999-2013; Australian Army leaflet for 
'Peacekeeping in a Troubled World'; small USA flag on a 
short black pole; The Topps Company trading cards for 
Desert Storm (8, nos 16, 18, 33, 37, 69, 75, 85 [2]); Timor-
Leste baseball cap (as new). Very fine - uncirculated. (12)

$50

216
Medal News, issues from 2001 to 2014, most monthly 
issues, each year stored in a Medal News hard cover binder. 
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (approx 150 in 14 binders)

$200

217
Military trading cards, includes 1991 The Topps Company 
Desert Storm in original plastic case; 1991 The Topps 
Company Desert Storm Victory Series with stickers 36 set, 
unopened in original pack; 1991 Tuff Stuff Famous Battles 
of the Civil War 100 card set Series 1, unopened in original 
wrap. Uncirculated. (3 sets)

$50

MISCELLANEOUS

    

218*
Powder Flask, 19th century, in copper with brass pouring 
spout with 'drams' measurer and external spring operated 
powder cut off, marked for maker 'James Dixon & Sons, 
Sheffield', embossed on one side with running rabbit and 
game birds within floral pattern (approx size 8.4x21cm) 
(Riling p321, no.621). Small dents and dark toned, otherwise 
very fine. 

$70

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 124, lot 730.
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219
Firearm's tools, vintage shotgun cartridge reloading tools in 
metal (3), two with bench clamps fitted, all different; also 
brass cylinder (approx 9cm long x 1.5cm diameter), sealed 
all around and marked on top 'OA'. Very good - fine. (4)

$150

220
Firearm's tools, gun reloading tool, an upright metal tool for 
filling, ramming, capping, decapping and roll turning; tool 
to prepare machine gun belt for reloading. With oxidation, 
otherwise very good; some oxidation otherwise good fine. 
(2)

$90

221*
Firearm's tools, vintage bullet shell unloading and reloading 
metal press with metal arm, all in steel and mounted on a 
rectangular steel base. All metal darkened and with some 
oxidation, otherwise fine. 

$40

222*
Germany, 19th century hunting knife with steel blade marked 
on the ricasso, 'Hubectus/Solingen/Made In/Germany', the 
blade is elaborately decorated with hunting scenes, with 
antler bone handle and very decorative guard featuring 
'deer-foot' quillons and with extended plaque featuring a 
game fowl on a branch as well as a decorative pommel and 
on the handle is attached the initials DJV inside the antlers 
of a deer (DJV 'Deutsche Jagd Verband' [German Hunting 
Association]), the scabbard is leather with steel top and 
bottom, the bottom section engraved with a deer in the forest 
and the top has an acorn for the frog. Some oil stain marks 
on blade, otherwise very fine. 

$600

223
Argentina, large steel bladed Gaucho knife with blade 
marked, 'Franz Wenk/Solingen', no guard, patterned steel 
handle, with leather scabbard with steel at the top and 
bottom, the bottom patterned section inset with a silver 1882 
Argentina peso and the top belt lug inset with a silver 1882 
Argentina 20 centavos. The blade with oxidation marks and 
the coins well worn, very good. 

$150

224*
Dagger, without any markings for identifying, short steel 
blade with inscribed decoration on the rear half of the blade, 
with brass and black bone handle, both of these decorated, 
with decoration laid over top of pommel and fitted is a pin 
for cord attachment, no scabbard. The blade with pitting and 
edge chips at the front undecorated section, otherwise fine. 

$50

225*
Dagger, modern casting in silvered metal, double sided blade 
(length 16cm), with guard and silvered metal handle in the 
shape of a standing medieval knight, no scabbard. With 
pitting from casting, otherwise fine. 

$40

No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer 
to make own arrangements.

226*
Unidentified knife, a short steel blade (length 11cm), with a 
long, thin, round wooden handle, this held to the blade by 
wrapped copper wire, fitted into a handmade bark sheath 
sewn at the side with leather stitching and with two pierced 
holes at the top for carrying. Toned, fine. 

$40

No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer 
to make own arrangements.

227
Daggers, both without any markings for identifying, includes 
small spike dagger cast in steel, no guard, with timber handle 
and scabbard, these both with painted decoration at the 
base of the handle and top and bottom of scabbard; also a 
small curved steel bladed knife with timber handle and no 
guard or scabbard. The first with heavily pitted blade and 
the second with damaged handle and heavily toned blade, 
otherwise good. (2)

$50



26

228*
Middle Eastern style dagger, with curved steel blade, no 
guard, carved timber handle decorated with small blue 
turquoise in a patterned setting, with brass scabbard. Some 
dents in scabbard and oxidation on blade, otherwise fine. 

$100

229*
Middle Eastern dagger, with curved blade (length ignoring 
curve 24cm), with chequered pattern, this mostly worn off, 
no guard, with wooden handle, with wooden sheath and 
brass chape, with brass fitting at top and this with attached 
securing clip for attaching to belt. Some dark spotting and 
grease remnants on blade and a few small chips to the handle, 
otherwise very good. 

$40

No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer 
to make own arrangements.

230
Blood Letting knives, a pair of vintage blood letting knives 
with timber handles, for use on horses or humans, the short 
blades stamped, 'Velos/No 551/Made/in/England', together 
with original sharpener. Fine. (3)

$50

231
Nepal, kukri (or Khukuri in Nepali) knife with ornately 
decorated handle in leather scabbard with metal tip and 
top, both of these decorated, fitted in scabbard behind the 
handle of the kukri are two smaller knives with decorative 
handles similar to full size knife, the large knife with engraved 
decoration on one side of the blade, the scabbard with a 
leather belt fitting. Some hairlines on the large blade and 
toned, otherwise fine. 

$100

232
Nepal, kukri (or Khukuri in Nepali) knife with ornately 
decorated bone and metal handle, no scabbard, the steel 
blade with engraved decoration on one side. Some chipping 
to the handle and the blade heavily toned, otherwise nearly 
fine. 

$50

233
Nepal, a large kukri (or Khukuri in Nepali) knife with hand 
decorated timber handle, the steel blade with engraved 
decoration on both sides, leather scabbard with partial 
felt cover held at the top by a copper band, attached to 
the handle is a long plaited cord. Some chips to the blade 
with tone spotting and some lead residue on copper band, 
otherwise nearly fine. 

$50

234
Nepal, a large kukri (or Khukuri in Nepali) knife with timber 
handle, with plain steel blade that is stamped on the ricasso, 
'Co/I broad arrow G/1915/11', leather scabbard with metal 
tip, attached to the scabbard is another smaller sheath. The 
scabbard in poor condition, otherwise fine. 

$50

235*
Indonesia, keris with hand cast steel blade, the blade attached 
to the handle by a small patterned metal fitting, the wooden 
handle with two different carved patterns on underside, 
with wooden scabbard with large, shaped traditional guard, 
the wooden scabbard damaged at tip and with the whole 
scabbard fitted inside a brass cover. Some loss of coating on 
the wooden guard and the brass scabbard needs polishing, 
otherwise very good. 

$50

No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer 
to make own arrangements.

236*
Philippines, hand made knife with steel blade (length 9.5cm), 
with wooden handle wrapped in wire at top, bottom and 
middle, no guard, the scabbard is wood with a turned tip, 
and is also wire wrapped at top, bottom and middle, the 
belt fitting is carved in wood. Pitting to the crudely made 
blade, otherwise fine. 

$40

No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer 
to make own arrangements.
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237*
Sword, no identifying marks, said to be Philippines, curved 
steel blade sword with decorative section on spine, with extra 
long carved timber handle secured to the blade by five wide 
copper rings, no scabbard. Good fine. 

$150

Note: Licence to own required in State of Victoria, Australia.

238
Sword, no identifying marks, said to be Philippines, curved 
steel blade sword with decorative section on spine, with extra 
long carved timber handle secured to the blade by five wide 
copper rings, no scabbard. Fine. 

$100

Note: Licence to own required in State of Victoria, Australia.

239*
Sword, no identifying marks, long steel blade with slight 
curve, no guard, patterned timber handle with brass cap at 
top, matching scabbard with brass tip. Some glue missing 
from join in scabbard, otherwise very fine. 

$100

Note: Licence to own required in State of Victoria, Australia.

240
Sword, possibly Spanish, the steel blade with no markings, 
large fancy brass handle and guard, unfortunately one side 
of the guard has a piece missing. The blade pitted, otherwise 
good. 

$50

Note: Licence to own required in State of Victoria, Australia.

241
Sword, no identifying marks, appears to be a ceremonial 
sword, with steel handle hand engraved and featuring a 
crown, with brass guard and handle, this wire wrapped, with 
screw-on pommel, no scabbard. The blade with chipping and 
pitting and some coating on the wire wrapping is missing, 
otherwise very good. 

$50

Note: Licence to own required in State of Victoria, Australia.

242*
Emergency Survival Tool, a vintage multi tool axe hammer 
in cast metal with timber coated metal handle. Fine. 

$120

243
Spear Head, no identifying marks, made of steel. Fine. 

$70

244
Spear Head, no identifying marks, roughly cast in steel. 
Fine. 

$60

245
Spear Head, no identifying marks, crudely made steel spiked 
spear head. Very good. 

$50

246
Silver chains, one with a 1927 Canberra florin attached 
(41.64 g); the other (34.63 g); scrap British .925 fine coins 
(11.44 g). Poor - very good. (3)

$60

247*
Brooch, 5 threepences arranged in a flower pattern and set 
on a pin with catch. Fine. 

$20

248
Gold ingot, 999.9 fine gold 5g by Argor, Switzerland, reverse 
Dragon, Chinese characters, set in 14 (.585) carat gold frame. 
Extremely fine. 

$100

249
Dental gold, in the form of a plate, not tested (10.86 g). 
Fair. 

$500

250
Silver ingot, 1000.6g 999 fine by MW, serial no. 1954, with 
invoice from Silver Associates Ltd, Auckland ($510) H. B. 
Ray Kerr. Very fine. 

$700

251
India, Bombay, Narrondass Manordass, silver ingot, fine 
999.0, 100 grams, c1950s-60s, obverse, triangular logo, 
reverse, three lines of Hindi script, together with a heavy 
curb link neck chain, unmarked but appears to be silver (wt 
115g; approx total length 60cm). Fine. (2)

$200

Neck chain similar to that in lot 281.
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252*
Ladies' dress ring, two channels set with fitted baguette 
sapphires wrapped with pave set multiple small white 
diamonds, 18ct yellow gold, total weight 4.75g. Extremely 
fine. 

$320

253*
Ladies' dress ring, a crimson oval claw set on 18ct gold band, 
total weight 4.1g. Very fine. 

$300

254*
Ladies' diamond dress ring, central brilliant cut diamond 
(approx 15pts) and six smaller shoulder diamonds, all 
channnel set in yellow gold (testing as 18ct), total weight 
2.70g. Extremely fine. 

$260

255*
Ladies' dress ring, 18ct yellow gold with claw set central 
emerald cut emerald, with smaller round shoulder diamonds, 
total weight 2.98g. Very fine. 

$260

256*
Ladies' dress ring, central round claw set sapphire with two 
small shoulder set diamonds on either side on a split band, 
18ct yellow gold, total weight 3.04g. Very fine. 

$200

257*
Ladies' dress ring, rope shaped, 18ct yellow gold with five 
small round pave set diamonds, total weight 2.05g. Very 
fine. 

$160

258*
Ladies' dress ring, large oval amethyst claw set in 9ct yellow 
and white gold combination with small white diamonds 
set in a leaf pattern on both shoulders, total weight 4.18g. 
Very fine. 

$150

259*
Ladies' diamond dress ring, 9ct cross-banded design with 
ten baguette shaped diamonds and channel set with eight 
round diamonds channel set wrapping across the top, total 
weight 2.25g. Extremely fine. 

$120

260*
Diamond ring, bezel set solitaire diamond (approx 20pts) in 
white gold mounted on yellow gold band, 9ct, total weight 
1.98g. Very fine. 

$100

261*
Ladies' dress ring, round centre diamond wrapped in two 
arms with three small diamonds pave set on each, total 
weight 2.29g. Extremely fine. 

$90

262*
Ladies' dress ring, ruby and diamond, central oval ruby 
with two round shoulder rubies and four small diamonds in 
between, claw set in white gold mounted on a yellow gold 
band, all 9ct. Very fine. 

$80

263
Ladies' dress ring assortment, five 14ct yellow gold rings 
of varying designs and stones, total weight 11.02g. Very 
fine. (5)

$680
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264*
Assorted dress rings, five 9ct yellow gold rings, varying 
designs and coloured stones, total weight 13.43g. Very 
fine. 

$480

265*
Earrings and pendant, stud earrings with bezel set white 
stones (one butterfly clip missing), pendant depicting tree of 
life design set with small white stones, 9ct yellow gold, total 
weight 2.35g. Very fine. (2)

$70

266
Fob chain, marked Canadian Gold Patent (not real gold), 
missing one fob clip; fob clip attached to ribbon with 
suspension ring at end of ribbon; silver fob clip; heavy 
silvered bracelet with safety chain and with gold plated 
Maria Theresa thaler attached by a ring suspender (the 
bracelet closing bracket broken); key ring in gilt with small 
copy of a USA twenty dollars attached, the reverse of this 
textured and inscribed, 'B W/12-25-94', in case of maker, 
Elliott, Waukon, Iowa; odd small pieces of broken jewellery 
(4). Poor - extremely fine. (9)

$50

267
USA cigarette case, in brass and enamel, features design 
of front of a Gold Certificate five hundred dollars Series 
of 1928A banknote, T92003205, spread across the front 
and the back of the front and back lids, the inside gilt and 
missing cord to hold cigarettes in place. With some dents, 
otherwise fine. 

$20

268
Pocket watch, by Elgin and Keystone Watchcase USA, 
guaranteed 20 years J. Boss (96.08g) gold plated. Very 
fine. 

$100

269
Pocket Watch, Westclox Pocket Ben back inscribed 2005; 
800 fine silver Ladies pocket watch; Boxed Triumph Stop 
watch; a stainless steel wristwatch by Phillip, Swiss made. 
Fine or better. (4)

$200

270
Gents pocket watches, Waltham full Hunter, case hallmarked 
Birmingham 1908, Dennison watch case, gold plated full 
Hunter, swiss movement; Omega, half Hunter, base metal 
case, on chain; Hardy Bros Sydney, Half Hunter in white 
metal, in leather case with St John's Ambulance badge. Fine 
- very fine. (4)

$150

271
Pocket watches, sterling silver cases (109.60 g) and (111.12 
g), one engraved "Daysdale Picnic Raceclub/Cup/Won By/
J.L.Jamieson's/Black Robin/3.3.15"; also a bone snuff box, 
conical shape. Good. (3)

$100

272*
Edward VII, sterling silver coffee pot, hallmarked London, 
1902, maker Carrington & Co, of baluster form with 
acanthus moulded spout, hinged lid with knop and ebony 
handle, (weight 780g, 25cm high). Extremely fine with no 
dents or scratches. 

$800
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273*
Stuart Devlin, silver gilt novelty surprise egg, limited edition 
No. 9 of 300, of ovoid form with textured decoration, 
opening to reveal a clown's head, halmarked London, 1972, 
by Stuart Devlin, height approx 7.5cm, weight 196 g, boxed 
with certificate. Extremely fine. 

$500

274
The Silver Jubilee Goblet set, 1977, from Ravenhead, two 
8oz goblets with gold rim, in box of issue; also Silver Jubilee 
beer stein in ceramic; Golden Jubilee 2002, double handle 
loving cup in bone china, by James Sadler; also a matching 
small lidded bowl in bone china by James Sadler; two plain 
cocktail glasses (one with small edge chip), and a goose head 
decanter glass stopper lid (missing decanter); Potter & Moore 
eagle perfume bottle. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (9)

$100

Ex Warwick G. Cary Collection.

275
Propelling pencil, with separate lever for a propelling dip 
pen and at the top is an agate seal (length 9cm; tested as 
more than 14ct and less than 18ct so probably 15ct; tot 
wt 16.35g)), the unit made by S. (ampson) Mordan & Co, 
on one side is inscribed, 'J.A.D. from The Honble Mrs 
Westenra, 1878', in a leather case by West & Son, College 
Green, Dublin with the initials, 'J.A.D.' on the lid. Good 
very fine. 

$700

The Honourable Mrs Westenra was born Anne Daubuz on 12 April 1808. 
On 23 July 1842 she became the second wife of Lieutenant-Colonel John 
Craven Westenra of the Scots Fusilier Guards, third son of Warner William 
Westenra, 2nd Baron of Rossmore of Monaghan. Her husband was the 
Member of Parliament for King's County (Offaly) in Ireland from 1837 
to 1852. The Honourable Anne Westenra died on 5 July 1882 in Ireland. 
Perhaps J.A.D. is a member of the Daubuz family.

276
Fountain pen, by Mont Blanc, 14 carat gold nib (1910, M) 
'Montblanc - Meisterstuck' on rim, does not include case 
(14.58g). Extremely fine. 

$100

277
Religious medalets (71); NSW 3d tram ticket; HMAS Cook 
paper "money", 1985; decimal conversion guide; base 
metal coin case sovereign and half sovereign (?). Fine to 
uncirculated. (75)

$100

Ex Barry D. Scott Collection.

278
Ladies' earrings and ring, oval amethyst set filigree white 
stone set above, 9ct yellow gold, total weight 2.34g. Very 
fine. 

$60

279*
Opal pendant, small pear shaped white opal set in 9ct gold 
scalloped edge mount, on gold coloured base metal chain, 
pendant weight 0.56g. Extremely fine. 

$20

280*
Gold chain, 9ct yellow gold, Italian made, attractive double 
link pattern, 55cm long, total weight 3.09g. Extremely 
fine. 

$100

281
India, Bombay, a heavy curb link neck chain, unmarked but 
appears to be silver (wt 110g; approx total length 72cm). 
Fine. 

$80

Neck chain similar to that in lot 251.

282
Fine chains, 5 gold coloured chains, one with a small opal 
doublet pendant. Extremely fine. (5)

$20
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283*
Silver pendants on chain, one seahorse and one tennis racket 
silver pendant with silver chain, total weight 15.36g. Very 
fine. (3)

$20

284*
Brooch, multicolour 9ct gold brooch featuring rose gold 
and white gold concentric oval rings, with a large claw set 
rectangular white stone, complete with a yellow gold pin and 
safety chain, total weight 7.23g. Extremely fine. 

$280

285*
Italy, late 19th century, lava cameo bracelet, six individual 
panels depicting goddesses and philosophers, mounted in 
white metal, (170mm long). Very fine. 

$100

286
Cameo brooch, gold plated frame and pin, female head right, 
imitating Sicilian, this about 1950s reproducing those made 
in 1890s. Very fine. 

$60

287
Mixed jewellery, two sterling silver rings, one with Harley-
Davidson motif, the other with claw set multicoloured 
baguette stones, combined weight 15.92g, one costume 
necklace, gold coloured with orange coloured pendant. 
Very fine. (3)

$50

288*
Antique art deco mesh purse, suitable for coins or keepsakes, 
marked inside top closing section, '935 Silver T.K&F', 
with four ball droplets, (approx size 4.5x6.5cm; 20.47g). 
Two sections on one side with a few small links missing, 
repairable, otherwise very fine. 

$50

289
Costume jewellery, 3 assorted rings. Fine. (3) 

$20

DOCUMENTS  

290
Evelyn Waugh, famous author, letter dated 5th July 1963 
with red printed heading, 'Combe Florey House, Combe 
Florey, Nr. Taunton', handwritten by him in ink it reads, 
'Dear Count Bompiani, Thank you for your letter of 26th 
June & for the copy of Resa Incondizionata [translation 
- Unconditional Surrender]. The translator must have had 
a very difficult task. I am not, as you know, fluent in Italian 
but I can read it a little. I studied Sr Ceserani's version to 
find how he had dealt with passages which seemed to me 
almost untranslatable, and was greatly impressed with his 
ingenuity. Will you please convey to him my congratulations 
and thanks. My agent tells me you have succeeded in making 
Resa Incondizionata a book-club choice. My thanks and 
congratulations to you. You will sadly miss Cardinel Montini 
in Milan. What you have lost, the world has gained. Yours 
sincerely, Evelyn Waugh'. Two punched holes at side for 
filing and pin-mark at top left corner, otherwise very fine 
and very scarce. 

$1,500

Valentino Bompiani was an Italian publisher, writer and playwright. Resa 
Incondizionata (Unconditional Surrender) was the third novel in Waugh's 
Sword of Honour Series.
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291
Evelyn Waugh, famous author, signed letter dated April 
18th [1950], with the heading and Arms of British Embassy, 
Rome, handwritten in ink it reads in part, 'Dear Count 
Bompiani/I was on the point of writing to thank you for the 
delightful luncheon party on Saturday, when you added to 
my debt of gratitude by your kind present of the two splendid 
publications of your firm... The luncheon was delightful ... & 
for you introducing me to a restaurant which I should never 
have found for myself and which I shall now frequent. The 
two books are a triumph of fine printing & I shall always 
treasure them as a souvenir of the Holy Year..'. Very fine 
and very scarce. 

$1,000

Bompiani is an Italian publishing house based in Milan. It was founded 
in 1929 by Valentino Bompiani (1898-1992) who was also a writer and 
playwright.

292
Evelyn Waugh, famous author, postcard postmarked in 1961, 
handwritten by him in ink it is addressed to, Aubrey Ensor 
Esq, The Old Thatch, Thakeham, Pulborough, Sussex, and 
postmarked at Taunton, Somerset, 15 Jly 1961, the other 
side has a printed heading, 'From Mr. E. Waugh, Combe 
Florey House, Nr. Taunton', the handwritten in ink text 
reads, 'Thanks awfully for writing. It was delightful to 
hear from you after so long. I am so glad that you liked F: 
Passmore. He is not universally beloved. I like him. He was 
most magnanimous in his dealings with my delinquent son. 
Dursley grew too large for us. We moved here four years 
ago. (and signed E)'. Very fine and scarce. 

$700

293
Evelyn Waugh, famous author, letter dated Dec 28th and 
the envelope postmarked in Somerset 29 December 1936, 
handwritten by him in ink it is addressed to Dennis Wheatley 
Esq, (the address is crossed out and replaced with) '8, St 
John's Wood Park, N:W:8', the letter has the printed heading, 
'Pixton Park, Dulverton', the letter reads, 'Dear Mr Wheatley, 
Very many thanks for your kind thought in sending me a 
copy of your new novel. It arrived most opportunely for 
Christmas. I hope it will have a great success. Yours sincerely, 
Evelyn Waugh'. The envelope with some tears at top edge, 
otherwise very fine and scarce. 

$700

Dennis Wheatley (1903-66) was an author. His novel, Murder off Miami 
was published in July 1936 so this is probably the book that he sent to 
Evelyn Waugh.

294
Evelyn Waugh, famous author, undated signed letter with 
the heading The Caledonian Hotel, Edinburgh, handwritten 
in ink it reads. 'Dear Sir/That sounds O.K. I ll ring you up 
early next week & come & see you. Yours Faithfully Evelyn 
Waugh'. Very fine and scarce. 

$400

Arthur Evelyn St. John Waugh, 1903-1966) was an English author of novels, 
biographies and travel books as well as a prolific journalist and book reviewer. 
Some of his best works include Decline and Fall (1928), a handful of Dust 
(1934), Brideshead Revisited (1945) and the trilogy Sword of Honour. He 
is recognised as one of the giants of 20th century English literature and one 
of the greatest prose stylists of the 20th century.

295
Evelyn Waugh, famous author, large b&w photos (approx 
19x24cm), one featuring Evelyn Waugh in a suit at the 
unveiling of a bronze head of Reverend Ronald Knox 
mounted on a stone stand; the other features a library 
photo from 1963 of Evelyn Waugh in a dinner suit wearing 
miniatures of his WW2 campaign medals with library notes 
about the publication of his diaries in 1976 that gave details 
of graphic sexual encounters by Britain's upper crust. Very 
fine. (2)

$50

Evelyn Waugh wrote a book titled 'The Life of Right Reverend Ronald 
Knox' first published in 1959. Ronald Knox was an English Catholic priest, 
theologian, author and radio broadcaster. Waugh, a friend of Knox, was 
asked by the priest to write his biography just before he died in 1957.

296*
Royalty coloured photo, features Queen Elizabeth, Prince 
Philip and Princess Anne, the photo matt framed under 
glass with the bottom matted section with the signatures 
of Elizabeth R, Philip and Anne and dated 1971 (Total size 
approx 31x28.5cm), together with metal picture frame easel 
stand. Very fine. 

$500

297
Royal memorabilia; Coronation, June 1953, small red 
book with selected passages from the New Testament; 
Silver Jubilee, commemorative envelope with two stamps; 
Royal Wedding, 1981, two small contemporary magazine 
sized booklets with photos and information relating to 
the wedding of Charles and Diana, (approx 30pp each); 
commemorative crown, 1981 commemorative plate for 
Diana Princess of Wales, 1961 - 1997 (20.50 cm), portrait 
front, Corinthians 13 on back; small plate with portrait of 
Prince Charles (12.00 cm) by Royal Albert; CD, Elton John 
with "Candle In The Wind"Diana Tribute; also, Australian 
Masonic Lodge meeting programmes, 1930's-40(7). Fine 
- very fine. (lot)

$60
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298
Alex Walker photo, coloured b&w photo in civilian clothes 
on a card by Burman's Photographic Rooms. Some tone 
spots, otherwise fine and rare. 

$100

Trooper Alex Walker killed the notorious bushranger, Fred Ward, known 
as Captain Thunderbolt at Kentucky Creek in the New England District of 
NSW in 1870. He retired as a Superintendent and died on 20 March 1929 
at Cremorne in North Sydney, NSW.

With research.

299
Charles Aznavour, autographed b&w photo (approx 
19x25cm), from the 1970 movie, 'The Adventurers'. Good 
very fine. 

$30

Ex The D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

300
Share certificates, Belgium, Societe Anonyme des Ciments De 
L'Europe Orientale (Portland Artificiel), action of 250 francs, 
1910, with some attached dividend coupons 53-60; Societe 
Anonyme des Establts A.Rosenbaum et F.Aras, obligation 
of 250 francs, 1931, with attached all 4 interest payment 
coupons; Comptoir Charbonnier Maritime, action of 500 
francs, 1924, with all attached dividend coupons 14-30; 
Compagnie Generale des Tramways d'Athenes et du Piree, 
action privilegiee of 100 francs, 1900, with only one dividend 
coupon attached for 1918; Belgian Congo, Societie Miniere 
de Bafwaboli 'Somiba', Stanleyville, action without mention 
of capital value, 1944, with all but one attached dividend 
coupons 16-44 (missing 15); La Commerciale Anversoise du 
Congo Societe Congolaise, action of 100 francs, 1927, with 
part attached dividend coupons 9-30; France, Hotel George 
V, action of one hundred francs, 1939, with attached all 24 
dividend payment coupons; Trust Franco-Belge des Petroles, 
action of 500 francs, 1920, with attached all 30 action 
dividend payment coupons; Russia, Imperial State Gold 
Loan 4 per cent Bond for 125 roubles, 1889, no coupons 
issued with this certificate. A few with tears around edge, 
otherwise overall good - extremely fine. (9)

$60

301
Russia, bonds, City of Moscow, 1908, 20 British pounds/189 
roubles and 100 British pounds/945 roubles, 1910, 500 and 
1,000 roubles; most with coupons, includes owner's typed 
listing. Fair - fine. (4)

$20

302
Russia, bonds, St. Petersburg Land & Mortgage Co. Ltd., 
1912, 20 pounds; City of Odessa, 1902, 100 and 500 roubles; 
City of Moscow, 1900, 500 and 1000 roubles, 1901, 100 
and 500 roubles; most with coupon sheet, includes owner's 
typed listing. Fine. (7)

$40

303
Russia, bonds, Russian Banks, St. Petersburg International 
Commercial Bank, 1878, five shares of 250 roubles; Russo-
Asiatic Bank, 1911, 187.5 roubles; Kharkov Land Bank, 
1902, 200 roubles; first two with coupons, includes owner's 
typed listing. Russo-Asiatic crisp, otherwise fair - fine. (3)

$20

304
Russia, bonds, City bonds, City of Tiflis, 1910, 500 French 
francs; City of Ekaterinoslav, 1909, 200 roubles; City of 
Kharkov, 1912, 2,500 French francs; City of Sevastopol, 
1910, 500 French francs; City of Nikolaev, 1910, 945 roubles 
or 100 pounds sterling; City of Baku, 1910, 20 and 100 
British pounds; most with coupon sheet, includes owner's 
typed listing. Nikolaev bond crisp, otherwise fair - fine, some 
issues scarce. (7)

$20

305
Russia, bonds, Vladikavkaz Railroad, 1885, 125 and 625 
roubles; 1894, 125 and 625 roubles; 1895, 500 and 2,000 
German marks; 1898, 500 and 2,000 German marks; 1912, 
500, 1,000, and 2,000 German marks (full year set); 1913, 
500 and 2,000 German marks; some with coupon sheets 
and/or talons, includes owner's typed listing. Fine - very 
fine. (14)

$50

306
World Bonds and shares, including $1000 Confederate 
States of America, fifth series 1864 intact with coupons; 
Rubber plantation; Russia; China. Rolled up, otherwise fine 
or better. (approx 30)

$100

307
Great Britain, large vellum Indenture for Deed of Covenant 
of Indemnity dated 9 August 1838 between Mrs Jane 
Tongue, George Jones (farmer and miller) and Ann his wife 
and Edward Lloyd Gatacre and William Clarke for a parcel 
of land in the Parish of Claverley, Shropshire, England for 
the sum of 1,200 pounds, signed under seal by each party 
and witnessed, with small Royal arms at top left and with 
one pound fifteen shillings duty stamp affixed. Foxing, 
otherwise fine. 

$60

308
Great Britain, vellum Indenture, 1788, between Joseph 
Devey and Ralph Powsell for the sum of five shillings for a 
lease of a parcel of land at Bobbington, South Staffordshire, 
England, signed and sealed by Joseph Devey with witnesses, 
with affixed duty stamp for one shilling and six pence, also 
other Royal monogram stickers. Foxing, otherwise fine. 

$40

309
Great Britain, large vellum Indenture of Assignment of a trust 
in four parts by Edward Gatacre to William Tongue, 1805, 
for a parcel of land and house with stable in the Parish of 
Bobbington, South Staffordshire, England, for the sum of 
150 pounds owing by Edward Gatacre to Thomas Biddle, 
Samuel Biddle, Edward Simmonds and his wife Elizabeth 
(before marriage was spinster of Thomas Davis), signed and 
sealed by all parties and witnessed, with small Royal arms 
at top left and with three duty stamps affixed, one for one 
pound ten shillings, one for fifteen shillings and another for 
five shillings, as well as other Royal monogram stickers. 
Foxing and stains, otherwise very good. 

$40
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310*
Queen Victoria, partly printed DS, signed at upper left 
"Victoria R", one page (approx 38.1x28cm), February 22, 
1850, an appointment for Randal Rumsley as "Lieutenant 
Colonel of our Twelth Regiment of Foot", the embossed 
paper seal remains intact below the signature, matted with a 
portrait print of Queen Victoria, framed under glass (approx 
75.5x43.2cm). Fine. 

$700

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 127, lot 3555. 

With a certificate of authenticity from R&R Enterprises.

    
311
Books, booklets, catalogues and journals, relating to coins 
in general with mostly Australian including several of Dr 
Mira's works (6), J. De Mey, European Crown Size Coins 
and their multiples, Vol.I, Germany 1486 - 1599, Holland 
1975; Coins by M. J. Price, by Hamburg Methuen London 
1980; NAA Journals Vol. 9, 14 - 25; ANS Journals 1996, 
2006, 2010, 12, 14, 16, 18, 20 (2), 21, also Reports (21). 
Fair to very fine. (approx 80)

$150

Ex Barry D. Scott Collection.

312
Painting Collection of Mrs. S. K. Ling, Kowloon: C. S. Ling, 
1935, large format, 32 pages, text in English and Chinese, 
colour illustrations, green cloth, gilt lettering. Extremely 
fine and a rare tome. 

$100

313
An Account of the Coins, Coinages and Currency of 
Australasia; Coleman P. Hyman, Sydney Government Printer 
1893 original NSW Public Library copy missing supplement, 
also Books and Articles in the Public Library of NSW, Sydney 
1922. Fair; fine. (2)

$100

Ex Jan McLaughlin Collection.

314
Books, booklets, sales catalogues all relating to Chinese 
numismatics includes Mitchener Non-Islamic State and 
Western Colonies, London 1979; Schjoth, Chinese Currency 
1965 edited by Virgil Hancock; History of Chinese Currency, 
Hong Kong 1983; Coole, A. B., Volume 7 Earliest Round 
Coins of China, 1981 edition, Register journal of Barry 
Scott's Collection; small works by Jorgensen; Ramsden; 
Brudin; O. D. Cresswell; A. M. Tracey Woodward; A. A. 
Remmelts, 1968; Chop Marks by F. M. Rose, 1987; Primitive 
Money includes Gibb's estate Sotheby Park Bernet 1979; 
Two works on Chinese Characters: 'Bluejackets & Boxers' 
by Bob Nicholls, Sydney 1986; Five Spink Taisei Catalogues 
1987-9. Fair to fine. (25)

$100

Ex Barry D. Scott Collection.

315
Australian Agricultural Show Medals And Awards, 1822-
c1910, by Hugh Armstrong and Les Carlisle, 2016, hard 
bound cover as issued, 336pp, with colour and b&w 
illustrations throughout. As new. 

$50

316
A large carton of files and correspondence, reports, photos 
and colour slides of coins relating to the David Gee case 
and the Gilt Dragon coins counterfeits, two Commonwealth 
Police Officers Association Journals Vol. 1, 3 & 4, coin 
collecting and society reports, auction catalogues. A unique 
assemblage of information. Fine. (lot)

$500

Ex Jan McLaughlin Collection.

317
Newspaper clippings, correspondence and jottings about 
collectors, some correspondence relating to David Gee, The 
Western Australian Museum, Peter Seaby, all in document 
album. Fine. 

$100

Ex Jan McLaughlin Collection.

318
N.S.W. Government Gazettes, Jul - Dec. 1863, hardcover, 
pages 1443 - 2907 + index i - xx. Age toning and foxing, 
otherwise fine. 

$100

319
New South Wales, Government Tramways c 1890 - 1910, 
paper tickets broken sheet (36 + 4 + 1) for 1d, part sheet (5 
+ 5 + 3 + 1) for 3d, all cross cancellations red for 1d and 
green for 3d. Very fine or better. (55)

$50

320
Sydney, paper tram tickets (10), 1940s - mid 1950s. 
Extremely fine. (10)

$60
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321
Miscellany, an agglomeration of various collectables, 
including miners rights, sporting memorabilia, stamps, 
booklets on "The Royals", postcards. In frames, albums 
and loose, all in a woven rectangular basket. Good - very 
fine. (approx 20)

$100

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

322
Various items, includes P & O Lines, Iberia souvenir lifebuoy, 
1959 in Hobart, also features the names of Adelaide, Sydney, 
Melbourne and Fremantle; metal stand-up frame for business 
cards, at top is inscribed, S. S. Orsova; vintage KIGU powder 
compact in brass, on the front is inscribed the initials, 'MIK'; 
small brown plastic container, on the underside of the lid in 
relief is, 'Dendy-Point/Melb.'; small black hinged-lid box, 
inside is a very small brass bird; antique faux tortoise shell 
card case (approx 8x10.5cm), with large elaborate silver 
shield on the front and this with the initials, 'TIB', there 
is a piece missing at the top right and the case no longer 
closes shut; photo frame (21.5x26.5cm), in black and white 
mother-of-pearl pattern, with white plastic backing; another 
in identical material but oval in shape (approx 15.5x20cm) 
(note that some of the items in the frames have flaws). Fine 
- very fine. (9)

$70

Ex Warwick G. Cary Collection.

323
Water rescue citation, a signed and sealed letter from the 
Municipality of Waverly Council recording its appreciation 
for the bravery displayed by Mr Bert Doherty in rescuing 
Miss T.Kirby from drowning off the rocks at Ben Buckler, 
North Bondi on Sunday 18th March 1923, signed by 
C.W.Kavenagh, Mayor and L.W.Beagley, Town Clerk and 
outlining full details of the rescue. Glued to backing paper, 
aged and with some foxing, some short tears at edges, 
otherwise very good. 

$40

This was one of the most famous rescues of all times when lifesaver Rob 
Chalmers risked his life to save Miss Kirby who had been swept off the rocks 
and who could not swim. They were both rescued by Bert Doherty and his 
two brothers in their fishing boat after managing to make the perilous journey 
around the point at Ben Buckler in spite of very heavy seas. Chalmers was 
awarded the Surf Life Saving Society's Meritorious Award.

324
Wilson's Sydney & Suburban Street Directory, 1926, 
including 125 maps & Blue Mountains Guide, with 
advertisements throughout, a total of 711 pages, with 
hardcover; also Australian one dollar banknote, Johnston/
Stone (1982) (R.78) DLX745281. The Directory well 
aged and with foxing, cover loose, otherwise fine and very 
interesting reading, the note with folds and some foxing 
spots, otherwise very fine. (2)

$30

Ex Warwick G. Cary Collection.

325
Wimbledon Speedway, official programmes, Monday, April 
23rd, 1962, and Monday 10th June, 1963, the last with the 
race results written in biro. Very fine. (2)

$30

Ex The D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

326
Telescope, leather bound brass 4-draw telescope in leather 
case lined with felt, also with attached leather shoulder 
strap. Very fine. 

$100

327
Goggles, Sun, A.A. (Aust.) Mk.1. in box of issue with 
instructions for use to adjust to suit the eyes of the observer. 
Vintage goggles, unused. 

$50

328
Vintage tools, includes a rope gauge measure, a boxwood 
and brass tool for measuring the size of rope, stamped at 
one side, 'John Rabone & Sons, Birmingham', the boxwood 
is stamped with grids for various titles of rope and the brass 
measure is stamped for the circumference to one side and 
diameter to the other side; also a woodworking level in 
timber and brass (with a few screws missing). Fine; good. 
(2)

$50

329
Blood sample glass vial, housed in a metal cylinder stored 
in a soft timber block with a crude, rotating top-piece with 
securing metal strip, on the side of the timber block is written 
an illegible name in pencil and a number written in ink, 
'8925'. Very fine. 

$30

Said to be for use by German Wermacht in WWII.

330
British Fireman's helmet, paper weight, a vintage miniature 
brass helmet on a timber base; small whip, a short timber 
handle with 17 small leather cords attached; an unidentified 
small nickel press-down hand-held device. Fine - very fine. 
(3)

$40
Ex Warwick G. Cary Collection.

331
Horse spurs, one single spur in brass with strap buckle 
attached to one side lug; vintage very large single spur in 
silvered bronze, elaborately decorated and with securing 
leather strap, the large spur wheel in bronze with oxidation 
and missing a few spikes and one broken; also acrylic 
map of Australia suspended by chains from an overhead 
beam between two columns on a rectangular timber base 
(23x8.5cm), there appears to be something missing from the 
top of the overhead beam. Very good - fine. (3)

$40

332
Timor-Leste, traditional woven tais fabric scarf/shoulder 
cloth, various colours. As new. 

$80

333
North Vietnam, Viet Cong conical plaited cane sun hat as 
worn by workers in the fields. Small opening at top tip, 
otherwise very fine. 

$50

334
Germany, fire brigade 'Feuerwehr' visor cap, with internal 
lining, no chin strap. Marks where front badge has been 
removed, cap is dusty and needs cleaning, otherwise fine. 

$40
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335
Afghanistan, pale yellow woollen Pakol hat with flat top and 
rolled up bottom edge, lined with grey cotton material, with 
maker's label on inside. With a few moth holes, otherwise 
very fine. 

$40

This is a traditional form of an Afghan man's headwear.

336
H.D'Arcy, 20th century, watercolour on paper, "Mt Shasta, 
California", depicting a scene of Mount Shasta with lake 
foreground, (25 x 35cm), unframed. Very fine. 

$50

337
Plaster casts of classic gems of the Renaissance, in a frame. 
Very fine. 

$50

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.

338
Various items, includes framed Australian 1927 Canberra 
florin; Australian 1950 penny made into slouch hat with 
ring top suspension; small stirrer with Australian 1902 
threepence at handle end; Great Britain Queen Victoria 
pennies with ring top suspension (3), also 1855 shilling and 
1903 threepence, both with ring top suspension; France 1850 
five francs brooch but pin missing at back; South Africa 
1894 two and a half shillings and 1896 two shillings, both 
with engraved alterations to Kruger; modern issue Augustus 
Caesar copy of a coin; ancient copper finger ring; 1905 First 
Russian Revolution badge in zinc; Switzerland 100 Years 
Swiss Confederation 1848-1948 badge; various other bits 
and pieces (10). Poor - extremely fine. (25)

$100

339
Miner's helmet lamp, vintage Demon carbide strike light in 
brass with flint strike wheel on shield and with helmet bracket 
soldered on back instead of a hook (9.5cm tall); another in 
brass but without flint strike wheel on shield and with helmet 
hook on back (1.5cm tall). The second lamp heavily toned, 
otherwise very good; the first lamp with some dents on top, 
otherwise very fine. (2)

$60

340
Miner's hand lamp, c1920, cast aluminium miner's carbide 
lamp (approx 19cm tall), name in relief on back, 'Pinnacle/5', 
made by Pinnacle Engineering Works, Melbourne, Victoria, 
with attached carry handle and also suspension hook. The 
shield with several dings, otherwise very good and scarce. 

$50

341
Miner's hand lamp, vintage brass miner's carbide lamp 
(approx 15cm tall), with fold-down carry handle, on the 
base is impressed, 'H.T.J. ' Heavily toned with dent on top 
edge and the base resoldered, otherwise fine. 

$40

STAMPS  

part

342*
Australian, collection of pre-decimal 1913 - 1965, album 
of George V neatly described includes paper shade and die 
varieties commemorative includes 5/- bridge MH bottom 
selvege with part imprint, used £2 roo small multi; fine used 
£2 C of A; and a leaf of States issues; housed in three albums. 
Used to mint unhinged. (100s)

$750

Ex Barry D. Scott Collection.

343*
Australia, 5/- Bridge 1932, left bottom edge from sheet. 
MUH. 

$350
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344*
Stamp album, The Triumph Stamp Album, 4th edition 
c.1920, containing world stamps including Australia, 
kangaroos issues mostly mint and used sets to 1/- noted 
1d cut 3mm into next stamp, also 2 1/2d used block of 4, 
OS/NSW; 3d 3rd wmk mint pair; KGV mint and used to 
1/4, noted 1d red mint pairs, 1d violet, 1 1/2d (2), 2d red, 
2d orange, 4d violet all as joined pairs, several blocks of 4, 
also 1/4 3rd wmk. mint; noted some OS perfs and OS/NSW 
perfs; 6d 1913 kooka used etc; N.W. Pacific Islands as over 
prints on Australian kangaroos (84) values to 2/-, KGV to 
5d, singles, pairs and strips of 3, MUH, mint and used, noted 
1/- kangaroo strip of 3 perf OS (SG O11 [cat £330]); 2 1/2d 
Perf 2 x pairs [SG 07, cat £1000] (one pair illustrated); many 
others noted 2/- kangaroo OS perf [SG 012, cat £200]; 6d 
Kangaroo greyish ultamarine OS perf singles (2), pair and 
block of 4 mint / used [SG 010, high cat, some with faults], 
1d red OS pair fine mint (SG 016 [cat £1200] and others; 
album also includes Australian States c.1890s-1910s, Great 
Britain to 1924, includes 1d blacks (2) fair condition; other 
issues from 1880s to 2/6, 1d plate numbers (36), late QV 
- early KGV low values, others include Canada, Ceylon, 
France, Germany, Ceylon KE VII mint and KGV used, India 
Late QV-KGV, Palestine mint and used and a range of O/P; 
Papua, Lakatoi (10), mostly used, USA (@100 to 1920); a 
range of other countries with issues to 1920s; and a British 
Postal order for 1/-, April 1922. Mint/MUH and used some 
duplication, some loose in album. (100's) 

$500

Ex Dr Pockley Collection.

345
Australia, assorted part sheet and blocks of mint/MUH and a 
few single, 1920's - 1932 of 2d/1d KGV (25), WA centenary 
(14); 2d K/Smith (73), 6d (2); 2d Sturt (69) including plate 
block of 8 (No.3); 3d Sturt (4); Canberra (89); 3d kooka 
(13); 6d Kooka (2); 1d KGV (2), 2d orange (4); 1 1/2d (1); 2d 
bridge both types (39), 3d (5). all laid up on sheets partially 
described. Mint/MUH. (342)

$200

Ex Dr Pockley Collection.

346
Australia, 1913 - 1981, includes £1, £2 roos, some as photos, 
including blocks, sheet 3 1/2d, all in Lighthouse stockbook 
album. Used - MUH. (100s)

$300

347
Australia, some pre decimal, stock books (3) includes New 
Zealand collection, two albums of decimal Australia neatly 
described includes blocks and panes; three albums of FDC 
1950 - 1976, Europa Rocket Woomera 1967, P.O. packs 
and bundles of stamps all in one plastic bin. Used to mint 
unhinged. (1000s)

$100
Ex Barry D. Scott Collection.

348*
Commonwealth of Australia, postage stamp booklets, 
George VI, 3/6, 1952-53 issue (BW B56A); Queen Elizabeth, 
4/-, 1957-59 ISSUE (BW B60A). MUH. (2)

$100

349
Australia Post, year Collections of Australian Stamps, 1976 - 
1980, by Sherwood; Australia Post Year Books, 1981 - 1991, 
1994 - 2003. In a large heavy carton, MUH. (23)

$300

350
Australia Post, Year Books, 1981 - 2001 inclusive. MUH. 
(21)

$300

351
Australia Post, Year Books, 1981, 1982, 1983, 1984, 1985, 
1986, 1991, 2013 (2), 2015 (2), 2016 (2), 2017, 2018 (2), 
2020 (2), 2021 (2), 2022 (2), 2023; New Zealand Post, Year 
Books, 1984 (2), 1985 (2), 1986, 1987. MUH. (29)

$450

352
Australia Post, Year Books, 1988, 1988 Bicentennial 
Collection, 1990 (2), 1993, 2003, 2004, 2005 (2), 2006 (2), 
2011, 2012, 2014 (2), 2017, 2019 (2). MUH. (18)

$300

353
Australia Post, three books of Commonwealth Engraved 
Stamps; Australia Post Year Books, 2004 - 2007; one large 
book of FDC's; three small books of FDC's. In a large heavy 
carton, MUH. (lot)

$200
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354
Australia, Bi Centennial Stamp Collection, 1988; small 
assortment decimal sheets and FDC's; Emergency Services, 
twenty dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1997) (R.418) note and 
pane of ten $1.20 stamps in folder. MUH. (lot)

$120

355
Australian Bicentenial Collection, 1988; Decimal album, by 
Seven Seas (some cancelled); an album of mostly cancelled 
world stamps c1935 - 1985; USA, mint sheet of 20 x 32c, 
James Dean; mint sheet of 50 x 20c, States. Used - MUH. 
(5)

$50

356
Australia, Bicentennial Collection, 1988 (3); Bicentennial 
themed stamps including mint packs, FDC's and stamped 
covers (7 albums); Naru, an album of mint packs, various 
denominations and issues; Norfolk Island, an album of 
mint packs FDC's, various denominations. Except for the 
Bicentennial Collection, all in well kept Lighthouse albums. 
MUH. (7 albums)

$100
Ex David Ross Collection.

357
Australia Post, decimal mint packs, various themes and 
denominations, date range, c1990's - 2023, (approx F.V = 
$1000.00). In a carton, MUH. (approx 5.70 kg including 
packaging)

$300

358
Australia Post, decimal mint packs, various themes and 
denominations, date range 1990's - 2023. (Approx F.V = 
$1000.00). In a carton, MUH. (approx 5.35 kg including 
packaging)

$300

359
Australia Post, mint packs various themes and denominations, 
includes a small proportion of FDC's and collection folders, 
date range c1990's - 2003, (approx F.V = $1100.00). In a 
carton, MUH. (approx 5.90 kg including packaging)

$350

360
Australia Post, mixed dates, mint packs, FDC's, themed 
collections, date range c1990's - 2023, (approx F.V = 
$1100.00). In a carton, MUH. (approx 6.10 kg)

$350

361
Australia, decimal including paintings $4 (17), Queen 
Elizabeth II sheets of 18c and 22c other MUH issues, P.O. 
packs, high MUH FV (over $300) and FD cover photo 
album (1971, 1976-9), all in one small carton. Used - MUH. 
(100s)

$80

362
Australia, two albums of decimal's; an album of stamped 
postcards. FDC. (approx 120)

$50

363
Australia, Australian Gold Medallists - Sydney 2000, 
complete set in official album; several mint sheets and 
individual decimal issues. MUH. (lot)

$60

364
Australia Post, Victoria Cross Booklet Collection, set of 5 x 
10 x 70c stamps, each picturing a Victoria Cross recipient, 
Keith Payne, Mark Donaldson, Cameron Bair, Ben Roberts-
Smith and Dan Kieran; Australian Legends, 5 x 70c stamps 
to the same Victoria Cross recipients, in folder; The First 
Victoria Cross, 70c and $5, in folder. MUH. (3)

$50

365
Australia, World Youth Day, 2008, Gold Stamp First Day 
Cover, No. 410 of 500. MUH. 

$80

366
Australia, four small albums of pre decimal and decimal, 
MUH and used; Great Britain, five small albums of pre 
decimal, 1840 on including penny block, many penny red. 
MUH and used. Used - MUH. (9 albums)

$250

367
Australia and world, an assortment of mostly Australian 
decimals, includes FDC's, mint packs, themed collections, 
a small proportion of various countries including PNG year 
books, date range c1960's - 2020's. Used/cancelled - MUH. 
(approx 11.50 kg including packaging)

$250

368*
Australia mostly, and world stamps many on pieces in 
large envelopes or a small box, a few covers including 
three addressed to General Sir Ian Hamilton from Monaco 
(illustrated), Switzerland and Ceylon; other covers and 
FDCs to 1960s, many loose stamps collected in the 1920s 
all with low face value, all housed in a large carton, includes 
GB, Europe, Middle East, USA and New Zealand etc. An 
interesting accumulation Australia strong in KGV and 1920s 
and 1930s issued and a few Edward VII duty stamps, needs 
sorting, noticed several Australia 1988 Commemorative 
$10 notes in issue cards. Mostly used and with a very few 
mint. (1000s)

$100

Ex Dr Pockley Collection.

369
New Zealand, phonecards, various denominations,c.1992-
95 (27) (approx F. V =NZD $250.00); Commonwealth 
nations, various, mint stamps for the 25th anniversary of 
the Coronation (21 sheets of 6 stamps each), with official 
album. MUH/UNC. (48)

$20
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370
Papua New Guinea, Seven Seas albums (2), with 1952-1988, 
plus extras; FDC album (4), plus stock books (6), plus loose 
FDC etc, all in one large plastic box. Used - MUH. (100s)

$50

371
World, predominantly Fiji George VI issues including one 
pound, some imprint blocks. Mint and used. (approx 200)

$70

372
World stamps, an assortment from a variety of nations, 
c1890s-1980s, many cancelled, countries include Albania, 
Bulgaria 1879-1970, Brazil and South America; British 
Commonwealth (Queen Victoria); North Korea; Australian 
framas 1984-91. Used - MUH. (approx 2500)

$100

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

373
World Stamps, including USSR, two stock book albums and 
third album; world stamps but including Soviet Government 
of Lenin etc, all in one small carton. Used - MUH. (100s)

$50

374
The Official Collection Of World Wildlife First Day Covers, 
1976-78, comprising 108 FDCs each with accompanying 
information sheet, all in an official folder. MUH. (108)

$50

375
Postcards, a selection of cards (31), mostly from about the 
1900s to 1920s, several Australian and many addressed to 
the Robinson family at Grenfell in NSW; also a Victoria 
halfpenny red used postage stamp, 1873-87 (SG176); a 
Proposition and Admission Form to become a member 
of the Amalgamated Society of Carpenters and Joiners of 
Australasia form duly completed on 2 August 1920 by 
Dennis Robinson of Griffith, NSW. Poor - very fine, the 
stamp used. (33)

$50

376
Stamp album, The "Farringdon" Postage Stamp Album 
c.1900, containing world stamps including Australia, 
kangaroos issues mostly used to 1/- with duplication, 1st and 
3rd wmk, KGV blocks of Mint/MUH 2nd wmk. 1/2d green 
(8), 2d orange SG 62, (12); others include some duplication, 
noted KGV 1d red mint (8), 1 1/2d brown (4) mint, also 
include Australian States c.1890s-1910s, Great Britain, 
mostly Late QV - early KGV period low values, Ceylon KE 
VII mint and KGV used, India Late QV-KGV, Canada similar 
lots; Papua, Lakatoi 1d (22), 2d (3) etc. Mint/MUH and used 
some duplication, some loose in album. (about 300) 

$100

Ex Dr Pockley Collection.

377
Share certificates, a mixture of Australian companies, date 
range, c1950 - 1995 (approx 50); stamps, a mixture of 
Australian pre decimal and decimals, date range c1945 - 
2010 (approx 250). In a carton, fine - MUH. (lot)

$60

MISCELLANEOUS  AUSTRALIAN  COINS  

378
George V, shilling, 1917M; George VI, florin, 1944S, 
threepence, 1952 struck slightly off centre with raised lip 
at top edge. Nearly fine; nearly uncirculated; toned good 
very fine. (3)

$50

379
George VI, crown, 1937; threepences, Edward VII, 1910 (2), 
George V, 1926 (2), 1934. The crown with many contact 
marks, otherwise good fine - nearly uncirculated. (6)

$100

380
George V - George VI, crown 1937; florins, 1915, 1916M, 
1917M (2), 1927 Canberra (three steps showing); halfpenny 
1930, in 2x2 holders as purchased. Very fine - extremely 
fine. (7)

$250

381
George V - Elizabeth II, crowns, 1937 (2); florins, 1936 
(EF), 1951 Jubilee (4), 1954 Royal Visit. Good fine - good 
extremely fine. (8)

$150

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

382
George V - Elizabeth II, mixed dates .925 fine sixpences (26); 
mixed dates .925 fine florins (15); .500 fine (23); silver fifty 
cents, 1966 (8). Fine - very fine. (72)

$350

383
George V - George VI, shilling 1927; sixpence 1948; 
threepence 1949; pennies 1938, 1949, 1952; halfpennies 
1939, 1948 and 1949. Near mint extremely fine - 
uncirculated. (9)

$70

384
George V - Elizabeth II, florins, 1936 (2), 1953, 1954, 1957, 
1959, 1961 (3), 1962. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (10)

$100

385
Edward VII - George V, threepence, 1921M; sixpences, 1910, 
1911, 1914, 1917M, 1919M, 1924, 1935; shillings, 1916M, 
1925, 1936. In 2 x 2 holder's with typed information notes, 
very good - very fine. (11)

$50

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

386
George V - Elizabeth II, crown 1937, florin 1927, Canberra 
(2), 1951 Jubilee (2), 1954 Royal Visit (2), silver fifty cents 
1966 (5). Fine to extremely fine. (12)

$100
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387
George VI, florin, 1947. Extremely fine - uncirculated. 
(12)

$180

388
George V - Elizabeth II, lead coin copies, florins, 1925, 1926, 
1927 (2), 1928, 1934, 1936 (3), 1938, 1956; also Great 
Britain lead coin copies of Queen Victoria halfcrown, 1900, 
one shilling, 1879. Poor but interesting. (13)

$50

389
Edward VII - George VI, florins, 1910, 1912, 1914, 1915, 
1915H, 1926 (2), 1927 Canberra, 1932, 1933, 1939; 
sixpences, 1910, 1912, 1924; threepences, 1910 (2), 1923. 
Good - very fine. (17)

$300

390
George V - George VI, florins, 1914, 1917M, 1927 Canberra, 
1944S; shillings, 1915, 1942, 1944S (2), 1946 dot S (6); 
sixpence, 1944S; threepences, 1942, 1942S, 1944S. Good 
- nearly uncirculated. (18)

$70

391
George V - Elizabeth II, , crown, 1937; florins, 1927 
Canberra, 1951 Jubilee, both in plastic holders; Elizabeth II 
set of half penny to florin, in Australian Souvenir Coin Wallet 
by BP; pre-decimal souvenir set in folder, includes 1927 
Canberra, 1951 Federation, 1954 Jubilee and a standard 
1953 issue. The penny with oxidation mark, otherwise fine 
- very fine. (3 + 2 sets) 

$70

392
Elizabeth II, florins, 1954 Royal Visit. Fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (20)

$120

393
George VI - Elizabeth II, mixed dates .500 fine shillings 
- florins (approx 400 g); carded mint dollars, 1993 (2); 
carded mint five dollars, 1988 (2), 1990 (5), 1992 (5), 1994; 
Baby mint set, 1993; proof silver dollar, 2008; proof silver 
piedfort ten dollars, 1990; Perth Mint, proof half ounce silver 
kookaburra, 2004. Good - FDC. (20)

$320

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.

394
George VI - Elizabeth II, florin, 1963; crown, 1937 (2); proof 
silver ten dollars, 2003, Port Phillip reverse; together with 
medal, Duke of Edinburgh, HMS Galatea, 1867 in white 
metal (47mm) (C.1867/2) holed for suspension; small group 
of world coins including Great Britain, cartwheel twopence, 
1797. Poor - FDC. (21)

$150

395
George V - Elizabeth II, commemorative florins, 1927 
Canberra (3), 1951 Jubilee (5), 1954 Royal Visit (14). Fine 
- good very fine. (22)

$150

396
George V - Elizabeth II, halfpennies, 1918I (3), 1926, 1950Y., 
1959; pennies, 1914, 1915H (5), 1918I, 1920 no dot, 1920 
dot above (2), dot below (3), 1926, 1931, 1941K.G, 1953A. 
The 1950, 53 and 59 issues extremely fine - uncirculated, 
the rest very good - fine. (23)

$60

397
George V - Elizabeth II, florin 1927 Canberra (2), 1936; 
crown 1937; shilling 1961, sixpence 1951PL, 1960; silver 
fifty cents 1966 (3); medalet The Great Scout Yacht race 
1979; London Club £2.50 token; Israel, Dr. H. Weizman, 
United Israel Appeal in bronze (45mm) (2), banknotes (R.28, 
78 (4), 89, 212, 303, 310b). Very good to nearly extremely 
fine. (25)

$200

398
George VI, threepences, 1942S-1952; pennies 1938, 1942I, 
1944, 1947, 1947Y. (2), 1948, 1949 (2), 1950 (2), 1951 
(2), 1951 PL, 1952, Elizabeth II 1953. Extremely fine - 
uncirculated. (28)

$120

Ex Status International Sale 202 (lot 3647) and 225 (lot 6035 part).

399
George VI - Elizabeth II, florins, 1938, 1939, 1940, 1942S, 
1943, 1943S, 1944, 1944S, 1945, 1946, 1947, 1951, 1951 
Jubilee, 1952, 1953, 1954, 1954 Royal Visit, 1956, 1957, 
1958, 1959, 1960, 1961, 1962, 1963; crown, 1937. In a 
press-in album, fine - extremely fine. (28)

$150

400
George VI - Elizabeth II, florins, 1942S, 1943, 1944S (5), 
1947, 1953, 1956, 1957 (2), 1958 (4), 1960 (9), 1963 (4). 
Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (29)

$250

401
George VI - Elizabeth II, florins, 1951 Jubilee, 1953, 1957, 
1958, 1960 (2); shillings, 1961 (5), 1962 (2), 1963; sixpences, 
1948, 1962 (4), 1963 (2); threepences, 1949, 1958, 1960 (2), 
1961 (4), 1963 (9, one with a small planchet flaw on edge), 
1964 (2). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (40)

$70

402
George VI - Elizabeth II, florins, 1959, 1961 (3), 1962; 
shillings, 1958, 1961 (2), 1962; sixpences, 1948, 1958, 1962 
(3), 1963 (2); threepences, 1942S, 1948 (2), 1949, 1950 (3), 
1955, 1958, 1962, 1963 (4), 1964 (2). A few with sticky tape 
residue, otherwise very fine - uncirculated. (32)

$80

403
George VI, florins, 1951 Jubilee. One with sticky tape 
residue on reverse, otherwise overall mostly very fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (39)

$250

404
Elizabeth II, halfpenny, 1959; threepences, 1956, 1959, 1960 
(3), 1961 (2), 1962 (3), 1963 (3), 1964 (2); sixpences, 1954, 
1955, 1956, 1960, 1961, 1962 (8), 1963 (4); shillings, 1953, 
1954 (3), 1957, 1958, 1959, 1960, 1961; florins, 1962 (2). 
Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (44)

$110
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405
George V, threepence, 1936; George VI, shilling, 1946 dot S; 
Elizabeth II, florins, 1958, 1960 (2), shillings, 1960, 1961 (7), 
sixpences, 1954 (2), 1961, 1962 (9), 1963 (7), threepences, 
1961 (3), 1962 (2), 1963 (3), 1964 (12). The first toned 
good very fine, the second fine, the rest extremely fine - gem 
uncirculated. (52)

$100

406
George V - Elizabeth II, shillings, 1916M, 1935, 1936 
(2), 1943S, 1944S, 1953 (2), 1960 (2), 1961 (9), 1963 
(2); sixpences, 1927, 1961, 1962 (3), 1963; threepences, 
1943D, 1958, 1961 (2), 1962, 1963 (5), 1964 (7). Very fine 
- uncirculated. (44)

$150

407
George VI - Elizabeth II, sixpences, 1945, 1959 (2), 1960, 
1961, 1962 (8), 1963 (8); threepences, 1938, 1942D (3), 
1943D, 1947, 1948 (3), 1957, 1958, 1959, 1960, 1961 mis-
strike on rim, 1962, 1963 (4), 1964 (5). The first very fine, 
the rest good very fine - gem uncirculated. (45)

$60

408
George V - Elizabeth II, florins, 1927 Canberra (9), 1951 
Jubilee (15), 1954 Royal Visit (28). Mostly very fine - 
uncirculated. (52)

$400

409
George VI - Elizabeth II, shillings, 1943, 1943S (3), 1944S, 
1946, 1946 dot S (2), 1948, 1950, 1955, 1957, 1959, 1960 
(2), 1961 (22), 1962 (16), 1963 (8). Extremely fine - gem 
uncirculated. (61)

$250

410
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1983 (with foam outer), 2004; proof 
one dollar, 1984 (2); proof silver one dollar, 1998, 1999, 
2000, 2002, 2003; mint one dollar, 1984 (2); 1996 Parkes 
(5); 1998 Florey (7); 1999 Anzacs (2); 2000 Victoria Cross 
(2), Olympics (4), HMAS Sydney (4); 2001 Volunteers (2), 
Army (7), Air Force (3), Navy (2); 2002 (5); 2005 Gallipoli; 
1999 two coin set (6); five coin sets (3); 1981 Royal Wedding, 
mint set (Sherwood); PNC 1999. In cases and packs of issue, 
nearly uncirculated - FDC. (65)

$250

411
George V - Elizabeth II, 1919M - 1963, shillings (8), 
sixpences (34), threepences (41). Most in 2x2 holders in 
Whitman 2x2 box, very good to uncirculated. (83)

$200

412
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, threepences, date set, 1910 - 1964, 
(51), missing 1922/1 overdate; sixpences, date set, 1910 - 
1963 (59). In press-in albums, poor - extremely fine. (110)

$80

413
George V - Elizabeth II, florins, 1914, 1915, 1915H, 1922, 
1933 (2), 1938, 1939 (3); shillings, 1910, 1911 (2), 1912 
(2), 1914 (4), 1915 (2), 1916M, 1920M (3), 1921 star, 1922 
(2), 1924 (5), 1926, 1928, 1931, 1933 (2), 1935, 1946 dot S 
(12), 1953; sixpences, 1910, 1916, 1918M, 1920M, 1922, 
1924, 1926, 1935, 1936, 1952 (6); threepences, 1910 (2), 
1914, 1915, 1916M, 1919M, 1922 (3), 1923, 1924 (2), 
1934 (2), 1947, 1954 (2). Good - very fine. (84)

$400

414
George V, florins, 1927 Canberra. Fine - extremely fine. 
(91)

$1,000

415
George V - Elizabeth II, mixed dates halfpennies (28); mixed 
dates pennies (51); mixed dates sixpences (24); mint sets, 
1984, 1985, 1986, 1987, 1988, 1989; mint silver ten dollars, 
1985, 1986, 1987. Good - uncirculated. (112)

$150

416
George V - Elizabeth II, halfpennies, date set, 1911 - 1964 
(79); pennies, date set, 1911 - 1964 (77), missing 1930, 
includes 1925 and 1946. In Dansco albums, fine - extremely 
fine. (156)

$180

417
George V - Elizabeth II, pennies and halfpennies (approx. 
120 of each), silver 50 cents 1966 (3), threepences (approx. 
40),sixpences (approx. 15), one and two cents (approx. 
40); world coins including Germany, a ten mark note, 1980 
Australia Mint set, and Women of Australia medal. Very 
good - uncirculated. (approx 200)

$80

418
George V - Elizabeth II, halfpennies, 1911 - 1964, excludes 
1923 (65); pennies, two sets, 1911 - 1964, excludes 1925, 
1930 and 1946 dates (146). In albums, good - extremely 
fine. (approx 211)

$50

419
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910 - 1966, florins (205), fifty 
cents, 1966 (20), mostly in 2x2 Hartberger plastic binder 
album, many priced. Fair - uncirculated. (225)

$1,500

420
George V - Elizabeth II, mixed dates halfpennies and pennies, 
noted, halfpenny, 1926 with eight pearls; halfpenny, 1939 
(2); penny, 1946; silver fifty cents, 1966; a page of mixed 
denominations and mixed purities scrap silver coins, mostly 
Australia and USA (36). In a Renniks album arranged by 
dates and type by Collector, poor - nearly uncirculated. 
(approx 245)

$150

421
George V - Elizabeth II, 1911 - 1964, incomplete halfpenny 
and penny date sets; together with two incomplete type 
sets, halfpenny - crown, missing key dates, housed in five 
press-album albums (one damaged) and two Nu-View type 
set albums. Poor - extremely fine. (285)

$300

422
George V - Elizabeth II, assorted issues, crowns 1937 (3), 
florins, 1927, Canberra (2), 1934-35 Foy's envelope only, 
1951 Jubilee (3), 1954 Royal Visit (2), minor decimal 
faults and errors (described), USA (9), Canada, World, vast 
majority decimal fifty cents including 1966 (27), all in plastic 
coin album. Mostly fine - extremely fine. (approx. 300)

$1,000

Ex Jan McLaughlin Collection.
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423
George V - Elizabeth II, 1911-1966, pennies including 1946, 
halfpennies including nearly uncirculated 1943, silver crowns 
1937 (3) and 1938, florin 1927 Canberra (5) others .925 fine 
silver (5), shillings (16), silver fifty cents 1966 (3); British; 
USA silver; New Zealand, medals (4), all in a red plastic coin 
album. Fair - uncirculated. (325)

$350

424
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910 - 1964, three Hartberger 
plastic albums with stock of shillings (96); sixpences (126); 
threepences (184) priced in 2x2 holders. Fair - uncirculated. 
(406)

$750

425
Edward VII - George VI, 1910 - 1945, mixed quantities 
in cloth bank bags, shillings (212) (1.39kg), threepences 
(0.795kg) and GB worn 925 fine silver 1817 - 1916 (0.41kg). 
Poor - good very fine. (approx 440)

$2,500

426
George V - Elizabeth II, assorted pennies in rolls and a few 
halfpennies also rolled (5); Soudan medal 1885; Calendar 
medal 1895 and Empire Theatre countermarked on 
Napoleon III ten centines; (5.5kg). Poor - extremely fine. 
(approx 500)

$100

427
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910 - 1964, album collection, 
incomplete but with extras, florins (two albums (27) (63)); 
shillings (56, includes 1933)); sixpences (58); penny (two 
albums (78) (79 includes 1925 and 1946); halfpennies (two 
albums, missing 1923 (66) + (62)). Fair - uncirculated. 
(600)

$1,200

428
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, 1910 - 1984, pre decimal in 
broken press-in album, includes 1932 florin, 1933 shilling, 
1925 penny, silver fifty cents 1966 (7), re-rolled 1968 2 
cents (approx. 170 in 4 rolls), cloth bank bag of cupronickel 
fifty cents mint sets 1966, 1970, 1971/8 (7); loose coins, 
some NZ and Great Britain, all in the carton (14kg). Poor 
- uncirculated. (101)

$750

429
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, florins, 1910, 1927 Canberra, 
1931 (all worn); mixed dates .500 fine florins (16); mint set, 
1981; proof five dollars, 1988; small amount of world base 
metal coins (approx 25). Poor - FDC. (lot)

$70

Ex Randolf S. Griffiths Collection.

430
George V - Elizabeth II, mixed halfpennies, pennies and 
low denomination decimals, in a cruddy dilapidated album 
(approx 50); mixed dates carded mint fifty cents (24); 
Coins Of The Commonwealth, one base metal coin from 
each Commonwealth Nation, in official RAM folder. Poor 
- uncirculated. (lot)

$50

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

431
George V - Elizabeth II, mixed dates pennies (56); threepence, 
1938; sixpences, 1946,; shillings, 1946 (3); florins, 1927 
Canberra, 1946, 1951 Jubilee, 1954 Royal Visit, 1951; mixed 
dates commemorative twenty cents (20); silver fifty cents, 1966 
(3); mixed dates fifty cents, includes commemorative varieties 
(110); mixed dates one dollars, includes commemorative 
varieties (40); mixed dates commemorative two dollars (4); 
very small mock world gold coin (<1g); ANDA Adelaide 
Coin Hhow medal, 1998, in copper. In a green album, very 
fine - nearly uncirculated. (lot)

$200

432
George V - Elizabeth II, mixed dates worn .925 threepences 
- shillings (approx 215 g); commemorative fifty cents, 1977 
(2), 1981 (11), 1994 (2); five dollars, 1988 (6); one dollar 
coin and note pack, John West; mock gold necklaces (2); 
Great Britain, five shillings, 1953 (2). Poor - uncirculated. 
(lot)

$180

433
George VI - Elizabeth II, pennies, 1964 (2); mixed dates .500 
fine threepences (approx 53); mixed dates .500 fine sixpences 
(approx 45); mixed dates .500 fine shillings (approx 56); 
mixed dates .500 fine florins (approx 20); mixed dates fifty 
cents (approx 21); mixed dates decimals, one cent - twenty 
cents (approx 30). In a cruddy album, good - very fine. 
(lot)

$150

434
Elizabeth II, threepences, 1964, in a roll of forty; sixpences, 
1963, in a roll of forty; sixpences, 1962, in an RBA wrapping 
(230 g); one cents, 1966 (4); two cents, 1966 (9), one cents 
- twenty cents, 1967, 1968, one cents - fifty cents, 1969, 
1970, 1971, 1972, 1973, 1974, 1975, 1976, 1977, 1978, 
1979; silver mint ten dollars, 1986; one dollar, coin and note 
pack, in John West folder. Fine - uncirculated. (lot)

$120

435
Elizabeth II, carded mixed date mint sets, halfpenny - florin 
and one cent to fifty cents (silver 1966) "out with pence and 
in with cents" by Sherwood carded mint two cents, 2017; 
fifty cents, 1982 (in perspex) 2014, Western Front (PCGS 
MS66); carded mint two dollars, 2016 (2), Paralympic Team; 
twenty cents, PNC, 2010; fifty cents, PNC, 1995; base metal 
medal PNC's (3); stamps, Holden Motorsport Legends, three 
sets of 48 x one dollar stamps; Cook Islands, proof fifty 
cents, 2007, Sydney Harbour Bridge commemorative. Very 
fine - uncirculated. (lot)

$100

436
Elizabeth II, mixed dates carded mint twenty cents (11); 
carded mint fifty cents, 2016 (3), VC Commodore, HQ 
Kingswood, FE series; mint set, 2016; carded mint dollars, 
2020 (2), Paralympics & Australian Olympic Team; carded 
mint two dollars, five coin set, 2020, Unleash The Spirit; 
mint five dollars, 2000 proof five dollars, 1990 (missing 
packaging); various base metal medals and medalets (approx 
8); Sydney 2000, Olympic Mascot passport; USA, proof 
silver medal and FDC, 1976, Independence Day Bicentennial. 
Uncirculated - FDC. (lot)

$70
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437
George V - Elizabeth II, mixed dates threepences - shillings, 
at a glance most appear .925 fine and circulated. Poor - very 
fine. (approx 720 g)

$400

438
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, threepences - florins, 1910 - 
1945 (approx .055kg), 1946 - 1963 (approx .715kg); also 
shillings, 1946 dot S (3, very good - fine), threepences, 1948, 
1951PL, 1962, 1963 (3), 1964 (2) (all mostly extremely fine 
- uncirculated). Overall mostly very good - uncirculated. 
(approx .80kg)

$450

439
Edward VII - George VI, threepences - florins, 1910 - 1945. 
Mostly good - very fine. (approx 1.04kg)

$1,000

440
George V - Elizabeth II, 1912-1964, halfpennies - florins, 
mixed quantities of assorted dates, includes florins, 1951 
Federation (2), 1954 Royal Visit (11), together with cupro-
nickel fifty cents (8). Good - nearly extremely fine. (copper 
1.29kg, post silver 1.1kg)

$700

441
George VI, florins, 1940 - 1945. Very good - very fine. 
(approx 2.00kg)

$1,900

442
Edward VII - George VI, threepences - florins but mostly 
sixpences and threepences, 1910 - 1945 (approx 1.39kg); 
George VI - Elizabeth II, threepences - florins but mostly 
threepences, 1946 - 1963 (approx .655kg). Some damaged 
and many very worn, overall poor - good very fine. (Tot wt 
approx 2.045kg)

$1,700

443
George VI - Elizabeth II, threepences - florins, 1946 - 1963. 
Poor - good very fine. (approx 2.15kg)

$1,100

444
George VI - Elizabeth II, threepences - florins, 1946 - 1963. 
Poor - good very fine. (approx 2.25kg)

$1,200

445
Edward VII - George VI, threepences - florins, 1910 - 1945, 
includes a large number of threepences. Mostly poor - fine. 
(approx 2.37kg)

$2,500

446
Edward VII - George VI, threepences - florins, 1910 - 1945. 
Poor - very fine. (approx 2.41kg)

$2,300

447
Edward VII - George VI, threepences - florins, 1910 - 1945. 
Poor - very fine. (approx 2.59kg)

$2,500

448
George VI - Elizabeth II, threepences - florins, 1946 - 1963. 
Poor - good very fine. (approx 2.60kg)

$1,350

449
George VI - Elizabeth II, threepences - florins, 1946 - 1963. 
Poor - good very fine. (approx 2.79kg)

$1,400

450
Edward VII - George VI, 1910-1945, threepence - florin, 
mixed quantities of assorted dates, includes 1927 Canberra 
florin (6). Mostly very good - very fine. (2.8kg)

$3,500

451
George VI - Elizabeth II, florins, 1946 - 1963, includes some 
commemoratives. Many poor, some good very fine. (approx 
2.95kg)

$1,500

452
George VI - Elizabeth II, threepences - shillings, 1946 - 1963. 
Poor - good very fine. (approx 2.8kg)

$1,400

453
George VI - Elizabeth II, threepences - florins, 1946 - 1963. 
Poor - nearly extremely fine. (approx 3.02kg)

$1,600

454
George VI - Elizabeth II, threepences - florins, 1946 - 1963. 
Poor - good very fine. (approx 3.06kg)

$1,600

455
Edward VII - George VI, threepences - florins, 1910 - 1945. 
Poor - fine. (approx 3.29kg)

$3,200

456
George VI, florins, 1940 - 1945. Very good - very fine. 
(approx 3.32kg)

$3,200

457
George VI, florins, 1940 - 1945. Very good - very fine. 
(approx 3.42kg)

$3,300

458
George VI - Elizabeth II, mostly decimal but includes 1937 
crown, majority fifty cents including 1966 (11), mint set 
(card) 1966; world including a set of three Cocos Keeling 
enamelled coins 1977 1, 2 and 5 rupees, all in one carton 
(6kg). Very good - uncirculated. (approx 500)

$500

459
George V - Elizabeth II, mixed dates halfpennies, pennies 
(approx 90%) and one and two cents. In clip-seal plastic bags 
by date with Collector's notes, good - nearly uncirculated. 
(approx 5.50 kg)

$80

460
George V - Elizabeth II, pennies, mixed dates (approx 
6.275kg); halfpennies, mixed dates (approx 3.385kg). Mostly 
fair - very fine. (approx 9.66kg)

$100
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461
George V - Elizabeth II, mixed dates halfpennies and pennies. 
Fair - extremely fine. (approx 10.65 kg)

$120

Ex Randolf S. Griffiths Collection.

462
George V - Elizabeth II, pennies, mixed dates (approx 
9.945kg); halfpennies, mixed dates (approx 1.640kg). Mostly 
fair - very fine. (approx 11.585kg)

$150

463
George V - Elizabeth II, pennies, mixed dates (approx 
5.04kg); halfpennies, mixed dates (approx .285kg). Mostly 
fair - very fine. (approx 5.325kg)

$70

MIS-STRIKES  

464
George V - Elizabeth II, varieties of halfpennies 1914 - 
1964 (45). pennies 1912H - 1964 (56), threepences (20), 
sixpences (5), all in binder album and very minor varieties. 
Fair - extremely fine. (126)

$50

465
George V, minor varieties, includes 1919 dot above top scroll 
and below bottom scroll; 1931 dropped 1 (5); 1933/2 (4). 
One of the last cleaned on obverse, otherwise nearly fine 
- very fine. (10)

$90

466
George VI - Elizabeth II, threepence, 1952 struck slightly 
off centre; sixpences, 1963 both struck slightly off centre; 
shilling, 1956 planchet flaw at top edge or possibly edge 
damage; blank white metal planchet (25mm), with slightly 
raised edge on one side. Fine - very fine. (5)

$100

467
George VI - Elizabeth II, pennies, 1944Y. (2, with striking 
flaws), 1945Y. struck on a thin planchet, 1950Y. (2, one 
slightly off centre and one weakly struck on obverse and 
reverse near date), 1962Y. slightly weak strike on obverse 
at TH II. The third with dark spot on reverse, otherwise fine 
- very fine. (6)

$100

468
George V - Elizabeth II, various mis-strikes, includes 
halfpennies, 1933 with error at top of P of the word PENNY 
on reverse; 1961Y. struck slightly off centre with slightly 
higher rim at right of obverse and no beading on reverse; 
1963 with faint 63 in 1963; pennies, 1939 with striking 
damage to 9 in 1939; 1943Y. with planchet flaw; 1951Y. 
with planchet flaw; 1964 struck slightly off centre at lower 
edge. Nearly fine - nearly extremely fine. (7)

$100

469
George V - Elizabeth II, various minor errors, flaws, including 
off-centre strikes (5); 1962 180 degree upset penny; thin 
planchet 1927 penny, all described in 2x2 holders. Very good 
- extremely fine. (12)

$240

470
George VI - Elizabeth II, minor defects and mis-struck 
pennies 1941-1964 (27), split fifty cents 1971 (obverse only), 
two dollars 1999 laminated flan. Very good to extremely 
fine. (29)

$50

471*
Elizabeth II, shilling, 1953, struck twenty per cent off centre, 
out of collar, plain edge. A few edge nicks, otherwise toned 
fine. 

$60

472*
Elizabeth II, florin, 1961, struck with lip around forty per 
cent of edge on reverse. Very fine. 

$80

473
Elizabeth II, halfpenny, (1953-1964) (5.67g), only struck in 
centre, oil filled dies. As struck, very fine and rare. 

$140

474
Elizabeth II, 'error' coins, as bought on the internet with 
printouts explaining the peculiarity of each, includes a thin 
1933 halfpenny in 2x2 holder, a split planchet twenty cents, 
mostly decimal one and two dollars with slight defects, 
threepences 1963 (2); total decimal (44). Fair to extremely 
fine. (47)

$300

475*
Elizabeth II, one cent, 1972, struck in nickel. Some edge 
nicks, otherwise very fine. 

$200
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476*
Elizabeth II, ten cents, reverse only struck so date not shown, 
obverse of coin side missing. Very fine. 

$70

477
Elizabeth II, twenty cents, 1966, wavy base line variety for 
the 2 of 20 on the reverse. Multiple surface marks, very good 
and very scarce. (5)

$500

478
Elizabeth II, fifty cents, 1983 'ram' strike (turned in collar), ten 
dollars in silver 1982 Brisbane Games. Nearlyuncirculated; 
uncirculated. (2)

$100

479*
Elizabeth II, one dollar 2000, muled with ten cents obverse 
die in error. Only two or three contact marks on the 
obverse, otherwise nearly uncirculated and very rare in this 
condition. 

$1,500

480*
Elizabeth II, one dollar, 2000, muled with ten cents obverse 
die in error. Multiple contact marks, otherwise good very 
fine and very scarce in this condition. 

$800

481*
Elizabeth II, one dollar, 2000, struck with ten cents obverse 
die in error, as a mule. Heavily surface marked from 
circulation, otherwise very fine. 

$300

482*
Elizabeth II, one dollar, 2000, struck with ten cents obverse 
die, as a mule. Heavily surface marked from circulation, 
otherwise nearly very fine. 

$200

483*
Grafton Racecourse token, in brass, struck nearly twenty 
per cent off centre resulting in a crack to the token at about 
5 o'clock. Extremely fine. 

$50

484
New Zealand, George VI, penny, 1942, with a mis-struck 
9. Good fine - very fine. 

$50

MINT ROLLS  

485
George VI, florin, 1946. Plain brown wrapper. Uncirculated 
- choice uncirculated. 

$450

486
George VI, shilling, 1944S. In Commonwealth Bank of 
Australia, Sydney wrapper, end coins toned obverses, 
uncirculated. 

$300

487
Elizabeth II, halfpenny, 1964. In Commercial Bank 
of Australia wrapper 2/6 halfpennies, tape sealed, 
uncirculated. 

$100

488
Elizabeth II, one cents, 1966, 1978, 1980, 1981; two 
cents, (date [?]); fifty cents, 1977. All in RAM wrappings, 
uncirculated. (6)

$80

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

489
Elizabeth II, one cents, 1977, 1982 (both RAM wrapped); 
two cents, 1982 (RAM wrapped), 1989 (RBA wrapped); 
one dollars, 2020, Give Help to Others (RBA wrapped ?). 
Uncirculated. (5)

$50

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.



46

490
Elizabeth II, one cents, 1990; two cents, date (?); twenty 
cents, 2001 (NSW & NT); fifty cents, 1982 (Cth Games) 
(RAM wrapping), 1991 (25th Anniv Decimal Currency), 
1995 (Weary Dunlop). Unless stated all in security Co. 
wrappings, uncirculated. (7)

$50

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

491
Elizabeth II, one cent 1984, 1987 (6); two cents 1985 (2); 
five cents 1988 (6), 1989, 1994, 1995 (3); ten cents 1983 (2), 
1989, 1994 (2 and broken roll); one dollar 1988, 1994 (2), 
1984 (missing 5), most in RAM wrappers, 1990s in security 
company wrappers. Uncirculated. (29)

$200

492
Elizabeth II, five cents, 1982; ten cents, 1979; twenty cents, 
1980; fifty cents, 1981 (RBA wrapping), 1982 (2). Unless 
stated, all in RAM wrappings, uncirculated. (6)

$100

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

493
Elizabeth II, twenty cents, mint rolls, 2006, 2007; fifty cents, 
mint roll, 2007; one dollars, mint roll, 2005; decimal coins in 
Security Co. plastic bags, five cents, 2006 (40); twenty cents, 
2006 (20), 2008 (20); fifty cents, 2006 (20), 2008 (20). Mint 
rolls in security Co. wrappings, uncirculated. (lot)

$70

494
Elizabeth II, twenty cents, 2010, ATO Centenary; 2011, 
Intrnational Year of Volunteers; 2011, Royal Wedding; fifty 
cents, 2011, Australia Day; one dollars, 2007 (ruptured 
Armaguard wrapper); 2009, Age Pension Centenary 2011, 
CHOGM. Unless mentioned all in RAM wrappings, 
uncirculated. (8)

$100

495
Elizabeth II, fifty cents, 1981 (5, 2 ruptured), RBA wrapped; 
1982, RAM wrapped; 1995, Security Co. wrapped. 
Uncirculated. (7)

$100

496
Elizabeth II, one dollars, 2007, APEC; 2008, Scouts; 2009, 
Age Pension Centenary; 2010, Girl Guides; 2011, CHOGM. 
All in RAM wrappings, uncirculated. (5)

$120

497
Elizabeth II, one dollars, 2015, Anzac Centenary; 2020, 
Qantas Centenary. In RAM wrappings, uncirculated. (2)

$100

498
Elizabeth II, two dollars, 2012, Remembrance, red poppy. 
In Chubb wrapping, uncirculated. 

$1,500

499
Elizabeth II, two dollars, 2014 Remembrance, green dove. 
In RAM wrapping, uncirculated. 

$300

500
Elizabeth II, two dollars, 2015, Flanders Fields; 2015, Lest 
we Forget; 2021, Aboriginal Flag. In RAM wrappings, 
uncirculated. (3)

$350

501
Elizabeth II, two dollars, 2018, Armistice commemoratives. 
In RAM wrappings, uncirculated. (2)

$300

502
Elizabeth II, two dollars, 2018, Invictus Games. In RAM 
wrappings, uncirculated. (3)

$240

503
Elizabeth II, two dollars, 2018, Invictus; 2021, Ambulance 
Service; 2022, 75th Anniversary Peacekeeping. In RAM 
wrappings, uncirculated. (3)

$350

504
Elizabeth II, Royal Australian Mint, Mint Roll boxed 
set, 2019, containing five cents, ten cents, twenty cents, 
fifty cents, one dollars and two dollars. In case of issue, 
uncirculated. 

$450

505
Elizabeth II, two dollars, 2018 (2) Invictus Games; 2018, 
Eternal Flame; 2019, Repatriation. In RAM wrappings, 
uncirculated. (4)

$250

506
Elizabeth II, two dollars, 2019, Police Remembrance. 
Two in RAM wrappings, two in security co. wrappings, 
uncirculated. (4)

$250

507
Elizabeth II, two dollars, 2019, Repatriation. In RAM 
wrapping, uncirculated. 

$120

508
Elizabeth II, two dollars, 2019, Police Remembrance. 
Two in RAM wrappings, one in security Co. wrapping. 
Uncirculated. (3)

$180

509
Elizabeth II, two dollars, 2020, 75th Anniversary End of 
WWII. In RAM wrappings, uncirculated. (2)

$150

510
Elizabeth II, two dollars, 2020, 75th Anniversary End of 
WWII. In RAM wrappings, uncirculated. (2)

$250

511
Elizabeth II, two dollars, 2022, Honey Bee. In RAM 
wrappings, uncirculated. 

$150
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DECIMAL COINS  

512
Elizabeth II, Last Australian currency / First issue decimal 
currency in Hendo souvenir folder; mint set, 1966, on card; 
one cent - silver fifty cents 1966 (loose). Fine - uncirculated. 
(3)

$70

513
Elizabeth II, mint sets, 1966 (blue wallet), 1970, 1984, 1985, 
1986, 1987, 1988, 1989, 1990 (2), 1991, 1992, 1993, 1994, 
1995, 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003, 
2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 
2013, 2014, 2015, 2016. Uncirculated. (36)

$600

514
Elizabeth II, mint sets, 1966, 1970, 1977, 1980, 1981 1982 
(2), 1984 (3), 1985, 1986, 1987, 1991 (2), 1993, 1994 (2), 
1995, 1996, 2000 (2), 2001 (2), 2002 (2), 2003 (2), 2004, 
2005, 2006 (2), 2008 (2), 2009, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2018, 
2018 Baby, 2019 (7). Uncirculated. (47)

$700

515
Elizabeth II, mint sets, 1969, 1970 (2), 1971, 1973, 
1975, 1976, 1977, 1978. In wallets of issue, some toning, 
uncirculated. (9)

$200

Ex Randolph S. Griffiths Collection.

516
Elizabeth II, mint sets, 1977, 1980, 1984 (2), 1985, 1993, 
1997; proof sets, 1992, 1993; proof five dollars, 1988 (2), 
1992; proof silver ten dollars, 1992, 1993; Bicentennial 
Commemorative Medallion, 1988. Uncirculated - FDC. 
(15)

$150

517
Elizabeth II, mint sets, 1984, 2010, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018, 
2019; carded mint twenty cents, various dates and themes 
(approx 33); carded mint fifty cents, various dates and themes 
(approx 70). Uncirculated. (approx 110)

$100

518
Elizabeth II, mint sets 1985 (11) and 1986 (12); mint five 
dollars 1988 (160), Gold Coast Trade Dollars, 1992, five 
coin sets. In packs of issue, uncirculated. (188)

$1,000

519
Elizabeth II, mint sets, 1986, 1991 (2), 1993 (2), 1994 (2), 
1995 (2), 1996 (2), 1997 (2), 1998 (2), 1999 (2), 2000 (2), 
2001 (2), 2002 (2), 2003 (2), 2004 (2), 2005 (2), 2006 (2). 
Uncirculated. (31)

$450

520
Elizabeth II, mint sets, 1987, 2019; mixed dates carded mint 
fifty cents (approx 15); mixed dates carded mint dollars 
(approx 7); carded mint dollars four coin set, 2022; mint five 
dollars, 2023, Rugby; 2016, Long Tan; two dollars PNC, 
2021, Indigenous Military Service. Uncirculated. (lot)

$80

521
Elizabeth II, mint sets, 2020, 2021; mint dollars four coin 
sets, 2012 (2), 2013, 2014 (2), 2015; mint one (4) and two 
(3) seven coin set, 2018 Gold Coast Commonwealth Games; 
mint two dollars five coin sets, 2016 (5), Rio Olympics. 
Uncirculated. (14)

$100

522
Elizabeth II, mint set, 1973, each coin issued in First Day 
Cover by Hutt Commemoratives, set no.86 of 320. In 
original packaging, uncirculated. 

$120

523
Elizabeth II, five dollars PNC's, 2011, Remembrance Day 
11.11.11. Uncirculated. (2)

$120

524
Elizabeth II, fifty cents, PNC's, 1994, Year of The Family; 
2022, Year of The Tiger; 2023, QE II in Memorandum; 
one dollars, PNC's, 2019 (2), Moon Landing; 2022, Lunar 
Tiger; 2022, Chinese New Year; 2023, Lunar Rabbit; 2023, 
FIFA Women's World Cup; 2023, Creatures of The Deep; 
five dollars, PNC's, 1997 (2), Bradman; medal PNC's, 2019, 
Moon Landing; 2019 (2, each different), In The Garden. 
Uncirculated. (15)

$60

525
Elizabeth II, one dollars, PNC's, 2000, For Valour. 
Uncirculated. (10)

$300

526
Elizabeth II, mixed dates and themes twenty cents PNC's 
(approx 25); mixed dates and themes fifty cents PNC's 
(approx 55); mixed dates and themes one dollars PNC's 
(approx 110); mixed dates and themes five dollars PNC's 
(approx 28); mixed dates and themes base metal medal 
PNC's (approx 12). Uncirculated. (approx 230)

$300

527
Elizabeth II, mixed dates and themes twenty cents PNC's 
(18); mixed dates and themes fifty cents PNC's (32); two 
dollars, PNC, 2014, Remembrance; five dollars PNC's, 2005, 
Australian Open Centenary; 2012, Australian Open, 100th 
Men's Championship; mixed dates and themes base metal 
medals PNC's (20). Uncirculated. (approx 75)

$120

528
Elizabeth II, mixed dates and themes twenty cents, PNC's 
(19); mixed dates and themes fifty cents, PNC's (18) mixed 
dates and themes one dollars, PNC's (19); mixed dates and 
themes five dollars, PNC's (10); mixed dates and themes base 
metal medals, PNC's (6). MUH/ uncirculated. (approx 72)

$200

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

529
Elizabeth II, mixed dates and themes twenty cents, PNC's 
(approx 10); mixed dates fifty cents, PNC's (approx 16); 
mixed dates one dollars, PNC's (approx 50); mixed dates and 
themes base metal medals PNC's (approx 18). Uncirculated. 
(approx 94)

$200
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530
Elizabeth II, mixed dates and themes one dollars, PNC's. 
Uncirculated. (approx 110)

$150

531
Elizabeth II, mixed dates one dollars, PNC's (approx 12); 
mixed dates one dollars, PNC's (approx 12); Christmas 
Island, Lunar stamo and base metal medal sets, 2021, 
2023, containing twelve medals and twelve stamps each. 
Uncirculated. (lot)

$60

532
Elizabeth II, Sydney 2000 Olympic Coin Collection, mint 
set of twenty eight aluminium bronze five dollars. In official 
album, uncirculated. (28)

$120

533
Elizabeth II, Sydney 2000 Olympic Coin Collection, mint 
set of twenty eight aluminium bronze five dollars. In official 
album, uncirculated. (28)

$100

534
Elizabeth II, Sydney 2000 Olympic Coin Collection, mint 
set of twenty eight aluminium bronze five dollars. In official 
album, uncirculated. (28)

$120

535
Elizabeth II, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1980. In wallet 
of issue, uncirculated. 

$900

536
Elizabeth II, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1980. In wallets 
of issue, uncirculated. (6)

$5,500

537
Elizabeth II, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1980. In wallets 
of issue, uncirculated. (6)

$5,500

538
Elizabeth II, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1980. In wallets 
of issue, uncirculated. (6)

$5,500

539
Elizabeth II, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1980, 1981. In 
wallets of issue, uncirculated. (2)

$1,800

540
Elizabeth II, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1980 (2), 1982 
(2). Uncirculated. (4)

$3,000

541
Elizabeth II, mint five dollars, 1988, 1990 (2), 1992, 1994 
(2), 1996 (2), 1995 (includes phonecard), 2000, 2001, 2002, 
2003, 2004, 2006 (3), 2011. Uncirculated. (18)

$120

542
Elizabeth II,  carded mint fve dollars, 1994 (7), 
Enfranchisement; 1996 (15), Bradman; 2000 (10), Phar 
Lap; 2001 (9), Bradman; 2006 (8), Duyfken; 2008 (6), The 
Don. Uncirculated. (55)

$400

543
Elizabeth II, mint five dollars PNC's, 1997 (10), Bradman; 
mint five dollars, 2003 (10), Rugby World Cup. Uncirculated. 
(20)

$120

544
Elizabeth II, mint five dollars, 2011, Remembrance Day 
commemorative, with red poppy. Uncirculated. 

$100

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

545
Elizabeth II, carded mint five dollars, 2011, Remembrance 
Day; five dollars, PNC, 2011, Remembrance Day. 
Uncirculated. (2)

$120

546
Elizabeth II, two dollars, 2012 C, Remembrance Day 
commemorative, red poppy. In RAM card, uncirculated. 

$250

547
Elizabeth II, two dollars, 2012, Remembrance, red poppy. 
Uncirculated. (2)

$300

548
Elizabeth II, two dollars, 2012, Remembrance, red poppy. 
On water affected RSL cards, coins uncirculated. (4)

$200

549
Elizabeth II, carded mint two dollars, 2012, Remembrance 
red poppy, on RSL card; 2017 C (2), Lest We Forget; 2018 
C (2), Armistice. Uncirculated. (5)

$250

550
Elizabeth II, carded mint two dollars, 2013 C, purple 
Coronation. Uncirculated. 

$150

551
Elizabeth II, carded mint two dollars, 2013 C, purple 
Coronation. Uncirculated. 

$250

552
Elizabeth II, carded mint two dollars, 2013 C, purple 
Coronation. Uncirculated. 

$150

553
Elizabeth II, two dollars, 2012, Remembrance; 2013, 
Coronation; 2014, Remembrance; 2015; Lest We Forget; 
2015, Peace; 2016, Australian Olympic Team - blue, black, 
red, yellow, green, Paralympic Team, Decimal Currency; 
2017 (3), Possum Magic; 2017, Remembrance; 2018 (3), 
Commonwealth Games; 2018, Invictus, Armistice, Eternal 
Flame; 2019 (3), Mr Squiggle; 2019, Wallabies; 2020, 
Womens's T20 World Cup. In an album, extremely fine 
- uncirculated. (28)

$100
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554
Elizabeth II, two dollars, 2013 (5), purple Coronation; 2015 
(25), Lest We Forget; 2017 (5), Lest We Forget; 2017 (5), 
Remembrance; 2019 (5), Police Remembrance; 2020 (5), 
Firefighters. Uncirculated. (50)

$250

555
Elizabeth II, carded mint two dollars, 2014 C, Remembrance 
Day. Uncirculated. (2)

$150

556
Elizabeth II, two dollars, 2016, Changeover. In RAM 
wrappings, uncirculated. (2)

$250

557
Elizabeth II, two dollars, 2016 (25), Olympic Team - yellow; 
2016 (25), Olympic Team - red ; 2016 (25), Olympic Team - 
black; 2016 (25), Olympic Team - green; 2016 (25), Olympic 
Team - blue; 2016 (25), Paralympic Team. In plastic bags of 
twenty five each, uncirculated. (150)

$350

558
Elizabeth II, proof two dollars, three coin sets, 2018, 30th 
Anniversary of the Two Dollar Coin. FDC. (4)

$150

559
Elizabeth II, mixed dates commemorative two dollars, 
includes 2018 (12) Armistice. In 2 x 2 holders, extremely 
fine - uncirculated. (50)

$150

560
Elizabeth II, two dollars, 2019, Police Remembrance. 
Uncirculated. (40)

$100

561
Elizabeth II, mint two dollars, five coin sets, 2020, Unleash 
The Spirit. Uncirculated. (24)

$250

562
Elizabeth II, carded mint two dollars, 2020, ICC Women's 
World Cup. Uncirculated. (25)

$60

563
Elizabeth II, mint one dollars (2) and two dollars (4) six 
coin sets, 2021, The Wiggles; mint one cents, one dollars 
(4) and two dollars (3) eight coin sets, 2017 (2), Possum 
Magic; mint one dollars (4) and two dollars (3) seven coin 
sets, 2018 (2), Gold Coast Games; mint one dollars (4) and 
two dollars (3) seven coin sets, 2022 (2) Commonwealth 
Games Birmingham; mint two dollars five coin sets, 2020 
(2), Unleash The Spirit; mint one cent, one dollars (2) and 
two dollars (4) seven coin sets, 2019 (2), Mr Squiggle. 
Uncirculated. (12)

$150

564
Elizabeth II, carded mint two dollars, 2022 C, Remembrance 
Day. Uncirculated. (2)

$150

565
Elizabeth II, two dollars, 30th Anniversary of the Two Dollar 
Coin, twelve coin set, 1988 - 2018. Uncirculated. 

$450

566
Elizabeth II, two dollars, 30th Anniversary of the Two Dollar 
Coin, twelve coin set, 1988 - 2018. Uncirculated. 

$400

567
Elizabeth II, mint two dollars seven coin sets, 2018 (18), 
Gold Coast Commonwealth Games; 2020, Unleash The 
Spirit (2). Uncirculated. (20)

$320

568
Elizabeth II, mixed dates commemorative two dollars, in 
clip seal plastic bags by dates and types. Very fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (approx 36)

$80

569
Elizabeth II, mixed dates commemorative two dollars. 
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (44)

$120

570
Elizabeth II, mixed dates commemorative two dollars. In 
RAM plastic bags of five, uncirculated. (100)

$250

571
Elizabeth II, silver fifty cents, 1966; one dollars, 1984; 
2016 (5), Anzac; 2016; 2019 (40); two dollars, 2012 
(4), Remembrance; 2013 (2), Coronation; 2014 (2), 
Remembrance; 2018 (7), Armistice; 2018, Invictus; 
2019 (25), Mr Squiggle; 2019 (6), Repatriation. Mostly 
uncirculated. (lot)

$300

572
Elizabeth II, carded mint dollars, 1992 (8), 1993 (34), 1994 
M (9), 1994 S (10), 1995 B (10) 1995 C (8), 1995 A (10), 
1996 B (10), 1996 C (17), 1996 M (10), 1996 S (10), 1997 
A (10), 1997 B (10), 1997 C twin packs (8), 1997 M (10), 
1997 S (21), 1998 B (10), 1998 C (10), 1998 M (10), 1998 
S (10), 1999 duael sets (10), 1999 B (10), 1999 C (10), 1999 
M (10), 2001, Air Force (20), 2001, Navy (10), 2001 C (10), 
2002 C (10), 2002 M (10), 2003, Vietnam (10), 2003 S (10), 
2004 E (10), 2005 C (10), 2005 G (10), 2005 M (8), 2005 
S (10), 2006 M (22), 2007, Peacekeeping (10), 2007, Polar 
(10), 2007, Ashes (11), 2007 B (9), 2008, Rugby League 
Centenary (6), 2008 Quarantine Centenary (5), 2008 C (10), 
2008 S (10), 2009, Steve Irwin (8), 2009, Citizenship (10), 
2009 B (10), 2009 C (10), 2009 M (10) 2010, 100 Years of 
Australian Coinage (14), 2010 Fred Hollows (5), 2010, Girl 
Guiding (8), 2010 C (9); Perth Mint carded mint dollars, 
2008, World Youth Day (3), 2008, 150 Years of Australian 
Football (5), 2009, Swimming Australia (5), 2009, Anzac 
Day (10), 2009, World Masters Games (5), 2009, Australian 
Citizenship (13), 2009, Celebrate Australia, SA, TAS, WA, 
ACT, VIC, NSW, QLD, NT,2011, Anzac Day (3), 2012, 
Anzac Day (3). Uncirculated. (approx 646)

$850



50

573
Elizabeth II, carded mint dollar, 2000, Australia's First Victoria 
Cross; carded mint two dollars, 2012 C, Remembrance Day. 
Uncirculated. (2)

$150

574
Elizabeth II, carded mint dollars, 2000, Australia's First 
Victoria Cross commemorative. Uncirculated. (15)

$400

575
Elizabeth II, mint dollars three coin sets, 2001 (11), 
Australian Defence Forces; mint two coin sets, 2008 (2), 
2010; mint set, 2022; two & six coin proof sets, 2008; five 
dollars, PNC's, 2006 (4). Uncirculated - FDC. (21)

$100

576
Elizabeth II, carded mint Lunar dollars, 2008 (8), Rat; 2010, 
Tiger; 2013, Snake; 2017 (5), Rooster; 2018 (6), Dog; mint 
dollars two coin sets, 2020 (6), Rats; 2023, Rabbits; mint 
one dollars three coin sets, 2019 (4), Pigs; mint one dollars, 
PNC's, 2007, Pig; 2008, Rat; 2014 (2), Horses; 2016, Snake; 
2017, Dragon; Singapore proof cupro-nickel ten dollars, 
1998, Tiger. Uncirculated - FDC. (38)

$120

577
Elizabeth II, carded mint dollars, mixed dates five coin sets 
(10); carded mint dollars four coin sets, 2010 (15), 2011 
(5); carded mint dollars, 1984 (10), 1997 C (9), 1999 S 
(10), 2000, Sydney (14), 2000 C (20), 2000 S (10), 2001, 
Air Force (10), 2001, Army (8), 2002 B (10), 2003 C (10), 
2005 B (10). Uncirculated. (151)

$450

578
Elizabeth II, carded coloured mint dollars, 2014 (5, each 
different); mint sets, 1997 (5), 1998 (6), 2006 (2), 2007 
(2), 2008 (2); Baby mint sets, 2007 (2), 2008; fifty cents, 
two coin set, contains silver 1966 and mint frosted, 2015, 
50.50, 1965 - 2015; mint dollar and proof silver five dollars 
two coin set, 2009, Australia Post 200 years. Uncirculated 
- FDC. (27)

$200

579
Elizabeth II, one dollars, 2014 (32) Anzacs Centenary; mixed 
dates two dollars, mostly commemorative types (29). Very 
fine - nearly uncirculated. (61)

$100

Ex Max O. Good Collection.

580
Elizabeth II, mixed dates and themes carded mint dollars 
(approx 24); mint one dollars four coin sets, 2017, 2021 
(2); mint five dollars, 1988, 1994, 1996 (2); mint sets, 2023 
(2). Uncirculated. (33)

$100

581
Elizabeth II, mint one dollars, twenty six coin sets, 2018, The 
Great Aussie Coin Hunt part 1.(in album); 2021 (2), part 2. 
(in tubes); 2022, part 3. (in tube with empty album); mint 
one dollars, twenty coin collection, 2023, AFL (in tube, with 
empty album); mint one dollars, ten coin set, 2023, Aussie 
Big Things (in tube). Uncirculated. (lot)

$200

582
Elizabeth II, carded mint fifty cents, 2017 (5), Ford T model, 
ZH Falcon, XK Falcon, XA Falcon, XY Falcon; carded mint 
dollar, 2018, Borobi; carded mint dollars four coin set, 2020, 
Eureka; carded mint two dollars, 2020 (4), Tooth Fairy; 
mint dollars, two coin sets, 2021 (2), Ginger Meggs; mint 
one cent, one dollars (2) and two dollars (4) seven coin sets, 
2019 (2), Mr Squiggle. Uncirculated. (15)

$80

583
Elizabeth II, mixed dates carded mint dollars (12); carded 
mint two dollars, 2019, Police Remembrance; two dollars, 
2012 (2), Red Poppy, Remembrance, both loose and missing 
parts of the red poppy due to wear; mint five dollars, 1988 
(3). Very fine - uncirculated. (18)

$80

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

584
Elizabeth II, one dollars, 2019, Centenary of the Great Air 
Race England to Australia, sets of eight individually carded 
coins housed in a collectable tin. Uncirculated. (2)

$80

585
Elizabeth II, mint one dollars twenty six coin sets, 2019, The 
Great Aussie Coin Hunt. Uncirculated. (2 sets 52 coins)

$100

586
Elizabeth II, one dollars, 2019, twenty six coin sets (2), The 
Great Aussie Coin Hunt (in tubes); one dollars, 2021, twenty 
six coin set, The Great Aussie Coin Hunt 2 (in tube with 
empty album). Uncirculated. (3 sets)

$100

587
Elizabeth II, mint one dollars, 2019, The Great Aussie Coin 
Hunt, incomplete set containing twenty five of twenty six 
coins; one dollars four coin sets, 2011 (2); carded mint 
twenty cents, 2010 (9); mixed dates and themes carded mint 
dollars (18); mint set, 2012; two coin mint set, 2012;proof 
set, 2012; mint five dollars, 2011; proof five dollars, two 
coin set, 1990 (missing outer); Bicentennial medallion, 1988. 
Uncirculated - FDC. (lot)

$100

588
Elizabeth II, mint one dollars, twenty six coin set, 2019, 
The Great Aussie Coin Hunt; mint one dollars five coin set, 
2014 - 2018, WWI Centenary; mint one cent, one (4) and 
two (3) dollars eight coin set, 2017, Possum Magic; mint one 
(4) and two (3) dolllars, seven coin set, 2018, Gold Coast 
Commonwealth Games; mint two dollars five coin set, 2016, 
Australian Olympic Team; one dollar PNC, 2019, 25 Years 
of PNC's. Uncirculated. (lot)

$100

589
Elizabeth II, one dollars, 2020 (15), Donation Dollar; 2022, 
Australian Dinosaurs; two dollars, 2018 (2), Eternal Flame; 
2019 (15), Wallabies; 2020, T20 Women's World Cup; 2020; 
2020 (2), Australian Olympic Team. Striving & Passion; 
2022, Commonwealth Games; 2022 (17), Australian 
Aboriginal. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (54)

$100

Ex Max O. Good Collection.
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590
Elizabeth II one dollars, 2020, Qantas Centenary, boxed 
sets of eleven individually carded coins (3 sets); proof silver 
dollars, 2020 (3), Qantas Centenary. Uncirculated - FDC. 
(6)

$150

591
Elizabeth II, one dollars, 2020, Qantas Centenary 
commemorative issue. In RAM bags of ten, uncirculated. 
(200)

$220

592
Elizabeth II, mint one dollars, twenty six coin sets, 2021 
(4), The Great Aussie Coin Hunt 2. Uncirculated. (4 sets 
of 26 coins)

$200

593
Elizabeth II, mint one dollars, twenty six coin sets, 2022, The 
Great Aussie Coin Hunt 3. Uncirculated. (2 sets)

$60

594
Elizabeth II, one dollars, 2023, tube of twenty coins and 
twenty coin album; Aussie Big Thing, 2023, ten coin set in 
tube and album; The Great Aussie Coin Hunt, A-Z, 2019, 
twenty six coin set in album; proof set, 1988; P.O. post card 
pack. Uncirculated - FDC. (5)

$100

595
Elizabeth II, carded mint dollars, 2008 (2); mint five dollars, 
1988 (4), 1990 (7), 1992 (5); proof five dollars, 1990. 
Uncirculated - FDC. (19)

$100

596
Elizabeth II, mixed dates dollars, mostly commemorative 
types. Mostly uncirculated. (79)

$80

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

597
Elizabeth II, mint carded dollars, various dates mint marks 
and themes. Uncirculated. (approx 85)

$120

598
Elizabeth II, carded mint dollars, various dates and themes. 
Uncirculated. (approx 147)

$200

599
Elizabeth II, mixed dates and themes carded mint dollars. 
All packaging with slight to moderate water damage, coins 
good extremely fine - uncirculated. (approx 225)

$200

600
Elizabeth II, mixed dates one dollars, includes commemorative 
varieties. In clip seal plastic bags by dates, mostly very fine. 
(approx 230)

$200

601
Elizabeth II, mint one ounce silver kangaroo dollars, 1993 
1994, 1995, 1996; proof one ounce silver kangaroo dollar, 
1998. Uncirculated - FDC. (5)

$170

602
Elizabeth II, mint one ounce silver kangaroo dollars, 2004, 
2006, 2011, 2019 (missing packaging), 2020 (missing 
packaging); proof silver five dolars, 2001 (missing packaging); 
proof silver ten dollars 1994, 1995 (both missing packaging); 
Perth Mint, proof one ounce silver kookaburra; mint one 
ounce silver dollar, 2003, Goat; minted two ounce silver 
ingot, brumbies on reverse. Uncirculated - FDC. (11)

$350

603
Elizabeth II, silver fifty cents, 1966. Fine - good very fine. 
(10)

$100

604
Elizabeth II, silver fifty cents, 1966. Very fine. (10)

$100

Ex Randolf S. Griffiths Collection.

605
Elizabeth II, silver fifty cents, 1966. Very fine - extremely 
fine. (17)

$200

606
Elizabeth II, silver fifty cents, 1966. Nearly extremely fine/
uncirculated. (70)

$1,000

607
Elizabeth II, silver fifty cents, 1966, two hundred in ten 
rolls of twenty, loose (78). Very fine to nearly uncirculated. 
(278)

$2,750

608
Elizabeth II, silver fifty cents, 1966 (5); mixed dates 
commemorative fifty cents (17). Fine - nearly uncirculated. 
(22)

$60

609
Elizabeth II, fifty cents commemoratives 1970, 1977, 1982, 
1988, mixed quantities with 1977, 1982 (2.5kg). Very fine 
- uncirculated. (approx 180)

$100

610
Elizabeth II, commemorative fifty cents, 1970, 1988 (2); 
carded mint dollars, 1992, 2007; carded mint five dollars, 
1988, 1992, 1996, 2000; mint set, 1992; proof set, 1992; 
mint silver ten dollars, 1992; Perth Mint, proof silver Holey 
Dollar & The Dump set, 1988. Uncirculated - FDC. (13)

$120

611
Elizabeth II, carded mint fifty cents, 2014, Horse; 2016 (14), 
Monkey; 2017 (4), Rooster; 2018 (2), Dog; 2019 (2), Pig; 
2020 (8), Rat. Uncirculated. (31)

$80

612
Elizabeth II, fifty cents, 2017 (20), Mabo; 2019 (40), 
Indigenous Languages one dollars, 2016 (40), Anzac. 
Uncirculated. (100)

$80
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613
Elizabeth II, carded mint fifty cents, twelve coin sets, 2017 
(4), Ford Classic Collection, in official tins; carded mint fity 
cents twelve coin set, 2016, Holden Heritage Collection, in 
official tin. Uncirculated. (5 sets)

$300

614
Elizabeth II, carded mint fifty cents seven coin sets, 2018, in 
official tins. Uncirculated. (3 sets)

$100

615
Elizabeth II, mint fifty cents seven coin sets, 2018, Ford 
Motorsport. In official tins, uncirculated. (3 sets)

$100

616
Elizabeth II, fifty cents, 2019, five coin sets, 50th Anniversary 
of the Dodecagon fifty cent coin. Uncirculated. (9)

$100

617
Elizabeth II, carded mint fifty cents, 2021, eleven coin 
collection, RAAF Centenary commemoratives. In official 
tin, uncircilated. 

$80

618
Elizabeth II, carded mint fifty cents, eleven coin collection, 
2021, RAAF Centenary. In official tin, uncirculated. 

$100

619
Elizabeth II, mixed dates and themes carded fifty cents 
(approx 10); mixed dates and themes carded dollars (approx 
35); mixed dates fifty cents PNC's (approx 10); mint five 
dollars, 2000. Uncirculated. (approx 56)

$80

620
Elizabeth II, scalloped thirty cents, two coin sets, 2021, The 
Wiggles 30 Years. In official tins, uncirculated. (3 sets)

$60

621
Elizabeth II, carded mint twenty cents, 2015 (approx 19); 
mixed dates and themes carded mint fifty cents (41); mixed 
dates and themes carded mint dollars (approx 32); mixed 
dates and themes carded mint five dollars (8). Uncirculated. 
(approx 80)

$100

622
Elizabeth II, carded mint twenty cents seven coin sets, 2021 
(4), AC/DC, in official cases; twenty cents, PNC's, 2020 (2), 
2021 (4), all AC/DC themed. Uncirculated. (10)

$150

623
Elizabeth II, carded mint twenty cents six coin set, 2020, 
AC/DC; proof silver triangular five dollars, 2018 (2), AC/DC, 
45 years of thunder; all sold with a mock LP record for the 
album "Highway to Hell". Uncirculated - FDC. (4)

$80

624
Elizabeth II, carded coin sets, 2016, Anzac to Afghanistan; 
2017 (3), Legends of the Anzacs. Uncirculated. (4)

$50

625
Elizabeth II, carded decimal sets, Anzacs Remmembered 
(2); Anzac Spirit; Anzac to Afghanistan (2); Legends of The 
Anzacs. Uncirculated. (6)

$100

626
Elizabeth II, carded mint one cent, 2017, Stuart Devlin 
Revisiting a Vision; carded mint two dollars, 2017, Lest We 
Forget; Perth Mint, carded mint fine gold two dollars, 2020 
(0.5 g). Uncirculated. (3)

$80

627
Elizabeth II, mixed dates mint dollars, five coin set; mint five 
dollars, 1988, 1990 (6), 1992, 1994 (3), 1996 (2), 2000, 
2008 (2); mint set, 2008; two coin mint sets, 2012, 2013; 
mint silver ten dollars, 1985. Uncirculated. (21)

$150

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

628
Elizabeth II, proof dollar, 1984; mint five dollars, 1992 
(6); mint set, 1992; mint silver ten dollars, 1992; silver 
participants medal for the Sydney 2000 Olympics; New 
Zealand proof set, 1988 (missing outer). Uncirculated - 
FDC. (11)

$150

629
George V - Elizabeth II, a small handful of halfpennies, 
pennies, Australian and New Zealand decimals (excluding 
one and two dollars); mixed dates commemorative dollars 
(12); mixed dates commemorative coloured two dollars (66). 
Mostly fine - nearly uncirculated. (lot)

$150

630
Elizabeth II, mixed date one and two cents (approx 850 g); 
five cents, 2016; ten cents, 2016 (6); twenty cents, 2016 (2); 
mixed dates fifty cents, includes commemorative varieties 
(36). Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (lot)

$80

Ex Max O. Good Collection.

631
Elizabeth II, one and two cents, 1966, in card; Perth Mint, 
mint one dollar, 2007, SAS 50th anniversary, with pane of 
ten fifty cents stamps, in official album; mint dollars, 2012, 
six coin set, Young Collectors - Animal Athletes, in album; 
base metal medals (3); New Zealand, silver five dollars, 1996 
and twenty dollar note, D.T. Brash (1996), dual pack for QE 
II 70th Birthday. Uncirculated - FDC. (7)

$60

632
Elizabeth II, silver fifty cents, 1966; carded mint twenty 
cents, 2020 (6), 2021 (4), all AC/DC themed; mint one 
ounce silver dollar, 2023, AC/DC; Fiji, proof silver dollar, 
2018 (6 g), Coca-Cola; proof silver dollars (6 g each), four 
coin set, 2020, in a Coca-Cola vending machine tin; Nauru, 
mint one ounce silver ten dollars, 2008, Merry Christmas; 
silver medallion, Commonwealth Games Federation, from 
The Royal Ladies in silver set. Uncirculated. (16)

$100



53

633
Elizabeth II, mixed decimals, five cents - two dollars, 
includes a good proportion of commemorative issues, 
mostly circulated (approx F.V = $120). Very good - nearly 
uncirculated. (approx 2.10 kg)

$80

634
Elizabeth II, fifty cents, mixed dates eight coin set, includes 
silver 1966; mint sets, 2006, 2016, 2020 (3); mint dollars 
three coin sets, 2019 (2), A, U, S by Macquarie Mint; mint 
five dollars, 1990; proof sets, 1977 (missing foam), 2020; 
British Virgin Islands, proof set, 1977; Cameroon, proof 
silver five hundred francs, 2021 (17.50 g), Happy Birthday 
coin. Uncirculated - FDC. (13)

$120

635
Elizabeth II, mixed dates and themes carded twenty cents 
(14); mixed dates and themes carded fifty cents (22); mixed 
dates and themes carded mint dollars (25); proof one dollars, 
1984 (3). Uncirculated - FDC. (approx 64)

$100

636
Elizabeth II, silver fifty cents, 1966 (4); mint silver ten dollars, 
1986; mint one ounce silver kangaroo dollar, 2016, 2019 
(missing packaging); proof silver ten dollars, 1988 (missing 
outer); Perth Mint, proof half ounce silver kookaburra, 2002; 
mint one ounce silver kookaburras, 1994, 1999; mint one 
ounce silver dollar, 2004, Monkey; Fiji, mint one ounce silver 
dollar, 2019, Coca-Cola Holiday Coin; USA, mint one ounce 
silver eagle dollar, 2017. Uncirculated - FDC. (14)

$380

637
Elizabeth II, carded mint fifty cents, 2013 (4), Coronation; 
2013 (8), 100 Years of Commonwealth Stamps; 2013 (2), 
Snake; 2014 (2), Horse; 2015 (2), Goat; 2015 (2), Tetra-
Decagon Lunar Coins; mint antique silver fifty cents, 2023, 
AC/DC; proof set, 2013; mint one dollars, four coin sets, 
2014 (3), Terra Australis; carded mint two dollars, 2016 (2) 
Paralympic Team; 2019 (2), Wallabies; 2020, T20 Women's 
World Cup. Uncirculated. (29)

$200

638
Elizabeth II, mixed dates decimal coins, five cents - two 
dollars, includes commemorative varieties (approx F.V = 
$80). Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (lot)

$100

639
Elizabeth II, unofficial mixed dates pre decimal sets (2), 
halfpenny - florin; unofficial decimal set, 1966, includes one 
dollar, 1984 and two dollars, 1988; twenty cents (2) and fifty 
cents carded three coin sets 2012, Shores Under Siege; 2013, 
Centenary of Australian Banknotes; mixed dates carded mint 
dollars (5); proof silver dollar, 2004; one dollar, PNC, 2009 
five dollars, PNC, 2005; sterling silver medal and stamps set, 
1977, Silver Jubilee. Uncirculated - FDC. (lot)

$80

640
Elizabeth II, mixed dates carded mint fifty cents (4); mixed 
dates and themes carded mint dollars (33); mint one dollars 
three coin set, 2001; four coin sets, 2010, 2011, 2013; mixed 
dates fifty cents PNC's (4); mixed dates one dollars PNC's 
(5). Uncirculated. (approx 50)

$80

641
Elizabeth II, carded mint one dollar, 2013, Holey Dollar & 
Dump; mint one dollars two coin set, 2020, Year of The 
Rat; mint one dollars four coin sets, 2017, Centenary of The 
Trans-Australian Railway; 2018 (5), Rascals & Ratbags; 
2021, Heroes of The Sky; carded mint two dollars, 2017, 
Remembrance Day; 2018, Eternal Flame; 2019, Police 
Remembrance; 2021 (3), Tooth Fairy; mint one (4) and two 
(3) seven coin set, 2018, Gold Coast Commonwealth Games. 
Uncirculated. (15)

$150

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

642
Elizabeth II, mint five dollars, 1988 (3, in Commonwealth 
Bank packs); mint sets, 1970, in RAM holder, 1985, in RAM 
holder but plastic has yellowed; mint one dollar, 1997C Sir 
Charles Kingsford Smith, in official holder; Sydney Harbour 
Tunnel, official medal, 1992, in antique gold finish (31mm), 
with two Sydney Harbour Tunnel unused postcards; Sydney 
2000 Olympic Games Emblem medallion in gilt and enamel 
(39mm) in medallion booklet holder. The copper coins 
in mint set with oxidation and wallet sheet with foxing, 
otherwise extremely fine - uncirculated. (8 + 2 sets)

$50

643
Elizabeth II, mint set, 1988; mint five dollars, 1988 New 
Parliament House Opening (8), all in CBA packs, 1990 
Anzac 75th Anniversary, in RAM pack; mint one dollars, all 
in RAM packs, 1992 Barcelona Olympics (2), 1993 Royal 
Easter Show, 1994 RAM Visitors' Gallery Issue, 2007 The 
Ashes; fifty cents, 1970 Captain Cook, in official plastic 
holder; Farewell to Australia 1c & 2c coins, two uncirculated 
coins in holder; Decimal Currency's 25th Anniversary 
commemorative pack containing penny 1964 and one cent 
1966, issued by Downie's; PNC, 1994 International Year 
of the Family (2) (both covers with foxing marks); also 
proof silver five dollars, 2001 Centenary of Federation, in 
case with certificate 001062. Except for the PNCs, mostly 
uncirculated- FDC. (21)

$100

644
Elizabeth II, fifty cents, 1966 (2), proof 1970 Cook, twenty 
cents, 1966 (3), 1974, ten cents, 1966 (3), five cents, 
1966 (6), two cents, 1966 (3), 1976, 1977 (2), 1978 (2), 
1979 (2), 1980, 1981 (2), 1982, 1983, 1984 (2), one cent, 
1966 (2), 1980 (4), 1983, 1987, 1989 (2). One two cents 
with oxidation spot, all copper coins with most mint red, 
extremely fine - FDC. (43)

$70

645
Elizabeth II, two dollars, 1988, 2013 Coronation, 2014 
Remembrance; one dollar, 1984 (12), 1985 (4), 1986 Year 
of Peace, 1988 First Fleet Bicentenary, 2005 End of WWII 
(2), 2014 Anzac The Spirit Lives On; fifty cents, 1966, 1971, 
1977 Silver Jubilee (2), 1981 Royal Wedding (2), 1982 
Commonwealth Games (3), 1988 First Fleet (2); twenty 
cents, 1981 (2), 1982 (3), 2010 Tax Office Centenary; ten 
cents, 1982, 1984, 1988 (2), 1990; five cents, 1968, 1975, 
1988, 1989 (2); two cents, 1966. The 1966 fifty cents 
very fine, the rest with many uncirculated, extremely fine 
- uncirculated. (52)

$100
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646
Elizabeth II, fifty cents, 1966 (14), 1969 (8), 1970 Cook 
(32), 1977 Silver Jubilee (2), 1981 Royal Wedding, 1982 
Commonwealth Games (2), 1994 Year of Family, 2000 Royal 
Visit. Very fine - uncirculated. (61)

$220

647
Elizabeth II, five dollars, 1988 Parliament House (7), 1990 
Anzac (2); two dollars, 2000; one dollar, 1984; fifty cents, 
1969 (2), 1970 Cook (6), 1971, 1977 Silver Jubilee (44), 
1981, 1981 Royal Wedding (15), 1982 Commonwealth 
Games (22), 1991 Decimal Currency (2), 1995 Weary 
Dunlop; twenty cents, 1966 (2, EF-nearly Unc), others mostly 
commemoratives (17), ten cents (3), five cents (5). A few 
poor, some average circulated, overall mostly fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (132)

$120

648
Elizabeth II, mixed dates, includes one and two cents 
(3.59kg), five cents (30), ten cents (5), twenty cents (2), fifty 
cents (2), one dollar, two dollars. Mostly fine - uncirculated. 
(approx tot wt 3.79kg)

$50

649
Elizabeth II, one and two cents, 1972, five, ten and twenty 
cents, 1966, fifty cents, 1977 Silver Jubilee (2); also Great 
Britain coins including cartwheel penny, 1797, copper coins 
(4), In Memory of the Good Old Days brass token, 1788, 
and a fantasy threepence, Victoria, Lauer imitation; loose 
Australian one cents, 1968 (18) and two cents, 1968 (7). The 
first two lots of coins stored in a timber display case, this 
with some stains on lid, the coins poor - nearly uncirculated; 
the loose 1968 coins very fine - extremely fine, some of the 
one cents with some mint red. (39)

$50


